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Preface 

 

This is the Bradford Open Space Audit report prepared by the City of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council. It replaces the previous open space assessment from 2006. The principal 

purpose of the study is to provide part of the evidence base for the preparation of the 

Bradford Local Plan.   

Open Space plays an important role in the sustainable development of settlements. It 

provides a number of quality-of-life benefits for communities including providing the 

opportunity for people to live active and healthy life styles, encouraging physical activity, 

helping to improve mental and physical health, providing a connection to the natural 

environment, supporting wildlife and biodiversity, and helping to mitigate against the impacts 

of climate change.  

The report provides an up-to-date assessment of the amount of open space within the 

settlements of the Bradford District, following the latest guidance and best practice it aims to 

ensure the provision of a robust and credible evidence base to support the policy direction of 

the Local Plan and to identify sites to be designated as protected open space.  

A series of local standards have been derived based on the findings of the audit, a review of 

national guidance and consideration of the standards of neighbouring local authorities. 

These standards have been applied to the quantity figures at a settlement level to look at 

performance, to identify where there are surpluses and deficiencies of open space and to 

help highlight the priorities for increased provision.  

The assessment has also considered the accessibility to open space sites and again set 

standards for the different typologies of open space. These standards have been applied to 

the sites identified in the audit and this has helped to highlight those parts of the District, 

which not only have poor levels of provision, but also have poor access to the different types 

of spaces.  

Finally, an overview of ownership, accessibility (in terms of open public access), site sizes 

and a comparison with areas of high deprivation has helped to give a holistic picture of the 

key issues that need to be addressed relating to future provision of open space.  
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1. Introduction 

 Open space is an important and valuable resource offering many benefits for our 

communities and the wider environment. It provides an opportunity for people to 

interact with one another, experience nature and often provides the setting for the 

built environment. It plays a vital role in providing space for sport, recreation and 

leisure activities. Open space is a key component of the Green Infrastructure 

network across the district, contributing to the mitigation of climate change by 

supporting flood alleviation, providing habitats for wildlife and giving people an 

opportunity to live active life styles which helps to improve both physical and mental 

health and well-being. 

 The planning system, and in particular the Local Plan, has a duty to protect areas 

of important open space from development so that they can continue to provide the 

benefits outlined above. The proposed levels of growth that the District will need to 

support over the next few decades will see open space sites coming under 

increased competition and pressure from developers and the public. It is therefore 

important that the Council puts in place a robust and credible evidence base to 

identify the nature and scale of any quantitative or qualitative deficiencies or 

surpluses of open space to help understand which sites should be protected.  

 The Local Plan must help to ensure that there is a sufficient provision of open space 

to meet people’s needs, that new development helps to increase levels of provision, 

as well as improving the quality and accessibility of spaces.   

 The Bradford Open Space Audit provides a quantitative assessment of the supply 

of open space across the District. This information provides the baseline position 

with regards to existing levels of open space and helps to identify those important 

spaces which should be protected. In combination with population data, local open 

space provision standards have been established and used to identify the priority 

areas where additional open space is required or where a rebalancing between 

types of open space could be considered.  

2. Background and Context 

 The previous Open Space Assessment was carried out in 2006 by consultants 

Knight, Kavanagh and Page. This was the first comprehensive study on open space 

and looked to identify local needs, audit local provision, set local provision 

standards and apply those standards to identify surpluses and deficiencies. The 

study was used to support the preparation of the Core Strategy. However, over the 

last decade there have been a number of changes which have affected the amount 

of open space in the District. These changes include the loss of sites through 

redevelopment to alternative uses, such as housing, and the creation of new sites 

as part of new development. The assessment now needs to be reviewed and 

replaced to ensure that it provides the robust and credible information needed to 

support the preparation of the Local Plan. 

 The links between how an area is planned and developed, and the health and well-

being of its population have long been established. The planning system through 
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the policies in the Local Plan or taking decisions on planning applications, can help 

to create communities that are healthy, happy and sustainable, by ensuring places 

are well-designed and which offer opportunities for leisure and recreation and 

access to employment and services. 

 Bradford faces a number of health challenges with obesity being a major issue. 

38.6% of 10-11 year olds in the District are overweight compared to 34.3% 

nationally. 12.4% of adults in the District are classed as obese and again this is 

higher than the national rate of 9.4%. Coupled with issues of obesity are the levels 

of inactivity in the population. Nearly a quarter (23.3%) of adults aged 19 years and 

above in the District are physically inactive this is slightly higher than the national 

average (22.2%). Those residents in areas of high deprivation tend to suffer from 

worse health and often have a cluster of unhealthy behaviours including smoking, 

drinking, poor diets and low levels of physical activity. The provision of good quality 

open space can play an important part in helping to encourage people to participate 

in physical activity thereby helping to improve their health and well-being.  

 Open space is an important asset as it provides quality of life benefits for the 

District’s residents as well as providing habitats for wildlife, and helping to reduce 

flooding and mitigate against climate change.  

Vision, Aims and Objectives 

 Providing a vision for open space in the Bradford District is important to help inform 

the direction of new planning policy. The vision set out below has been developed 

taking account of a number of council and other strategies relating to the 

importance of open space as well as the key issues that affect the provision of open 

space and the benefits that it can provide.  

VISION 

Land identified in this assessment and designated in the Local Plan as open 
space in the Bradford District will be protected and enhanced.  

Access to open space will be improved to ensure that all residents have the 
opportunity to participate in formal and informal sport, recreation, leisure and 
outdoor play activities, helping to improve both the physical and mental health 
and well-being of children and adults, and ensuring they benefit from the 
amenity value open spaces bring to the area.  

Open spaces will form part of our active travel network, allowing more people to 
walk and cycle to local destinations and to reach public transport links.  

The provision of open space will give residents access to nature, will help to 
support biodiversity, reduce flooding, and mitigate the effects of climate change 
- all of which are important for the future health and well-being of the District’s 
population. 

 The aim of this study is to understand the supply and demand for open spaces and 

to provide up-to-date data on the amount and accessibility of open space in the 
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District. Consideration will be given to how the demand will grow in the future as 

the population grows and people become more physically active and make active 

travel choices. The spatial elements of the study will feed into the Local Plan and 

can be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  

 The main objectives are: 

 To review and define the different types and sizes of open space.   

 To audit the amount of open space there is in the District; 

 To establish standards for the quantity and accessibility of the different 

typologies of open space.  

 To identify whether there are surpluses or deficiencies of different types of 

open space against the established standards; 

 To identify where there are gaps in provision and where the priorities are 

for new provision based on performance against the standards; 

 To identify those areas with poor access to open space and determine 

where improvements to access can be made; 
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3. Policy  

 National and local planning policy sets out how open space should be protected 

and managed. It also establishes the approach to providing open space in new 

developments, the circumstances where open space may be lost and how this can 

be compensated.   

National Policy and Guidance 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (paragraph 96) indicates that: 

“access to a network of high quality open spaces and opportunities for sport and 

physical activity is important for the health and well-being of communities”. 

 It requires planning policies to be based on robust and up-to-date assessments of 

the need for open space, sport and recreation facilities and opportunities for new 

provision. 

 The NPPF indicates that information gained from the assessment should be used 

to determine what open space, sport and recreational provision is needed within 

the area and this should then be accommodated within the plan. 

 The Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) indicates that it is for local planning 

authorities to assess the need for open space and opportunities for new provision 

in their areas. The PPG does not provide specific guidance on the methods to be 

used for carrying out such assessment.  

 Previous guidance in “Assessing needs and opportunities: a companion guide to 

PPG17: Planning for Open Space, Sport and Recreation” has now been withdrawn, 

but it is still considered to be a useful source of guidance for preparing open space 

assessments. It provides an established methodology which is still used by many 

local authorities and its four guiding principles for local assessments can still be 

followed where appropriate. These are that: 

 Local needs are likely to vary from one place to another, according to the 

different socio-economic and cultural characteristics of local communities.  

 Multi-disciplinary working across different departments should be carried out to 

ensure the delivery of a network of high quality, sustainable open spaces and 

sport and recreation facilities.  

 Delivering the objectives of national policy is likely to involve improving and 

enhancing the accessibility and quality of existing provision. However, any new 

provision that is required should enhance the network of open space.  

 The value of open space, sport and recreation facilities, irrespective of who 

owns them, depends on the extent to which they meet clearly identified local 

needs and the wider benefits they generate for people, wildlife, biodiversity 

and the wider environment.  
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 The NPPF (paragraph 99) also makes provision for the designation of Local Green 

Spaces (LGS) through local and neighbourhood plans. The PPG indicates that the 

LGS designation is a way to provide special protection against development for 

green areas of particular importance to local communities. The Open Space 

Assessment can help to provide the evidence to identify and support the 

designation of LGS sites.  

 In 2009 CABE prepared the Open Space Strategies: Best Practice Guidance which 

offers clear, practical guidance to local authorities and their stakeholders on how to 

prepare an open space strategy. Similar to the PPG17 companion guide it sets out 

a number of stages to follow for the preparation of an open space strategy. In 

particular, it provides details on how to collect data on existing open space sites; 

how to undertake surveys to understand the need and demand for open space; and 

how to analyse the findings and prepare an action plan.  

 The work stages provided in the CABE guidance have been adapted for the 

Bradford assessment and are summarised below: 

 Stage 1: Establish the scope and purpose of the study 

 Stage 2: Review the context and establish the methodology 

 Stage 3: Understand the supply 

 Stage 4: Understand the needs and demands 

 Stage 5: Analyse the data 

 Stage 6: Prepare the report and action plan 

Local Policy 

 The current local policy base for open space is set out in Policy EN1 of the Bradford 

Core Strategy. The key objective of the policy is to protect land identified as 

recreation open space from development. It sets out the exceptions where 

development may be permitted, these include where: 

 The proposal includes alternative equivalent or better provision; 

 The loss of open space does not lead to a deficiency in the area, taking 

account of the most recent assessments of provision and future proposals for 

growth; 

 The site is not suitable to meet any identified deficiency in other types of open 

space. 

 The policy also requires housing developments to provide for new or improved 

open space, sport and recreational facilities. Major development in areas with an 

open space deficiency will be required to make a contribution to secure new 

provision. The policy also indicates that standards for the provision of open space 

in terms of quantity, quality and accessibility will be developed as part of the 

evidence base for the Local Plan. A key purpose of the Open Space Assessment 

is to formulate local standards. 
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 Appendix 9 of the Core Strategy contains the accessibility standards for the 

different typologies of open space and the quantity, quality and accessibility 

standards for outdoor sports facilities that were established in the previous Open 

Space Assessment. These need to be reviewed and updated to ensure they are 

aligned with current best practice and policy, and reflect the findings of the 

assessment. 

Strategies and Other Guidance 

International and National Strategies and other guidance  

 There are a number of international and national strategies and other guidance 

documents which provide information on the provision of open green space and 

the benefits such spaces can provide. These can help to provide further context for 

the study. Some of these documents are summarised below:  

Urban green space interventions and health: A review of impacts and effectiveness 

(World Health Organisation (WHO), 2017) 

 This report highlights that interventions to increase or improve urban green space 

can deliver positive health, social and environmental outcomes for all population 

groups, particularly among lower socioeconomic status groups. Yet, there is a need 

for better inclusion of health and equity outcomes in studies on green space 

interventions, and an improved monitoring of local green space management and 

related health and equity impacts.  

 The Open Space Assessment will need to have regard to the health and equity 

context of the Bradford District, especially when making recommendations relating 

to where intervention in green space provision is required.  

Assessing needs and opportunities guide for indoor and outdoor sports facilities 

(Sport England, 2014) 

 This guidance provides a recommended approach to undertaking a robust 

assessment of need for indoor and outdoor sports facilities. The guide focuses on 

the needs for formal sport and recreation activities and the sport facilities required 

to meet these needs. It does not cover the wider typologies of open space such as 

play areas, amenity greenspace, parks, natural greenspace or green corridors.  

 The Open Space Assessment will only consider outdoor sports open space and 

not indoor sports facilities. This guidance will help to inform the assessment of 

outdoor sports sites. A separate study looking at indoor sports facilities will be 

considered in due course.  In addition, the Playing Pitch Strategy provides more 

details and the approach to protecting playing pitches and providing new sites. 
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Local action on health inequalities: Improving access to green spaces (Public 

Health England, 2014) 

 This document sets out the links between the provision and access to green space 

and health inequalities. It presents the following five key messages: 

1. There is significant and growing evidence on the physical and mental health 

benefits of green spaces. Research shows that access to green space is 

associated with better health outcomes and income-related inequality in 

health is less pronounced where people have access to green space.  

2. Access to good quality green space is associated with a range of positive 

health outcomes including better self-rated health; lower body mass index 

scores, overweight and obesity levels; improved mental health and wellbeing 

and increased longevity in older people. 

3. Access to green space is not equal across the population of England. People 

living in the most deprived areas are less likely to live in the greenest areas, 

and will therefore have less opportunity to gain the health benefits of green 

space compared with people living in the least deprived areas. 

4. Increasing the use of good quality green space for all social groups is likely to 

improve health outcomes and reduce health inequalities. It can also bring 

other benefits such as greater community cohesion and less social isolation. 

5. Local authorities play a vital role in protecting, maintaining and improving local 

green spaces and can create new areas of green space to improve access for 

all communities. Such efforts require joint working across different parts of the 

local authority and beyond, particularly public health, planning, transport, and 

parks and leisure. 

 The Open Space Assessment will be used to audit and assess open space sites in 

the District to establish those areas that require increased provision.  

Walking in Urban Parks and Green Spaces (The Ramblers/TCPA, 2018)  

 This document presents the findings of market research which looked at the 

attitudes of people using parks and green spaces across Britain. It considers the 

health benefits which people can gain by walking through and using parks and 

green spaces. It looks at the way investment can be used to encourage more 

people to use these spaces to help improve their health. 

 The Open Space Needs and Demands Assessment which is the counterpart 

document to this Open Space Audit considers users/non-users/ perceptions of the 

current provision of open space, including parks and identifies those factors which 

would encourage further usage. This will be coupled with the audit findings on 

whether there is adequate park provision in each settlement area. 
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25 Year Environment Plan (DEFRA, 2018) 

 This document sets out the government’s action to help the natural world regain 

and retain good health. It aims to deliver cleaner air and water in cities and in the 

rural landscape, protect threatened species and provide richer wildlife habitats. 

Some of the plan’s key policies include helping people improve their health and 

wellbeing by using green spaces and greening our towns and cities by creating 

more green infrastructure. 

 The open space audit will set out the baseline level of provision and show where 

there needs to be improvements to the provision and accessibility of open space to 

ensure the health benefits can be realised.  

National Design Guide (MHCLG, 2019) 

 The National Design Guide provides guidance on the principles and components 

of good design and sets out the ten characteristics the government considers 

important to achieve beautiful, enduring and successful places. Characteristic 5 is 

entitled Nature and its first principle is to Provide high quality, green open spaces 

with a variety of landscapes and activities, including play. Characteristic 6 looks at 

how to create well-located, high quality and attractive public spaces.  

 The open space audit helps to establish the requirements, needs and priorities for 

different types of open space and this fits with the national design guide’s aims for 

the ability of spaces to support a range of activities and provide amenity value.  

Living with Beauty (Building Better, Building Beautiful Commission, 2020) 

 This document sets out proposals for a new development and planning framework 

in which beauty is at the heart. The document makes eight policy proposals, with 

the sixth being Nature: re-green our towns and cities. This policy section highlights 

that “there is a considerable body of evidence that shows green spaces in rural and 

urban areas are highly beneficial to health and well-being and also provide space 

for people to meet. The perception of beauty is an important factor for realising 

these benefits.”.  

 The report recommends the following: “Policy Proposition 30: ask for more access 

to greenery. The NPPF should be updated to place a greater focus on access to 

nature and green spaces – both existing and new – for all new and remodelled 

developments. This must not be negotiated away on ‘viability grounds.’ Policies 

such as those set out in policy G5 (‘Urban greening’) in the London Plan and the 

concept of the Urban Greening Factor should be applied more widely though 

adjusted as necessary for less urban environments.”  

 The Open Space Audit work can help to support this approach by identifying the 

areas which need additional green space and setting the standards for quantity and 

access to ensure people have sufficient space in their neighbourhoods.  
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Local Strategies 

 There are a number of District wide strategies which relate to the provision, access 

and benefits of open space. A summary of these documents is provided below 

along with commentary on how the Open Space Audit can support these strategies.   

Connecting people and place for better health and wellbeing – A Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford and Airedale (2018-2023) 

 This strategy establishes the following four key outcomes:  

 Our children have a great start in life;  

 People in Bradford District have good mental wellbeing;  

 People in all parts of the District are living well and ageing well;  

 Bradford District is a healthy place to live, learn and work.  

 The strategy includes an ambition to provide new urban green space making it 

easier to meet, play, connect to nature and be active. The strategy indicates that 

one of the measures of success is that people have access to green space. The 

Open Space Audit will help to show the levels of access to the different types of 

open space for each community. This information can be used to identify the areas 

which require improved access to open space. Future monitoring of this data will 

help to show the success of this strategy.  

Planning a healthy, happy Bradford District (2018-2023) (Bradford Council, 2018) 

 This document provides a set of ambitions to ensure that the District becomes a 

thriving, healthy and growing place. One of these ambitions is to increase and 

improve urban green space. It recognises the link between access to open space 

and mental health. It indicates that increasing the amount of useable urban 

greenspace will help to improve wellbeing, reduce health inequalities and may help 

to reduce demand on the health service.  

 The Open Space Audit will be an important evidence base document to help show 

the locations which are a priority for increased provision. The quality assessment 

will also be useful to identify where improvements need to be made to existing open 

spaces. 

Playing Pitch Strategy (2018) (KKP, 2019) 

 Consultants Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP) were commissioned to prepare a 

Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for the District.  

 This strategy sets out the current levels of provision of playing pitches for different 

sports across the District. It provides a clear, strategic framework for the 

maintenance and improvement of existing playing pitches and ancillary facilities up 

to 2030. The primary purpose of the Playing Pitch Strategy is to provide a strategic 

framework which ensures that the provision of outdoor playing pitches meet local 
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and community needs of existing and future residents and visitors to the Bradford 

District. 

 The findings from the PPS will inform the open space assessment work as there is 

likely to be significant crossover between playing pitch sites and outdoor sports 

sites. Any action plan prepared as part of the wider Open Space Assessment will 

need to be cross referenced with the PPS action plan.  

Active Bradford - Physical Activity and Sport: A Strategic Framework for the 

Bradford District  

 This strategy provides a framework which will be used to shape plans to help 

increase activity levels across the district. The purpose of the strategy is to 

influence decision makers on the role that physical activity and sport can play, 

support those planning and delivering opportunities, develop new opportunities 

through strategic plans and programmes, and promote opportunities through 

campaigns and other communications.  

 The Open Space Audit has a key role to play in ensuring there is sufficient open 

space provision in the District, thereby helping to provide the opportunity for people 

to become more active. The study will therefore support the aims of the Active 

Bradford strategy.  

Playable Spaces Strategy  

 The Playable Spaces Strategy has been prepared to set out how the Council will 

prioritise the refurbishment and enhancement of the range of play facilities that it 

manages across the District and to set out a spending and delivery programme. 

 The strategy sets out a number of key principles including: 

 Ensure a needs based and proportionate investment toward the existing 

playable spaces. 

 Accommodate the demand for the change in emphasis from providing 

traditional fixed play areas to create opportunities for more natural, informal 

and flexible playable spaces with opportunities for more community 

involvement and active play. 

 Deliver a hierarchy of playable spaces across the District which builds upon 

the existing offer from ‘Destination’ scale to ‘Doorstep’ level provision.  

 Provide a strategic policy against which requests for new play facilities or 

proposals for housing development can be measured and assessed in an 

objective manner to ensure a needs based and proportionate distribution of 

facilities across all parts of the District. 

 Work with key internal and external stakeholders to support and ensure 

alignment with current and proposed playable spaces related projects being 

co-delivered in the District. These projects will provide an evidential basis for 
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best practice to inform the strategy and enable the delivery model to benefit 

from any lessons learned. 

 The Open Space Audit will support the Playable Spaces Strategy by helping to 

highlight those areas with a deficit of provision or poor access to provision. 
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4. Methodology 

 This section sets out the methodology which has been used to carry out the Open 

Space Audit. It provides the definitions of key terms, including the typologies of 

open space; it establishes the site size thresholds and the geographical areas for 

the analysis; it explains the process for auditing each open space site – including 

the development of the database and use of Geographical Information Systems 

(GIS) to record and analyse the data.  

 It is important to provide a definition of open space in order to establish the types 

of sites which will be included in the audit. Open Space is defined in a number of 

planning documents and these are set out in Table 4.1 below: 

Table 4.1 Open Space Definitions 

Source Definition  

Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
(Section 336) 

Land laid out as public garden, or used for the purposes of public 
recreation, or land which is a disused burial ground.  

NPPF All open space of public value, including not just land, but also areas of 
water (such as rivers, canals, lakes and reservoirs) which offer 
important opportunities for sport and recreation and can act as a visual 
amenity. 

PPG Open space, which includes all open space of public value, can take 
many forms, from formal sports pitches to open areas within a 
development, linear corridors and country parks.  

CABE Best practice 
guidance (2009)  

All open spaces within a local authority area regardless of ownership 
and the extent of public access, except private gardens.  

 For the purposes of this Open Space Audit the following definition will be used: 

Open Space Definition 

Open space is an area of land or water which is in public or private ownership. It is 

located within a defined settlement boundary or provides a recreational facility within 

the Green Belt. It includes spaces which provide a visual amenity, a sporting or 

recreation function, a wildlife area, and may be in the form of a park, sport pitch, play 

area, cemetery, civic space, linear corridor or environmental designation.   

 The previous Open Space Assessment used the typologies defined in the 

companion guide to PPG17. Although this guidance has now been withdrawn the 

typologies are still relevant and are used in a considerable number of open space 

assessments across the country. Guidance on the preparation of open space 

strategies by CABE also refers to these typologies. It advises that any refinement 

of these typologies should be done by adding sub-categories. This will provide 

consistency to maintain a strategic context, facilitate cross-boundary working and 

allow benchmarking between authorities. Similar typologies are also used by the 

Fields in Trust in its guidance: Beyond the Six Acre Standard.  
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 Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy looks to protect recreation open space from being 

developed and includes the following typologies: parks and gardens; natural and 

semi-natural greenspace; green corridors; amenity and local greenspace, outdoor 

sports facilities; provision for children; allotments; civic spaces; and also areas of 

water which offer opportunities for sport and recreation.  

 Table 4.2 provides a list and definition of the typologies which will be used in the 

new Open Space Audit. They reflect those used in the Core Strategy, with the 

exception of cemeteries and the additional typology of Open Land in Settlements 

which are not specifically covered by Policy EN1, and are largely the same as those 

used in the previous study but have been amended where appropriate to reflect 

changes in national guidance and local circumstances. 

Table 4.2 Open Space Typology Definitions 

Typology Definition / Comment 

Allotments Includes community gardens and urban farms. These sites provide 
opportunities for those who wish to grow their own produce (food) as part 
of the long term promotion of sustainability, health and social inclusion. 

Amenity 
greenspace 

Includes grassed areas in housing estates, village greens and other 
incidental grassed/planted areas.  
These are sites that provide opportunities for informal activities close to 
home or work, as well as sites which enhance the appearance of 
residential or other areas providing visual amenity. 

Cemeteries These are sites which provide for quiet contemplation and burial of the 
dead. These areas often provide useful links for wildlife and biodiversity. 
This typology includes churchyards and grounds, burial grounds, civic 
cemeteries. 

Civic spaces Includes civic and market squares, areas of public realm and hard-
landscaped urban parks as well as other key hard-surfaced areas for 
pedestrians. They provide the setting for civic buildings and provide 
opportunities for informal recreation, public demonstrations and 
community events. 

Green and Blue 
corridors 

Includes rivers and canals and their associated banks, cycleways, some 
key rights of way, disused railway lines and other transport corridors. They 
are used for walking, cycling or horse riding; for leisure or travel purposes. 
They also provide opportunities for wildlife migration. 

Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Includes urban woodland, local nature reserves, scrubland, grassland, 
heath or moorland, wetlands, wastelands and areas of 
unmaintained/unused sites where nature has taken-over.  
These are sites for wildlife conservation, biodiversity, environmental 
education and awareness. Will include some formally designated wildlife 
sites.  

Open land in 
settlements 

These sites are typically large open areas of land which are located within 
a settlement boundary. They often consist of farmland or other open 
grassland usually in private ownership with limited public access. They can 
provide a separation between different areas of a settlement and play a 
role in the character and setting of a settlement. They may also provide an 
amenity function and often provide a landscape buffer.  

Outdoor sports 
facilities 

These are sites which provide opportunities for participation in outdoor 
sports such as pitch sports, tennis, bowls, athletics or countryside and 
water sports. Sites include formally laid out pitches, informal recreation 
grounds and playing fields, golf courses, and school playing fields. They 
also include multi-use games areas (MUGAs), ball courts, and outdoor 
gyms.  
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Table 4.2 Open Space Typology Definitions 

Typology Definition / Comment 

Parks and gardens Includes urban parks, country parks, pocket parks and formal gardens. 
These spaces are accessible and provide opportunities for informal 
recreation and community events. 

Provision for 
children and young 
people 

Includes equipped play areas (EPAs), skateboard/skate parks/BMX areas 
and teenage shelters. These areas are designated for play and social 
interaction involving children and young people. The sub-categories for 
this typology follow those outlined in the Council’s Playable Spaces 
Strategy (and also partly reflect the FiT categories of LAPs, LEAPs, and 
NEAPs). 

 These typologies represent different types of open space, the majority of which are 

linked to recreation and leisure uses. Each site is classified by typology based on 

the primary role that it plays. However, there may be cases where some sites 

perform more than one role. For example, there may be areas of woodland within 

a Park which could be classified as both Natural Greenspace and Park open space. 

Wherever possible only one typology will be assigned to each site to avoid double 

counting in terms of the amount of open space available. For the mapping of sites 

on the GIS system, there may be instances of sites within sites where one site 

(polygon) will be ‘cut out’ of another site (polygon) to distinguish between different 

typologies. Sites identified in the previous assessment have been reassessed in 

terms of their typology and reclassified where necessary. 

 For some of the typologies it will be useful to include sub-categories to help 

distinguish between different sites within the same typologies. Table 4.3 provides 

a list and qualifying definition of the various sub-categories: 

Table 4.3 Open Space Typology Sub-category Definitions 

Typology Sub-category Definition/Comment 

Allotments Statutory These are allotments which are on land owned by the local 
authority.  

Community These are allotments which are on land which is often 
privately owned by an individual, collective or community 
organisation.  

Community food 
growing 

Includes sites such as urban farms or collective community 
sites.  

Natural and 
semi-natural 
greenspace 

Natural and 
semi natural 

Naturally or semi-naturally vegetated site but are not 
woodlands, forests or heavily treed areas. 

Woodland Sites which are mostly covered by trees.  

Outdoor 
sports 
facilities 

MUGAs & 
Sports Courts 

Multi-Use Games Area – marked out courts for a range of 
sports/games including many balled games (e.g. Netball, 
basketball, tennis etc). These are usually hard surfaced 
courts.  

Outdoor Gym A site where there is dedicated outdoor gym equipment. 

Golf Course A site which has been laid out as a formal golf course, a golf 
driving range or pitch and putt.  

School Playing 
Field / School 
Grounds 

A site which is connected to a school building may include a 
grassed playing field, sports courts, hard surfaced 
playgrounds and wider school grounds which may be 
landscaped.  

Playing Field / 
Recreation 
Ground 

An informal playing field not necessarily specifically laid out 
for any particular sport. Such sites often consist of relatively 
flat, grassed areas of open space.  
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Table 4.3 Open Space Typology Sub-category Definitions 

Typology Sub-category Definition/Comment 

Sports Pitch A more formal sports pitch or sport ground which is 
specifically laid out for a particular sport or number of sports 
(e.g football, cricket, rugby, bowls etc). Often consist of 
level, grassed areas of open space, but may also include 3D 
pitches, astroturf.  

Provision for 
children and 
young 
people 

Doorstep 
Playable Space 
/ LAP 

Specifically provided to provide for more innovative use of 
small local spaces for younger children. Has some synergy 
within Local Areas for Play (LAPs) – aimed at very young 
children. 

Local and 
Neighbourhood 
Playable Space 
/ LEAP 

Provide, on a smaller and more limited scale, the same 
diverse and inclusive offer of provision as the Distention 
spaces as outlined below. Has some synergy with Locally 
Equipped Areas for Play (LEAPs) – aimed at children who 
can go out to play independently. 

Destination 
Playable Space 

Provide a diverse and inclusive offer aimed at all ages and 
needs from very young children, children who can play 
independently and older children/young people. Such sites 
are often larger in size and scale and may be co-located 
within another type of open space such as a Park or 
Recreation Ground.  

BMX/Skate 
Parks 

Designated areas for BMX bikes and other wheeled pursuits 
e.g. skate boards etc. Usually hard surfaced with a variety of 
ramps and/or obstacles.   

Area Analysis Geography and Size Site Threshold  

 It is important to set out the different geographical areas which will be used in the 

analysis of the data. Many authorities use wards as the analysis areas as 

demographic data is readily available at this level and can be used in the calculation 

to assess the quantity of provision – i.e. looking at whether the amount of provision 

in an area is adequate compared with its population.  

 However, there can be issues with using ward area geography. The former PPG17 

guidance states that “ward boundaries are essentially arbitrary and very few local 

communities identify with them…In addition, a ward can appear to be poorly 

provided but have very good provision just outside its boundary. It is therefore 

better to use clearly identifiable neighbourhoods, separated from adjoining areas 

by physical barriers.” This approach can help to ensure more strategic thinking 

about the provision of space for each community, but population data is not 

necessarily available at a neighbourhood level and therefore calculating provision 

per proportion of the population could be difficult.  

 The Core Strategy sets out broad spatial sub-areas and settlement areas which 

can be used as the geographical areas for the analysis of the provision of open 

space. Population data is not readily available for these areas but an estimate of 

the population in these areas can be made using the 2011 Census Output Area 

population weighted centroids data. Although this is not as accurate as using ward 

area geography it will mean that open space provision is considered at a settlement 

level which is more appropriate in terms of looking at the needs of the population. 

These centroids represent how the population is distributed within each of the 

Output Areas summarised by a population figure at a single spatial point. The 



19 Methodology   

 

population centroids which fall within each of the settlement area boundaries were 

selected using GIS software and collated to give a best fit estimate of the population 

within each of the settlement areas. (It should be noted that small pockets of the 

population of the District will be scattered outside settlement area boundaries so 

the settlement area totals will not add up to the District wide population based on 

the local authority boundary).  

 This method has provided a set of settlement level population figures from the 2011 

Census to be used in the calculation of standards and to assess provision levels. It 

is acknowledged that there will have been changes in the population in some areas 

and therefore the population figures may not be truly representative of the current 

position, however, they represent the best available dataset at this level.  

 Open space provision should also be looked at on a broader spatial scale which 

will help to provide a better overview of open space in each area and address 

issues relating to the variability between settlements. The previous Open Space 

Assessment and the current Playing Pitch Strategy use the parliamentary 

constituency boundaries as the upper spatial tier for analysis purposes. However, 

it is proposed that the Core Strategy sub-areas are used as the upper spatial tier 

in this audit as this will align better with the policies in the Local Plan.   

 Table 4.4 provides details of the settlement areas within each of the Core Strategy 

sub-areas. Population data for settlement areas and sub-areas has been collected 

in order to calculate the amount of provision per population for the different 

geographical areas.  

Table 4.4 Analysis Geography 

Core Strategy Sub-areas Settlement Areas 

City of Bradford including 
Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford North East 

Bradford North West 

Bradford South East 

Bradford South West 

Bradford City Centre 

Shipley and Canal Road Corridor 

Shipley 

Airedale Baildon 

Bingley 

Cottingley 

East Morton 

Keighley 

Silsden 

Steeton 

Wharfedale Addingham 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 

Ilkley 

Menston 

Pennine Towns and 
Villages 

Cullingworth 
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Table 4.4 Analysis Geography 

Core Strategy Sub-areas Settlement Areas 

 Denholme 

 Harden 

 Haworth 

 Oakworth 

 Oxenhope 

 Queensbury 

 Thornton 

 Wilsden 
*Please note that the Preferred Options Local Plan uses different boundaries for Shipley and the Canal Road 
Corridor Areas – this will be rectified in the Open Space Audit in the next iteration.  

 Map 4.1 below shows both the sub-area and settlement area boundaries which will 

be used in the assessment to help quantify the provision of open space across the 

District. 

 

 

Map 4.1 Sub-area and settlement boundaries 
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 For the purposes of the audit and in line with the definition provided above, sites 

that meet the following site size threshold criteria are included: 

 sites of 0.2ha or above. 

 sites that are less than 0.2ha and which are deemed to play a significant role in the 

local community – they will usually be laid out or used for sport or recreational 

purposes or provide a valuable visual amenity (e.g. outdoor sports/recreation 

grounds, equipped play areas, allotments), but may also include small civic or 

cemetery spaces.  

 all provision for children and young people sites (these are often less than 0.2ha in 

size).  

 sites in the Green Belt that are available for recreational/open space purposes (may 

include outdoor sports/recreation sites, cemeteries and burial grounds, allotments, 

Local Nature Reserves) and are attached to the settlement or have a notable 

association with a nearby settlement.  

 The assessment will exclude those spaces which although may provide a general 

amenity function and contribute to the wider network of green infrastructure, are 

not classified under the more formal typologies of open space. These spaces 

include: 

 Roadside verges. 

 Private residential gardens. 

 SLOAP (space left over after planning) – e.g. green space within the curtilage of a 

building. 

 In addition, a separate mapping exercise has been carried out to capture small 

amenity spaces which are lower than the site size threshold, to help provide a 

complete picture of open space provision in the District (further details in Section 6 

below). 

Data Collection 

In order to record the relevant data for each open space site, a geo-database has been 

developed which can hold multiple records and a range of attribute data. The following fields 

have been included in the database: 

 Site reference 

 Historic reference 

(previous OSA ref and/or 

RUDP site ref) 

 SHLAA ref (where 

applicable) 

 Site name 

 Street 

 Settlement 

 Core Strategy Sub-area 

 Settlement Area 

 Ward 

 Parish / Neighbourhood 

Planning Area (where 

applicable) 

 Site Size 

 Typology (primary) 

 Sub-category 

 Ownership 

 Public Access status
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 The database is linked to the Council’s GIS system which has been used to map 

each open space site. This provides an accurate baseline of all the open space 

sites in the District and can be used to calculate the size of each site.   

 Sites identified in the previous Open Space Assessment and the Replacement 

Unitary Development Plan (RUDP) provided the starting point for the auditing of 

sites. In total, 1,773 sites were identified in the previous Open Space Assessment 

and 628 sites were designated in the RUDP. There is considerable overlap 

between the two datasets with most of the RUDP sites being included in the 

assessment. As part of the audit work these datasets were combined and the 

boundary and status of each site was reviewed and amended where necessary. 

Steps for Auditing the Existing Supply of Open Space 

 Figure 4.1 sets out the steps which have been followed to carry out the auditing of 

open space sites: 
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Figure 4.1 Data collection and site auditing steps 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 1 
Set up a new GIS geodatabase to record all open space sites – this will be 
used to amalgamate previous open space datasets into one master dataset. 

STEP 2.1 

On a site by site basis, carry out a desktop review to check the status of 

each site: 

 Does the site still perform an open space function?  

 Has the site been lost to development/an alternative use?  

 

To do this it is important to look at the following data sources: 

 Aerial photos; 

 OS Mastermap basemap;  

 SHLAA layer; ELR/employment layer; other monitoring layers; 

 Planning history (Uniform); 

 Call for Sites representations; 

 Neighbourhood plans 

 Historical maps. 

 

Make a judgement as to whether the site is still open space – this can be 
confirmed with a site visit where necessary.  

STEP 2.2 

If confirmed as open space, copy across the site polygon / draw a new 
polygon into the new geodatabase.  
 
As there is considerable overlap between the RUDP open space layer and 
the Open Space Assessment layer it will be important to only copy the most 
accurate polygon across to avoid double counting of spaces.  (By following 
this process we will ensure that only those sites that are currently open 
space are captured in the new shapefile/ geodatabse).  
 
The boundary of the site should then be checked and any necessary 
amendments to the polygon should be made. Where possible, polygons 
should be snapped to OS Mastermap features. 

STEP 2.3 Update any attribute data (reference number; name; settlement; site size; 
typology; spatial area; data source). 

STEP 3.1 

It is also important to identify any new open space. This can be achieved 
through an analysis of planning applications made since the previous audit, 
considering representations from the Call for Sites consultation as part of the 
Issues and Options for the Site Allocations DPD, identifying any sites 
designated as Millennium Greens, and a desktop survey of aerial photos and 
the updated OS basemap and OS Greenspace layer for each settlement area. 

STEP 3.2 
Where new sites have been identified these need to be plotted on the GIS 
layer and the relevant attribute data added.   
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Setting Local Standards 

 It is important to ensure that the District’s communities have sufficient provision and 

access to open space, and that developers are able to determine the amount of 

open space that should be provided in new developments. This Open Space Audit 

report has developed a set of local standards through an analysis of the data 

obtained in the audit and by considering national standards, best practice and 

bench-marking against standards in neighbouring areas.  

Quantity Standards 

 To establish a local set of open space quantity standards for Bradford consideration 

should first be given to the baseline level of provision in the District per proportion 

of the population. This helps to identify the average provision levels of different 

types of open space across the District. Using the quantity findings from the audit 

and the population figures from the Census a calculation is performed to work out 

the amount of provision per 1,000 of the population for each typology of open 

space.  

 Secondly, a comparison with the national open space quantity standards should be 

made to identify any specific local anomalies or where there are notable 

differences. The Fields in Trust (formerly the National Playing Fields Association) 

set out up-to-date guidance on recommended national provision standards for a 

number of open space typologies in their document: Guidance for Outdoor Sport 

and Play – Beyond the Six Acre Standard.   

 Thirdly, the local standards of neighbouring authority areas are used to compare 

and bench-mark the proposed standards for Bradford in order to provide a sense-

check and ensure consistency of provision between similar areas.   

 Appendix 1 sets out the average provision rates, the national standards and 

neighbouring local authorities’ standards and provides a narrative to explain the 

reasoning for the choice of the local standard for each typology.  

 Table 4.5 sets out a summary of the local open space quantity standard for 

Bradford by typology. 
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Table 4.5 Bradford Open Space Quantity Standards  
Typology Nationally set 

quantity standards 
(Fields in Trust, 

Allotment 
Association) 

(ha/1,000 
population) 

Average 
provision 
(ha/1,000 

population) in 
Bradford District 

(based on 
findings of the 

2020 audit) 

Bradford 
Standard 

Allotments 0.23 0.17 0.20 

Amenity greenspace 0.60 0.40 0.50 

Cemeteries No national 
standard 

0.25 0.25 

Civic spaces No national 
standard 

0.01 0.01 

Green and Blue corridors No national 
standard 

0.17 0.20 

Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

1.80 0.90 1.00 

Open land in settlements No national 
standard 

0.40 0.45 

Outdoor sports facilities 1.60 2.27 1.80 

Parks and gardens 0.80 0.89 0.90 

Provision for children and 
young people* 

0.25ha 0.03ha  
(or 0.38 sites 

per 1,000 pop) 

 
(0.4 sites per 

1,000 pop) 

*The resulting standard for Provision for Children and Young People is expressed as the number of 
sites per 1,000 of the population rather than the area. 

 These local standards will be used in the analysis of the audit results and applied 

to each settlement area for each of the typologies. This will show whether each 

settlement area is meeting the recommended standards or not, and highlight the 

priorities for where additional provision is needed. The standards for each typology 

are applied to the population of each settlement to work out the requirement level 

of open space provision. The actual level of provision is then subtracted from the 

requirement to indicate where there is a surplus or deficit of each type of open 

space in each settlement.  

 However, the quantity standards should not be seen as maximum provision levels 

and where provision is greater than the standards this does not automatically mean 

that there is a surplus of open space. Surpluses in one area, or of a particular 

typology, may counteract deficiencies in another and this can help to ensure that 

there is sufficient provision and a balance of provision across the District.  

Accessibility Standards 

 As well as ensuring there is an adequate quantity of open space provision for 

residents, it is also important to consider the accessibility of sites in relation to 

residential areas.  

 In order to set localised accessibility standards for the different types of open space 

consideration has been given to: i) the national standards established by the Fields 

in Trust; ii) the Accessible Natural Greenspace Standards (ANGSt) developed by 

Natural England; iii) the findings from the Open Space Needs and Demands 
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Assessment which look at the distances people are prepared to travel to access 

certain types of space; and iv) neighbouring authorities’ accessibility standards.   

 Consideration must also be given to the nature and form of the built environment 

in Bradford. Many of the inner city areas, as well as the urban cores of the towns 

and villages, often contain areas of high density terraced housing which leaves little 

room for private gardens or areas of public open space. As such it is often difficult 

for these areas to meet the aspirational national standards. A local approach allows 

for a more bespoke set of standards to be established to take account of local 

circumstances. However, caution must still be applied as not every area will be 

representative of the average position.  

 Appendix 1 provides details of the various accessibility distances for each type of 

open space and draws conclusions regarding the most appropriate option for 

Bradford. These local open space accessibility standards are set out in Table 4.6 

below and are shown as a distance and walking time. Figure 4.2 provides a 

diagrammatic representation of the standards to enable easy comparison by 

typology.   

Table 4.6 Bradford Open Space Accessibility Standards 

Typology 
Distance from residential 
property to open space 

site (metres) 
Minutes walking 

Allotments 800 10 

Amenity greenspace 480 6 

Cemeteries 1,200 15 

Civic spaces 1,600 20 

Green and Blue corridors 720 9 

Natural and semi-natural greenspace 720 9 

Open land in settlements 800 10 

Outdoor sports facilities 1,200 15 

Parks and gardens 800 10 

Provision for children and young people: 

Doorstep Playable Spaces (Similar to 
LAP (Local Area Play)) 

100 2 

Local and Neighbourhood Playable 
Spaces  
(Similar to LEAP (Locally Equipped 
Area for Play)) 

400 5 

Destination Play  
(Similar to NEAP (Neighbourhood 
Equipped Area for Play)) 

1000 12 

BMX /Skate Parks 700 9 
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 The walking time/distance figures are based on the Fields in Trust accessibility 

guidelines: 

 250m = 2-3 minutes’ walk 

 400m = 5 minutes’ walk 

 800m = 10 minutes’ walk 

 1,200m = 15 minutes’ walk 

 1,600m = 20 minutes’ walk   

 

Figure 4.2 Accessibility Standards by Typology 

 

 The relevant accessibility standards have been applied to each site within the GIS 

system and a buffer zone has been created around each site to help highlight the 

areas that are within and not within an accessible distance of the different types of 

space. Within the typology analysis below a map is provided to show the distribution 

of sites along with the relevant buffer zone to demonstrate compliance with the 

accessibility standards.  
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5. Assessment Results 

 This section presents the findings of the audit work and is divided into three 

sections: i) overall district-wide assessment results; ii) typology results and 

analysis; iii) settlement results and analysis. Comparison has not been made 

between the latest audit results and those in the 2006 assessment as the 

geography for reporting the results has changed and there has also been a number 

of changes in the typologies assigned to sites compared to the previous study.  

District-wide Results 

 Each open space site has been mapped in the GIS database, a primary typology 

assigned and the area of each site automatically calculated. Appendix 2 provides 

a full list of all the sites included in the audit. Table 5.1 presents the overall amount 

of open space (in hectares) and number of sites by typology in the District. 

Table 5.1 Total amount of open space by typology 

Typology Amount of open space (ha) No. sites 

Allotments 87.38 87 

Amenity greenspace 192.46 291 

Cemeteries 129.11 83 

Civic spaces 4.73 13 

Green and Blue corridors 88.20 46 

Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

456.36 303 

Open Land in Settlements 204.57 69 

Outdoor sports 1,151.30 558 

Parks and gardens 449.98 49 

Provision for children 17.32 194 

Total 2,781.41 1,693 

 The results show that the typology with the greatest coverage and number of sites 

is the outdoor sports typology. This typology includes a variety of different assets 

including formal sports pitches, general recreation grounds and playing fields, golf 

courses (which account for a large proportion of the area total), Multi-Use Games 

Areas (MUGAs) and outdoor gyms. The three typologies with the next highest 

coverage are: Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace (456.36ha), Parks and 

gardens (449.98) (includes St Ives Country Park and accounts for a large 

proportion of the area total), and Open Land in Settlements (204.57ha) (this is a 

Bradford specific typology and includes areas of farmland within the settlement 

boundary).  

 Table 5.2 provides details of the amount and number of sites of open space within 

each of the individual settlement areas as identified in the Core Strategy. As 

indicated in the methodology, open space sites are only mapped where they fall 

within a settlement boundary or where they adjoin a settlement boundary and/or 

provide an important facility for the local community. 
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Table 5.2 Total amount of open space by settlement 

Settlement Population Amount of open 
space (ha) 

No. sites 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 320.18 240 

Bradford NW 75,023 257.78 157 

Bradford SE 58,822 350.37 215 

Bradford SW 95,188 298.53 211 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 7.63 15 

Shipley Canal Road Corridor 1,386 57.42 41 

Shipley 17,912 99.21 80 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 198.67 74 

Bingley 17,726 304.84 73 

Cottingley 4,767 62.75 19 

East Morton 1,309 36.32 10 

Keighley 49,031 297.18 172 

Silsden 7,638 53.69 28 

Steeton 4,167 17.91 35 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 66.61 25 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 22.21 20 

Ilkley 14,394 107.57 65 

Menston 4,369 9.87 15 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 23.08 19 

Denholme 2,715 22.38 20 

Harden 1,600 5.39 8 

Haworth 5,826 33.13 36 

Oakworth 3,804 19.63 20 

Oxenhope 1,872 11.10 25 

Queensbury 8,848 50.24 28 

Thornton 5,822 36.56 23 

Wilsden 3,924 11.21 19 

Totals 507,650 2,781.41 1,693 

 Table 5.2 shows the top five settlements with the largest amount of open space 

and greatest number of sites are: Bradford South East, Bradford North East, 

Bingley, Bradford South West and Keighley. This is possibly unsurprising given that 

these are some of the larger settlement areas in the District and it is expected that 

they would have a considerable amount of open space in relation to their size and 

the amount of the population living in these areas. 
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Table 5.3 Total amount of open space by Core Strategy sub area 

Core Strategy Sub-
Area 

Population Amount of open 
space (ha) 

No. sites 

City of Bradford, 
Shipley and Lower 
Baildon 

341,531 1,391.11 959 

Airedale 100,930 971.34 411 

Wharfedale 28,182 206.25 125 

South Pennine Towns 
and Villages 

37,007 212.71 198 

Totals 507,650 2,781.41 1,693 

 Table 5.3 provides a summary of the total amount of open space (in hectares) and 

number of sites for each of the four Core Strategy sub-areas. It also provides the 

population for each area. The results show that the Regional City of Bradford sub-

area has the greatest amount of open space, both in terms of area and number of 

sites. This area contains two thirds of the District’s population but only accounts for 

50% of the open space in terms of area. Airedale has the next largest proportion of 

the population with 20% but contains nearly 35% of the open space provision. 

Residents in Airedale therefore have a larger amount of open space per person 

than residents in the Bradford sub-area.  Wharfedale and the South Pennine Towns 

and Villages have notably lower levels of identified open space at around 7% of the 

district total. They are also resident to less of the District’s population accounting 

for 6% and 7% respectively.  

Table 5.4 Total amount of open space by settlement hierarchy tier 

Settlement 
Hierarchy 

Population Amount of open 
space (ha) 

No. sites 

Regional City 341,531 1,391.11 959 

Principal Towns 81,151 709.58 310 

Local Growth Centre 37,091 190.46 149 

Local Service Centre 47,877 490.25 275 

Totals 507,650 2,781.41 1,693 

 Table 5.4 provides a summary of the total amount of open space (in hectares) and 

number of sites for each of the settlement hierarchy tier groups. It also shows the 

combined population for each hierarchy level. The results demonstrate that the 

regional city has the largest amount of open space and number of sites. The 

Principal Towns have the next highest amount of open space and this is relative to 

the proportion of the District’s population.  

 Map 5.1 provides an overview of the location and distribution of all the open space 

sites which have been identified and assessed as part of the audit. This map helps 

to show, at a strategic level, where there are concentrations of open space within 

the District’s settlements. But more fundamentally it also helps to show those areas 

within settlements where there are poor levels of provision. This is picked up in 

more detail for each settlement area in the Settlement Analysis section below. But 

some of the key observations include, that there are: 

 parts of the Bradford Urban area with limited open space provision and an uneven 

distribution, which is particularly notable in North East Bradford; 
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 parts of central Keighley with limited provision; 

 poor distribution of open space within certain settlements such as Ilkley, Thornton 

and Burley-in-Wharfedale.  

 Map 5.2 provide an overview of the location and distribution of all the open space 

sites in the District classified by their typology. This helps to show whether the 

different types of open space are evenly spread throughout the settlements in the 

District or whether there are clusters of certain types of spaces in certain areas. 

 Some of the key observations include: 

 Uneven distribution of Play Area sites, particularly in the Bradford Urban area, 

which means some residential areas have poor access to such provision.  

 Overall good distribution of Outdoor Sports sites with exceptions in Bradford South 

East and the City Centre.  

 Reasonable distribution of Parks and Garden sites but some notable absences, 

particularly in some parts of Bradford North East and South East, Addingham, 

Baildon, Cullingworth and Thornton.  

 Uneven distribution of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites and some 

clustering of sites which make up a network of sites, most obvious along the Aire 

Valley corridor.  

 Table 5.5, Table 5.6 and Table 5.7 provides a summary of the audit data in terms 

of the amount of open space (by site area and number of sites) by typology for each 

settlement, sub-area and settlement hierarchy tier.  

 Table 5.8, Table 5.9 and Table 5.10 shows the deviation from the standard 

provision figure for each typology by settlement, sub-area and settlement hierarchy 

tier. To calculate the deviation, the relevant standard is applied to the population of 

the settlement to determine the required level of provision of each typology. This is 

then subtracted from the actual amount of provision of typology in the settlement 

area. If the resulting figure is positive, then this indicates a sufficient level of 

provision to meet the needs of the population. If the resulting figure is negative, 

then this indicates that a deficiency of provision may exist. 

 Full analysis of the audit results and performance against the standards is provided 

in the Typology Analysis section below. 
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Map 5.1 All open space sites Map 5.2 Open space sites by typology 
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Table 5.5 Amount of open space (ha) and number of sites by typology for each settlement 

Settlement Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

Totals 

 Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 12 7.00 46 33.31 9 14.85 1 0.07 3 5.99 34 47.49 16 51.34 90 121.38 4 36.28 25 2.45 240 320.18 

Bradford NW 6 7.54 30 26.85 6 2.29 0 0.00 0 0.00 20 30.35 4 14.50 66 146.20 4 27.84 21 2.21 157 257.78 

Bradford SE 9 8.31 49 28.77 10 21.20 2 0.57 1 1.38 38 88.51 6 35.06 70 127.31 5 37.45 25 1.79 215 350.37 

Bradford SW 9 6.69 40 29.08 11 31.22 0 0.00 3 2.63 19 24.68 7 29.64 89 121.07 7 51.99 26 1.54 211 298.53 

Bradford City 
Centre 

0 0.00 
6 2.70 1 0.31 4 2.52 0 0.00 3 1.76 0 0.00 1 0.33 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 7.63 

Shipley Canal 
Road Corridor 

3 3.93 
9 12.40 0 0.00 2 0.36 9 5.92 13 26.41 0 0.00 3 8.33 0 0.00 2 0.06 41 57.42 

Shipley 5 5.60 10 3.24 4 11.76 0 0.00 6 16.21 11 26.93 2 2.51 26 20.18 4 11.66 12 1.12 80 99.21 

Airedale 

Baildon 2 3.05 16 13.96 1 0.27 0 0.00 1 2.86 22 20.47 2 2.98 19 154.22 0 0 11 0.84 74 198.67 

Bingley 5 11.80 5 1.71 2 8.26 1 0.49 2 5.52 25 33.98 3 12.35 20 23.67 3 205.66 7 1.40 73 304.84 

Cottingley 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 5.75 1 0.47 11 53.88 1 2.59 2 0.06 19 62.75 

East Morton 1 0.81 0 0.00 2 0.44 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 5.19 0 0.00 3 29.85 0 0.00 1 0.03 10 36.32 

Keighley 14 11.94 26 10.49 5 12.20 1 0.27 9 18.59 36 68.74 7 27.58 45 112.97 6 31.67 23 2.72 172 297.18 

Silsden 2 3.52 3 2.14 2 1.44 0 0.00 5 4.59 2 0.59 0 0.00 11 38.38 1 2.89 2 0.14 28 53.69 

Steeton 1 0.55 14 7.77 1 0.56 0 0.00 0 0.00 9 5.10 0 0.00 7 3.68 0 0.00 3 0.25 35 17.91 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 2 1.41 5 3.93 2 0.84 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 6.96 1 6.58 8 46.76 0 0 3 0.13 25 66.61 

Burley-in-
Wharfedale 

1 2.27 7 5.48 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 2.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 10.56 1 1.21 3 0.18 20 22.21 

Ilkley 3 2.76 12 4.12 2 4.14 2 0.44 3 17.64 19 18.73 0 0.00 18 52.58 3 6.80 3 0.36 65 107.57 

Menston 0 0.00 1 1.13 3 1.61 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.59 5 3.89 1 2.32 4 0.34 15 9.87 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.20 0 0.00 1 1.91 8 14.40 0 0.00 8 6.54 0 0.00 1 0.04 19 23.08 

Denholme 2 6.16 0 0.00 5 1.23 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 8.13 1 0.36 5 2.75 1 3.35 4 0.39 20 22.38 

Harden 0 0.00 1 0.25 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.57 0 0.00 3 2.96 1 1.55 1 0.06 8 5.39 

Haworth 4 1.62 1 0.60 3 3.05 0 0.00 0 0.00 7 9.72 4 9.07 5 4.62 2 3.96 6 0.48 36 33.13 

Oakworth 1 0.23 2 0.94 3 2.68 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 4.26 3 3.15 4 1.92 1 6.38 2 0.07 20 19.63 

Oxenhope 1 0.40 1 0.23 1 0.22 0 0.00 0 0.00 9 3.44 5 2.88 5 2.67 1 1.11 2 0.16 25 11.10 

Queensbury 1 0.34 2 1.02 3 2.11 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 1.09 2 1.06 12 29.62 2 14.75 3 0.25 28 50.24 

Thornton 2 0.94 3 0.88 3 6.68 0 0.00 1 2.45 2 0.69 2 3.98 9 20.76 0 0.00 1 0.18 23 36.56 

Wilsden 1 0.51 2 1.47 3 1.55 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 2.42 2 0.46 5 4.21 1 0.52 1 0.07 19 11.21 

Totals 87 87.38 291 192.46 83 129.11 13 4.73 46 88.198 303 456.36 69 204.58 558 1,151.30 49 449.98 194 17.32 1,693 2,781.41 
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Table 5.6 Amount of open space (ha) and number of sites by typology for each sub area 

Sub-Area Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor 
Sports 

Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

Totals 

 Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha 

Regional City of Bradford 44 39.07 190 136.35 41 81.63 9 3.53 22 32.14 138 246.13 35 133.06 345 544.80 24 165.23 111 9.17 959 1,391.11 

Average provision / 1,000 
population 

  0.11   0.40   0.24   0.01   0.09   0.72   0.39   1.60   0.48 0.33 0.03   4.07 

Airedale 25 31.67 64 36.07 13 23.17 2 0.76 17 31.56 101 139.82 13 43.38 116 416.65 11 242.81 49 5.45 411 971.34 

Average provision / 1,000 
population 

  0.31   0.36   0.23   0.01   0.31   1.39   0.43   4.13   2.41 0.49 0.05   9.62 

Wharfedale 6 6.44 25 14.66 7 6.59 2 0.44 5 20.14 23 25.70 2 7.17 37 113.78 5 10.33 13 1.01 125 206.25 

Average provision / 1,000 
population 

  0.23   0.52   0.23   0.02   0.71   0.91   0.25   4.04   0.37 0.46 0.04   7.32 

South Pennine Towns and 
Villages 

12 10.20 12 5.38 22 17.72 0 0.00 2 4.36 41 44.71 19 20.96 60 76.07 9 31.61 21 1.69 198 212.71 

Average provision / 1,000 
population 

  0.28   0.15   0.48   0.00   0.12   1.21   0.57   2.06   0.85 0.46 0.05   5.75 

 

Table 5.7 Amount of open space (ha) and number of sites by typology for each settlement hierarchy tier 

Settlement Hierarchy Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor 
Sports 

Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

Totals 

 Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha Sites Ha 

Regional City of Bradford 44 39.07 190 136.35 41 81.63 9 3.53 22 32.14 138 246.13 35 133.06 345 544.80 24 165.23 111 9.17 959 1,391.11 

Ave provision / 1,000 pop   0.11   0.40   0.24   0.01   0.09   0.72   0.39   1.60   0.48 0.3 0.03   4.07 

Principal Towns 22 26.50 43 16.32 9 24.60 4 1.20 14 41.75 80 121.45 10 39.93 83 189.22 12 244.13 33 4.49 310 709.58 

Ave provision / 1,000 pop   0.33   0.20   0.30   0.01   0.51   1.50   0.49   2.33   3.01 0.4 0.06   8.74 

Local Growth Centres 7 7.61 30 18.41 12 12.39 0 0.00 8 9.53 16 7.48 5 5.63 50 106.89 5 21.17 16 1.34 149 190.46 

Ave provision / 1,000 pop   0.21   0.50   0.33   0.00   0.26   0.20   0.15   2.88   0.57 0.4 0.04   5.14 

Local Service Centres 14 14.20 28 21.37 21 10.49 0 0.00 2 4.78 69 81.30 19 25.94 80 310.39 8 19.45 34 2.32 275 490.25 

Ave provision / 1,000 pop   0.30   0.45   0.22   0.00   0.10   1.70   0.54   6.48   0.41 0.7 0.05   10.24 
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Table 5.8 Summary of the deviation against the Bradford Open Space Standards by Settlement Area for each Typology 

Settlement Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor 
Sports 

Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

Ha Ha Ha Ha Ha Ha Ha Ha Ha Sites 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE -10.93 -11.52 -7.56 -0.82 -11.94 -42.18 10.99 -40.02 -44.42 -11 

Bradford NW -7.47 -10.67 -16.47 -0.75 -15.00 -44.67 -19.26 11.16 -39.68 -9 

Bradford SE -3.45 -0.64 6.49 -0.01 -10.38 29.68 8.59 21.43 -15.49 1 

Bradford SW -12.34 -18.51 7.42 -0.95 -16.41 -70.51 -13.20 -50.27 -33.68 -12 

Bradford City Centre -0.71 0.93 -0.57 2.49 -0.71 -1.77 -1.59 -6.02 -3.18 -1 

Shipley Canal Road Corridor 3.65 11.71 -0.35 0.34 5.65 25.03 -0.62 5.83 -1.25 1 

Shipley 2.02 -5.72 7.28 -0.18 12.63 9.02 -5.55 -12.06 -4.46 5 

Airedale 

Baildon -0.21 5.82 -3.80 -0.16 -0.39 4.18 -4.35 124.89 -14.66 4 

Bingley 8.25 -7.15 3.83 0.31 1.97 16.25 4.37 -8.24 189.70 0 

Cottingley -0.95 -2.38 -1.19 -0.05 -0.95 0.98 -1.67 45.30 -1.70 0 

East Morton 0.55 -0.65 0.11 -0.01 -0.26 3.88 -0.59 27.49 -1.18 0 

Keighley 2.14 -14.02 -0.06 -0.22 8.79 19.71 5.52 24.71 -12.45 3 

Silsden 1.99 -1.68 -0.47 -0.08 3.06 -7.05 -3.44 24.63 -3.98 -1 

Steeton -0.28 5.69 -0.48 -0.04 -0.83 0.94 -1.88 -3.82 -3.75 1 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 0.78 2.34 0.05 -0.03 -0.63 3.79 5.15 41.05 -2.85 2 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 1.02 2.36 -1.56 -0.06 1.25 -6.25 -2.81 -0.69 -4.41 1 

Ilkley -0.12 -3.08 0.54 0.30 14.76 4.34 -6.48 26.67 -6.16 -3 

Menston -0.87 -1.06 0.52 -0.04 -0.87 -4.37 -1.37 -3.98 -1.62 2 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth -0.52 -1.30 -0.45 -0.03 1.39 11.80 -1.17 1.86 -2.34 0 

Denholme 5.61 -1.36 0.55 -0.03 -0.54 5.42 -0.86 -2.13 0.91 3 

Harden -0.32 -0.55 -0.40 -0.02 -0.32 -1.03 -0.72 0.08 0.11 0 

Haworth 0.46 -2.32 1.60 -0.06 -1.17 3.89 6.44 -5.86 -1.28 4 

Oakworth -0.53 -0.96 1.73 -0.04 -0.76 0.46 1.44 -4.93 2.95 0 

Oxenhope 0.02 -0.70 -0.25 -0.02 -0.37 1.56 2.04 -0.70 -0.58 1 

Queensbury -1.43 -3.40 -0.10 -0.09 -1.77 -7.76 -2.92 13.69 6.78 -1 

Thornton -0.23 -2.03 5.22 -0.06 1.29 -5.13 1.36 10.28 -5.24 -1 

Wilsden -0.27 -0.49 0.57 -0.04 -0.78 -1.51 -1.30 -2.85 -3.01 -1 
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Table 5.9 Summary of the deviation from the average provision by Core Strategy Sub-Area for each Typology 

Sub-Area Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi
-natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land 
in 

Settlements 

Outdoor 
Sports 

Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 

Young 
people 

Regional City of Bradford -29.24 -34.41 -3.75 0.12 -36.17 -95.40 -20.63 -69.95 -142.15 -26 

Airedale 11.49 -14.39 -2.06 -0.25 11.38 38.89 -2.04 234.98 151.97 9 

Wharfedale 0.80 0.57 -0.46 0.16 14.50 -2.48 -5.52 63.06 -15.03 2 

South Pennine Towns 
and Villages 

2.80 -13.12 8.47 -0.37 -3.04 7.71 4.31 9.45 -1.69 6 

 

Table 5.10 Summary of the deviation from the average provision by Settlement Hierarchy Level for each Typology 

Sub-Area Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor 
Sports 

Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

Regional City of Bradford -29.24 -34.41 -3.75 0.12 -36.17 -95.40 -20.63 -69.95 -142.15 -26 

Principal Towns 10.27 -24.25 4.31 0.39 25.52 40.30 3.41 43.15 171.09 1 

Local Growth Centres 0.20 -0.13 3.12 -0.37 2.11 -29.61 -11.06 40.13 -12.21 1 

Local Service Centres 4.62 -2.56 -1.48 -0.48 -4.80 33.43 4.40 224.21 -23.64 15 
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Typology Analysis 

 The section below provides the analysis for each of the different typologies of open 

space. It sets out the amount and number of sites under each typology in each 

settlement area, provides details of the performance against the quantity standards 

in each area for the particularly typology (identifying those areas where provision 

is above the standard or where there are deficits in provision), and looks at the 

accessibility of sites under each typology to highlight those areas which do not have 

adequate access to open space.  

 Commentary is provided to support the findings and data that is presented to help 

explain differences in provision and the spatial context.  
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Allotments 

 The allotments typology consists of sites made available for people to grow their own 

food or as part of a community garden, urban farm or small holding. They help to promote 

sustainable growing practices, as well as supporting the physical health and well-being 

of plot holders, allowing them to eat healthier diets and also providing them with a form 

of exercise. Allotments can also contribute to improved mental health and well-being and 

support social inclusion within neighbourhoods.  

Figure 5.1 Amount of Allotments (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.2 Number of Allotment sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.11 Allotments – Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement 

Population 
Bradford Open Space Assessment 

Standards 
Priority for 
increased 
provision 

Census 
2011 

Requirement 
@0.20ha 
/1000 pop 

Actual 
Provisio

n 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 17.93 7.00 -10.93 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 15.00 7.54 -7.47 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 11.76 8.31 -3.45 MODERATE 

Bradford SW 95,188 19.04 6.69 -12.34 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 0.71 0.00 -0.71 MODERATE 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 0.28 3.93 3.65 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 3.58 5.60 2.02 LOW 

Sub-area 341,531 68.31 39.07 -29.24 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 3.26 3.05 -0.21 MODERATE 

Bingley 17,726 3.55 11.80 8.25 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 0.95 0.00 -0.95 HIGH 

East Morton 1,309 0.26 0.81 0.55 LOW 

Keighley 49,031 9.81 11.94 2.14 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 1.53 3.52 1.99 LOW 

Steeton 4,167 0.83 0.55 -0.28 MODERATE 

Sub-area 100,930 20.19 31.67 11.49 LOW 

Wharefdale 

Addingham 3,172 0.63 1.41 0.78 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 1.25 2.27 1.02 LOW 

Ilkley 14,394 2.88 2.76 -0.12 MODERATE 

Menston 4,369 0.87 0.00 -0.87 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 5.64 6.44 0.80 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 0.52 0.00 -0.52 HIGH 

Denholme 2,715 0.54 6.16 5.61 LOW 

Harden 1,600 0.32 0.00 -0.32 HIGH 

Haworth 5,826 1.17 1.62 0.46 LOW 

Oakworth 3,804 0.76 0.23 -0.53 HIGH 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.37 0.40 0.02 MODERATE 

Queensbury 8,848 1.77 0.34 -1.43 HIGH 

Thornton 5,822 1.16 0.94 -0.23 HIGH 

Wilsden 3,924 0.78 0.51 -0.27 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 7.40 10.20 2.80 MODERATE* 
*Although there is a positive deviation from the standard – this is accounted for by the large areas of small holdings 
located in Denholme which skews the results for the sub-area. Six out of the nine settlements in the sub-area have a 
negative deviation from the standard (i.e. a deficit of allotment space and are a high priority for increased provision) 
and therefore the sub-are as a whole has a moderate priority for increased provision.  
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Map 5.3 Accessibility to and distribution of allotments 

 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are a total of 87 allotment sites within the settlement areas of the District, which 

cover a total area of 87.38ha.  

 In terms of the distribution of allotment provision, Figure 5.2 shows that all settlement 

areas have at least one allotment site except for Bradford City Centre, Cottingley, 

Cullingworth, Harden and Menston which have no allotment provision.  

 Keighley has the highest number of allotment sites (14 sites) covering a total area of 

11.94ha. This is closely followed by Bradford NE (12 sites), Bradford SW (9 sites) and 
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Bradford SE (9 sites). It is perhaps not surprising that these settlement areas have the 

highest provision of allotments considering the geography that they cover and their 

greater population levels compared to some of the smaller settlements. These areas 

also have larger proportions of older higher density housing with limited garden space 

and where it was more common place for local authorities to provide allotments to 

supplement the outdoor space for people living in these properties. 

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.3 shows the distribution of allotments sites across the District as well as the 

accessibility to allotments based on the 800m distance standard depicted as a buffer 

zone around each allotment site (khaki coloured shading around each allotment site). 

This buffer represents a 10-minute walking distance from each allotment site (further 

details on accessibility standards is provide in Section 4 and Appendix 1).  

 The map demonstrates that the population of most settlement areas have reasonable 

access to an allotment site, with the majority of residential areas being within 800m of 

an allotment site (as the crow flies). However, there are some notable areas which do 

not have good access to allotment provision. Those settlement areas where there is no 

provision (City Centre, Cottingley, Cullingworth, Harden and Menston) clearly have poor 

access to allotments, although in Cottingley there is provision in neighbouring Bingley 

which is accessible to some residents.  

 There are also parts of the Bradford Urban area, Baildon, Shipley, Ilkley, Steeton and 

Haworth (Cross Roads) which are not within an accessible distance of an allotment site. 

Although some of these areas are highly industrialised and do not have a resident 

population there are other more residential areas without good access to allotments. 

This is particularly notable in parts of SE, NE and NW Bradford. SE Bradford has the 

fourth highest number of allotments and third highest area coverage, but the distribution 

of these allotments means that there are some residential areas which do not have 

easy access to these sites. This is particularly acute in Bierley and parts of Holme 

Wood in SE Bradford, round Swain House in NE Bradford and the Sandy Lane and 

Chellow Heights area of NW Bradford.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.11 shows the performance of each settlement area against the allotment 

provision standards (see Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further details on setting the 

quantity provision standards). A priority level for increased provision has been assigned 

to each settlement and sub-area based on the levels of deviation from these standards.  

 It shows that the Bradford NE, NW, SE and SW settlement areas of the Regional City 

all have a negative deviation from the requirement based on the standard compared to 

the actual provision in these areas (i.e. a deficit of allotment open space in those areas 

for the size of the population). There is some variation between these settlements in 

terms of the degree of the deviation. Bradford SE has a smaller deficit of allotment 

space compared to the three other settlement areas and therefore has a moderate 

priority for increased provision. Bradford NE, NW and SW all have a high priority for 

increased provision and opportunities for additional provision need to be explored.  
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 In Bradford City Centre there is currently no allotment provision and due to the low 

resident population in this area the deficit is only 0.71ha against the standard and 

therefore represents a moderate priority for increased provision. Although given the 

likely levels of growth in the future, the priority for additional provision is likely to 

increase.  

 Both Shipley and the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor area have a good level of 

allotment provision, performing well above the standard (an additional 2.02ha and 

3.65ha of provision respectively). These areas therefore have a low priority for 

additional provision in terms performance against the standards.   

 In settlements in both Airedale and Wharfedale there are reasonably good provision 

levels against the standard with only Cottingley and Menston considered as high 

priorities for additional provision. Baildon, Steeton and Ilkley all have a slight deficit in 

provision against the standard and these areas would also benefit from additional 

provision where opportunities arise. The remaining settlements in these sub-areas see 

provision levels above the recommended standard amount for the size of population 

and therefore are a lower priority for further provision. 

 The picture is slightly more varied in the settlements of the South Pennine Towns and 

Villages. Six of the nine settlements see a deficit in provision and again the extremes of 

the deficit vary. For example, Queensbury has a notably high deficit of 1.43ha against 

the standard and this suggests a high priority for increased provision. Cullingworth, 

Harden, Oakworth, Thornton and Wilsden also see deficits and should be considered a 

high priority for increased provision – especially Cullingworth and Harden where there 

are no existing allotment sites. 

 Denholme, Haworth and Oxenhope all see provision levels above the recommended 

standard. However, Oxenhope is only just above the standard and any increase in 

population due to further growth of the settlement may mean that additional provision 

will be required in the future. It should also be noted that the provision figure for 

Denholme includes a large area of small holdings, which although form part of the 

definition of the allotment typology, could be seen to skew the level of provision of more 

traditional allotment sites in this settlement.  
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Amenity Greenspace 

 Amenity Greenspaces provide areas for informal recreation activities close to home or 

work. This may include dog walking, spaces for informal ball games, or a place to sit 

and experience the outdoors.  

 Amenity Greenspaces can help to enhance the appearance of residential and other 

areas, providing visual amenity and natural breaks between developments. They often 

consist of grassed areas with benches, planting and landscaping, pathways and litter 

bins. They can vary in levels of maintenance with some spaces cared for more formally 

and other being wilder in nature. 

Figure 5.3 Amount of Amenity Greenspace (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.4 Number of Amenity Greenspace sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.12 Amenity Greenspace – Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment Standards Priority for 
increased 
provision 

Census 
2011 

Requirement 
@0.50ha /1000 pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation from 
standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 44.83 33.31 -11.52 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 37.51 26.85 -10.67 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 29.41 28.77 -0.64 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 47.59 29.08 -18.51 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 1.77 2.70 0.93 LOW 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 0.69 12.40 11.71 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 8.96 3.24 -5.72 MODERATE 

Sub-area 341,531 170.77 138.39 -32.37 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 8.15 13.96 5.82 LOW 

Bingley 17,726 8.86 1.71 -7.15 HIGH 

Cottingley 4,767 2.38 0.00 -2.38 HIGH 

East Morton 1,309 0.65 0.00 -0.65 HIGH 

Keighley 49,031 24.52 10.49 -14.02 HIGH 

Silsden 7,638 3.82 2.14 -1.68 MODERATE 

Steeton 4,167 2.08 7.77 5.69 LOW 

Sub-area 100,930 50.47 36.07 -14.39 HIGH 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 1.59 3.93 2.34 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 3.12 5.48 2.36 LOW 

Ilkley 14,394 7.20 4.12 -3.08 HIGH 

Menston 4,369 2.18 1.13 -1.06 MODERATE 

Sub-area 28,182 14.09 14.66 0.57 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 1.30 0.00 -1.30 HIGH 

Denholme 2,715 1.36 0.00 -1.36 HIGH 

Harden 1,600 0.80 0.25 -0.55 MODERATE 

Haworth 5,826 2.91 0.60 -2.32 HIGH 

Oakworth 3,804 1.90 0.94 -0.96 MODERATE 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.94 0.23 -0.70 MODERATE 

Queensbury 8,848 4.42 1.02 -3.40 HIGH 

Thornton 5,822 2.91 0.88 -2.03 HIGH 

Wilsden 3,924 1.96 1.47 -0.49 MODERATE 

Sub-area 37,007 18.50 5.38 -13.12 HIGH 
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Map 5.4 Accessibility to and distribution of amenity greenspace 

 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are 291 sites classified under the Amenity Greenspace typology in the District 

and these account for a total 192.46ha. Figure 5.3 shows that there is considerable 

variation in the amount of Amenity Greenspace which is present in each of the 

settlement areas of the District. It indicates that sites classified under this typology are 

present in most settlements. 

 The settlement area with the highest amount of Amenity Greenspace is NE Bradford 

covering 33.31ha over 46 sites. Unsurprisingly the other three areas of the Bradford 

Urban area have the next highest amount of Amenity Greenspace with 29.08ha in 
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Bradford SW, 28.77ha in Bradford SE and 26.85ha in Bradford NW. It is interesting to 

note that Bradford SE actually has more sites than Bradford NE suggesting that there is 

a greater number of smaller Amenity Greenspace sites in this area.  

 Within the rest of the District the amount and number of Amenity Greenspace sites is 

similarly linked to the size and status of each settlement with greater proportions of this 

typology being present in the Principal towns of Keighley and Ilkley compared to the 

local growth and service centres. Most of the small towns and villages have some level 

of Amenity Greenspace provision but as Figure 5.4 shows it is often limited to just one 

or two sites.  

 Baildon and Steeton both have notably large amounts of Amenity Greenspace in 

relation to their size. Conversely Bingley and to some extent Shipley have noticeably 

low amount of this typology.  

 There are four settlements with no Amenity Greenspace provision including: Cottingley, 

Cullingworth, Denholme and East Morton. These are all smaller settlements situated 

within the wider countryside and therefore the absence of this typology is perhaps not 

unusual and there are a variety of other open spaces within these settlements which 

may also play an amenity role.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.4 shows the distribution of Amenity Greenspace across the District. Within the 

Bradford Urban Area there are clusters of amenity greenspaces often associated with 

post-war housing estates. Conversely there is a notable absence of such spaces within 

parts of the city where there is a concentration of high density terraced housing. Similar 

patterns occur in parts of Keighley, Bingley and Shipley. The map shows a clear ring 

around the outer city centre in Bradford where there are no Amenity Greenspace sites 

and where there is also poor access to such spaces (i.e. there are areas that are not 

480m or a 6-minute walk of an Amenity Greenspace site).  

 In Keighley and Bingley there are considerable parts of these settlements where there is 

more limited access to Amenity Greenspace provision. This is particularly acute in the 

northern parts of these settlements, however, these are more predominantly industrial 

areas and it is perhaps not unusual for there to be a lack of this typology as it is more 

often associated with residential areas.  

 Map 5.4 also shows that in many settlements it is often the outer residential developments 

on the periphery that see poor levels of access to Amenity Greenspace sites. This may 

be because houses in these more suburban and rural areas are more likely to have 

gardens and so amenity space has not been provided as part of these developments, or 

because the surrounding countryside offers a sense of amenity in addition to its wider 

Green Infrastructure functions. Equally it may be that other typologies of open space are 

present and provide an amenity function in addition to their primary role. 
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Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.12 shows the performance of each settlement area against the amenity 

greenspace provision standards (see Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further details on 

setting the quantity provision standards). A priority level for increased provision has been 

assigned to each settlement and sub-area based on the levels of deviation from these 

standards. 

 In the Regional City sub-area the figures show that the settlement areas of NE, NW and 

SW Bradford, and Shipley all have a deficit of Amenity Greenspace when compared 

against the standard provision amount expected relative to the size of the population in 

those areas. The lack of this type of open space in these areas is partly related to the 

large areas of higher density terraced housing which when constructed did not allow for 

the provision of such space.  

 In the City Centre and the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor area, the amount of Amenity 

Greenspace provided is above the standard. In SE Bradford there is a very slight deficit 

but generally this area is well served for Amenity Greenspace. This is likely to be due to 

the presence of areas of green space which were included in the large areas of post-war 

residential development that has occurred in this area. This is particularly notable around 

parts of Bierley and Holme Wood. 

 In Airedale five out of the seven settlements have a deficit of amenity greenspace in 

relation to the standard. Keighley and Bingley both have noticeably high deficits indicating 

that the additional provision of this type of open space should be a high priority. Baildon 

and Steeton both have greater amounts of Amenity Greenspace compared to the 

standard and are of a lower priority for any additional provision. The sub-area as whole 

has a deficit of this type of open space and opportunities to increase the amount of this 

type of space should be considered in order to move towards meeting the standard.  

 In Wharfedale there is again a range of deviations from the standard provision figures for 

each of the settlements. Addingham and Burley-in-Wharfedale both see greater levels of 

provision compared to the standard and therefore are of a low priority for additional 

Amenity Greenspace. Both Ilkley and Menston have a deficit of this type of open space 

and therefore consideration should be given to increasing the levels of this type of open 

space. However, in Ilkley, it is the eastern and western edges of the settlement where the 

deficiencies are most notable and these areas benefit from being surrounded by open 

countryside and in particular Ilkley Moor which provides a level of Amenity Greenspace 

which is not accounted for in the provision figures. The sub-area performs positively 

overall for the provision of Amenity Greenspace and is a low priority for increased 

provision.  

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages all the settlements have a deficit of Amenity 

Greenspace when compared to the standard level of provision expected for the size of 

population in these settlements. Queensbury, Haworth, Thornton, Denholme and 

Cullingworth all have significant deficits and therefore are a higher priority for increased 

provision. Although in the case of Haworth, there is a notable amount of space classed 

under the Open Land in Settlements typology which performs a similar role to Amenity 

Greenspace and therefore the priority may not be as high.  
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 The other settlements in this sub-area also have a deficit of Amenity Greenspace but to 

a slightly lesser extent and therefore are of a moderate priority for increased provision. 

The nature of the settlements in the South Pennine Towns and Villages sub-area are that 

they are surrounded by, and in general are in close proximity to, the open countryside 

which provides a similar function to Amenity Greenspace. Therefore, although the overall 

priority for increased provision in this sub-area is high, it should be acknowledged that 

the surrounding countryside can provide an alternative to more formally identified Amenity 

Greenspace. 
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Cemeteries 

 The cemeteries typology consists of municipal cemetery provision and gardens of 

remembrance, churchyards, church grounds, burial grounds and graveyards. 

 Cemeteries provide a resting and burial place for the deceased. They offer visitors a 

space to remember friends and loved-ones who have passed and an area for quiet 

contemplation. The nature and layout of these sites can often help the conservation of 

wildlife and biodiversity and can provide a link in the wider Green Infrastructure network.  

Figure 5.5 Amount of Cemeteries (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.6 Number of Cemetery sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.13 Cemeteries – Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 2011 Requirement 

@0.25ha/ 
1000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 22.42 14.85 -7.56 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 18.76 2.29 -16.47 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 14.71 21.20 6.49 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 23.80 31.22 7.42 LOW 

Bradford City 
Centre 

3,532 0.88 0.31 -0.57 MODERATE 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 0.35 0.00 -0.35 MODERATE 

Shipley 17,912 4.48 11.76 7.28 LOW 

Sub-area 341,531 85.38 81.63 -3.75 MODERATE 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 4.07 0.27 -3.80 HIGH 

Bingley 17,726 4.43 8.26 3.83 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 1.19 0.00 -1.19 HIGH 

East Morton 1,309 0.33 0.44 0.11 LOW 

Keighley 49,031 12.26 12.20 -0.06 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 1.91 1.44 -0.47 MODERATE 

Steeton 4,167 1.04 0.56 -0.48 MODERATE 

Sub-area 100,930 25.23 23.17 -2.06 MODERATE 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 0.79 0.84 0.05 LOW 

Burley-in-
Wharfedale 

6,247 1.56 0.00 -1.56 HIGH 

Ilkley 14,394 3.60 4.14 0.54 LOW 

Menston 4,369 1.09 1.61 0.52 LOW 

Sub-area 28,182 7.05 6.59 -0.46 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Village 

Cullingworth 2,596 0.65 0.20 -0.45 MODERATE 

Denholme 2,715 0.68 1.23 0.55 LOW 

Harden 1,600 0.40 0.00 -0.40 HIGH 

Haworth 5,826 1.46 3.05 1.60 LOW 

Oakworth 3,804 0.95 2.68 1.73 LOW 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.47 0.22 -0.25 MODERATE 

Queensbury 8,848 2.21 2.11 -0.10 LOW 

Thornton 5,822 1.46 6.68 5.22 LOW 

Wilsden 3,924 0.98 1.55 0.57 LOW 

Sub-area 37,007 9.25 17.72 8.47 LOW 
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Map 5.5 Accessibility and distribution of cemeteries 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are 83 sites within the settlement areas of the District which are classified under 

the Cemeteries typology covering a total area of 129.11ha. 

 All settlement areas have at least one site classed as cemetery open space except for 

Burley-in-Wharfedale, Harden and the Canal Road Corridor AAP area.  

 Figure 5.6 shows that the four settlement areas in the Bradford Urban sub-area have 

the greatest provision of cemetery space with between 6 and 11 sites per area. This is 

perhaps unsurprising given the proportion of the population that live in these areas and 

the spatial coverage of these areas. There are a number of large municipal cemetery 

sites within these areas including: Bowling Cemetery, Scholemoor Cemetery, North 
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Bierley Cemetery and Undercliffe Cemetery. These cemeteries provide for a wider 

catchment than just their immediate neighbourhoods.  

 Outside of the Bradford Urban area the next highest level of provision is found in the 

Principal towns of Bingley (8.26ha), Ilkley (4.14ha), Keighley (12.20ha) and Shipley 

(11.76).  There is also notable provision in the Local Service Centre of Thornton with 

the provision of 6.68ha of cemetery space.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.5 shows the distribution of cemetery open space across the District as well as 

the accessibility to cemeteries based on an 1,200m buffer around each cemetery site. 

This buffer represents a 15-minute walking distance from each cemetery site. There is 

no national accessibility standard set for cemeteries, so a local standard has been 

derived and applied to the data (see Section 4 and Appendix 1 for more details on 

setting accessibility standards).  

 The map indicates that the majority of the settlement areas of the District are within an 

accessible distance of a cemetery site. There are a few exceptions including Harden, a 

large part of Burley-in-Wharfedale, and parts of SE Bradford including around Holme 

Wood.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.13 shows the performance of each settlement area against the cemetery 

provision standards (see Section 4  and Appendix 1 for further details on setting the 

quantity provision standards). There is no national standard for the amount of cemetery 

space that should be provided for a particular area. Cemeteries are often provided at a 

municipal level rather than for every neighbourhood and this is reflected in the quantity 

analysis above. In terms of the priority for increased provision, consideration should be 

given to the sub-area assessment findings and standards at this geographical level 

rather than at the individual settlement level for this typology.  

 It should also be noted that the application of standards for this type of open space 

provision is just one method of highlighting where additional provision could be 

required. The Bereavement Services section of the Council also provides forecasting 

data for the need for new cemetery space, which includes an assessment of burial plot 

capacity. A combination of data sets should be used for identifying the location of new 

cemetery provision to meet the needs of the District.   

 In the Regional City sub-area the settlement areas of Bradford SE, Bradford SW and 

Shipley all have a good level of provision and perform well against the standards. 

Bradford NE and Bradford NW have deficits against the standards with the Bradford 

NW area showing a significant negative deviation from the standard amount required to 

serve its population. When considering the location for new Cemetery provision 

Bradford NW should be a high priority. In the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor area 

there is no cemetery provision and there is a deficiency against the standards. 

However, the population size is relatively low and there is good provision in Shipley 

which can be accessed by residents in the corridor area. Similarly, there is limited 
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cemetery provision in the city centre, but again the provision in the wider Bradford 

Urban area is sufficient to meet the needs of residents in the city centre. 

 In Airedale there is a variation in the amount of provision against the standards between 

the settlements. Five settlements have a deficit of cemetery space with Baildon and 

Cottingley both seeing a significant variation from the standard. However, for Cottingley 

in particular there is a good level of provision in neighbouring Shipley (at Nab Wood 

Cemetery and through the planned new facility at Heaton) and Bingley which residents 

can access. Bingley, East Morton and Keighley are on the whole well served for 

cemetery space and are a low priority for any additional provision. Silsden and Steeton 

have slight deficits and there may be a need to consider additional provision to serve 

these areas if the opportunities arise. Overall in Airedale there is a moderate need to 

provide additional cemetery space.  

 In the Wharfedale sub-area Addingham, Ilkley and Menston all perform positively 

against the standards and are a low priority for additional cemetery provision. Burley-in-

Wharfedale currently has no cemetery provision and therefore performs poorly against 

the provision standards and subsequently is a high priority for increased provision. 

However, as cemetery space is provided on a more sub-area basis it may be the case 

that provision could be accommodated elsewhere. In the sub-area as a whole, there is 

a very slight deficit and therefore an overall low priority for additional space.  

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages sub-area four of the settlements have a deficit 

of cemetery space, however, again similar to other areas cemetery space is more likely 

to be provided to serve wider communities or multiple settlements and therefore 

additional provision may not be necessary in every settlement which displays a deficit. 

The other settlements in this sub-area all perform well against the standards with 

Thornton, Haworth and Oakworth demonstrating good levels of provision and exceeding 

the standards. Overall the sub-area is a low priority for additional cemetery space.  
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Civic Spaces 

 The civic space typology consists of areas of public realm which provide the setting for 

civic and public buildings (often formed of hard-landscaped areas), public squares, 

market squares and land around war memorials. 

 They provide areas for community events, remembrance ceremonies, public 

demonstrations and market stalls, as well as allowing for some informal recreational 

activities. 

Figure 5.7 Amount of Civic Space (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.8 Number of Civic Space sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.14 Civic spaces – Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Average provision Priority for 
increased 
provision 

Census 2011 Requirement 
@0.01ha/ 
1,000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviatio
n from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 0.90 0.07 -0.82  

Bradford NW 75,023 0.75 0.00 -0.75 

Bradford SE 58,822 0.59 0.57 -0.01 

Bradford SW 95,188 0.95 0.00 -0.95 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 0.04 2.52 2.49 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 0.01 0.36 0.34 

Shipley 17,912 0.18 0.00 -0.18 

Sub-area 341,531 3.42 3.53 0.12 LOW 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 0.16 0.00 -0.16  

Bingley 17,726 0.18 0.49 0.31 

Cottingley 4,767 0.05 0.00 -0.05 

East Morton 1,309 0.01 0.00 -0.01 

Keighley 49,031 0.49 0.27 -0.22 

Silsden 7,638 0.08 0.00 -0.08 

Steeton 4,167 0.04 0.00 -0.04 

Sub-area 100,930 1.01 0.76 -0.25 MODERATE 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 0.03 0.00 -0.03  

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 0.06 0.00 -0.06 

Ilkley 14,394 0.14 0.44 0.30 

Menston 4,369 0.04 0.00 -0.04 

Sub-area 28.182 0.28 0.44 0.16 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 0.03 0.00 -0.03  

Denholme 2,715 0.03 0.00 -0.03 

Harden 1,600 0.02 0.00 -0.02 

Haworth 5,826 0.06 0.00 -0.06 

Oakworth 3,804 0.04 0.00 -0.04 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.02 0.00 -0.02 

Queensbury 8,848 0.09 0.00 -0.09 

Thornton 5,822 0.06 0.00 -0.06 

Wilsden 3,924 0.04 0.00 -0.04 

Sub-area 37,007 0.37 0.00 -0.37 HIGH 
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Map 5.6 Accessibility and distribution of civic spaces 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are a total of 13 civic space sites within the settlement areas of the District, which 

cover an area of 4.73ha. 

 Figure 5.8 shows the number of civic spaces per settlement. It shows that the key civic 

space sites are located in Bradford City Centre, Shipley and Canal Road Corridor, 

Bingley, Keighley and Ilkley town centres. There are also some small war memorial 

sites in NE Bradford and SE Bradford, and a local precinct area in Holme Wood which 

also provides a civic space function.  

 There is no specific civic space provision in the local growth or local service centre 

settlements. This is perhaps not surprising given the size, function and nature of these 
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settlements. Small war memorial sites in these settlements may be included within 

another open space typology and not classified separately as civic space, or are too 

small to meet the site size threshold. There may also be other open space within the 

smaller settlements which provide a dual role including a civic function, but are 

classified as another type of open space.  

Accessibility Analysis 

  

 Map 5.6 shows the distribution of civic spaces across the District as well as a 1,600m 

accessibility buffer around each site which represents a 20 minute walking distance. It is 

clear from the map that it is the main urban areas which have the best access to civic 

spaces. The majority of residents living in the principal towns of Shipley, Bingley, 

Keighley and Ilkley have reasonable access to civic spaces, consisting mainly of town 

centre squares and market places. In Bradford City the picture is more varied. Those 



58 Assessment Results  

 

residents living close to the city centre have good access to a number of civic space 

sites (such as City Park). However, in NW and SW Bradford access to civic space is 

poor with residents having to travel further that 2km in some cases to access civic 

space. In a large city it is not uncommon for residents in the more suburban areas to 

have to travel further to access such spaces,  

 Residents living in the rural towns and villages also have limited access to civic spaces, 

with all of them being over the 1,600m accessibility distance from the nearest space. 

However, in these settlements other open space provision may also serve the function 

of civic space and therefore the lack of provision of this type of space in these areas is 

not overly concerning.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.14 shows the performance of each settlement area against the civic space 

provision standards (see Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further details on setting the 

quantity standards). There is no national standard for the amount of civic space that 

should be provided for a particular area. Civic spaces are often limited to the main town 

and city locations which have defined civic centres and buildings with an established 

civic function and a population mass to warrant the provision of such spaces.  

 War memorials in some of the small settlements may not have been recorded in the 

audit due to their size, and in some cases are located within spaces defined under one 

of the other typologies of open spaces such as parks or amenity greenspace and are 

not recorded separately as civic space.  

 The application of the standards for this typology is therefore only used as a high level 

indication of where additional civic space could be provided. As such the priority for 

increase provision has only being highlighted at a sub-area level. 

 The analysis suggests that the Regional City sub-area is a low priority for additional 

civic space. Although there are deficiencies against the standards in a number of the 

settlement areas, in the city centre there are a number of sites which perform a civic 

space function and these serve the whole of the Bradford Urban area to some extent.  

 In Airedale there is a moderate priority for additional provision. Only Bingley has 

sufficient civic space for the size of its population. Although there is some provision in 

Keighley it is not sufficient to meet the standard requirement. All the other settlements in 

Airedale have a deficiency of civic space provision against the standards. These areas 

rely on provision elsewhere in the sub-area to fulfil their needs.  

 In Wharfedale, the main civic space provision is in Ilkley which performs well against the 

provision standards. There is no provision in the other Wharfedale settlements but 

similarly to smaller settlements in other parts of the district, their needs can be met from 

provision in the neighbouring principal town, in this case Ilkley. The priority level for 

increased provision in this sub-area is low.  

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages there is no civic space provision and so there 

is a notable deficiency in provision against the standard requirement in this sub-area. 

Where the opportunity becomes available consideration could be given to providing a 
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civic space site in one of the larger settlements (such as Queensbury or Thornton) to 

serve the surrounding smaller settlements. As such the priority level in this sub-area is 

high. However, given the nature of civic space, residents in the South Pennine Towns 

and Villages may well access civic space in the nearest principal town or the city centre.  
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Green and Blue Corridors 

 The Green and Blue Corridors typology consists of a number of waterways (including 

rivers and canals) and some key green routes through the district (including former 

railway lines).  

Figure 5.9 Amount of Green and Blue Corridors (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.10 Number of Green and Blue Corridor sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.15 Green and Blue Corridors – Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 

2011 
Requirement 

@0.20ha/ 
1,000 pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 17.93 5.99 -11.94 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 15.00 0.00 -15.00 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 11.76 1.38 -10.38 HIGH 

Bradford SW 95,188 19.04 2.63 -16.41 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 0.71 0.00 -0.71 HIGH 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 0.28 5.92 5.65 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 3.58 16.21 12.63 LOW 

Sub-area 341,531 68.31 32.14 -36.17 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 3.26 2.86 -0.39 LOW 

Bingley 17,726 3.55 5.52 1.97 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 0.95 0.00 -0.95 HIGH 

East Morton 1,309 0.26 0.00 -0.26 HIGH 

Keighley 49,031 9.81 18.59 8.79 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 1.53 4.59 3.06 LOW 

Steeton 4,167 0.83 0.00 -0.83 HIGH 

Sub-area 100,930 20.19 31.56 11.38 LOW 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 0.63 0.00 -0.63 HIGH 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 1.25 2.50 1.25 LOW 

Ilkley 14,394 2.88 17.64 14.76 LOW 

Menston 4,369 0.87 0.00 -0.87 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 5.64 20.14 14.50 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 0.52 1.91 1.39 LOW 

Denholme 2,715 0.54 0.00 -0.54 HIGH 

Harden 1,600 0.32 0.00 -0.32 HIGH 

Haworth 5,826 1.17 0.00 -1.17 HIGH 

Oakworth 3,804 0.76 0.00 -0.76 HIGH 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.37 0.00 -0.37 HIGH 

Queensbury 8,848 1.77 0.00 -1.77 HIGH 

Thornton 5,822 1.16 2.45 1.29 LOW 

Wilsden 3,924 0.78 0.00 -0.78 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 7.40 4.36 -3.04 HIGH 
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Map 5.7 Accessibility and distribution of Green and Blue Corridors 

 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are 46 Green and Blue Corridor sites within the settlement areas of the District, 

which cover a total area of 88.20ha.  

 Figure 5.9 shows the amount, in hectares, of Green and Blue Corridor space and Figure 

5.10 shows the number of Green and Blue Corridor sites in each settlement. Keighley 

(18.59ha), Ilkley (17.64ha) and Shipley (16.21ha) have the highest amount of Green 

and Blue corridor space in the District which is made up of the main river and canal 

lengths that run through these settlements and provide a key recreational and wildlife 

habitat function. Other areas with notable provision of this typology include the Bradford 
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NE (5.99ha), Shipley and Canal Road corridor (5.92ha) and Bingley (5.32ha), with 

provision again being made up of rivers, the canal but also a former railway corridor.  

 The provision of Green and Blue Corridor space is often associated with natural 

features or other manmade feature which rely on a specific landform or topography and 

therefore may not be present in all areas. There are 14 settlement areas within the 

District which have no specifically identified Green and Blue Corridor space. Many of 

these areas do include public rights of way or connection to other Green and Blue 

Corridors but these are not classified under this typology.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.7 shows the distribution of Green and Blue Corridor spaces across the District. It 

also includes an accessibility buffer zone of 720m around each site. The map shows 

that there is a good distribution of this typology throughout the Airedale settlements with 

both the River Aire and the Leeds and Liverpool Canal running through this corridor. As 

a consequence, there is also good access to this type of open space in this sub-area. 

Settlements in Wharfedale also benefit from the River Wharfedale corridor and former 

railway lines around Burley and Menston. The South Pennine Towns and Villages are 

less well served by notable Green and Blue Corridor space, although the Great 

Northern Railway Trail runs through some of these settlements (Thornton and 

Cullingworth). Bradford Urban area is also poorly served by key Green and Blue 

Corridor routes with very limited provision in the south and north west. As a result, 

access to such spaces in these areas is also limited, with the majority of residents in the 

Bradford Urban area having to travel further afield to access this type of open space.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.15 shows the performance of each settlement area against the Green and Blue 

Corridor space provision standards (see Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further details on 

setting the quantity standards). There is no national standard for the amount of Green 

and Blue Corridor space that should be provided for a particular area. The standard set 

for this typology is based on the average provision rate. Although there are similarities 

between this typology and the Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace typology, the 

standards reflect the uneven locational nature of Green and Blue Corridor provision. 

They provide ambition for those areas with limited existing space and recognise that 

other areas have an abundance of provision. They also reflect the findings of the Needs 

and Demands survey work which suggested just over a tenth of respondents thought 

there was a lack of provision of this type of open space.  

 The findings of the analysis against the standards show that in the Regional City of 

Bradford there is a high priority for increased provision. The four main sub-areas of 

Bradford NE, NW, SE and SW, as well as the city centre itself, all have deficiencies in 

provision of this type of space. Consideration should be given to the opportunities for 

providing more Green and Blue Corridor space where this is feasible as part of new 

developments. This may be linked to the wider provision of Green Infrastructure and the 

need to link areas of open space together. Current projects looking at the greening of 

Canal Road and Manningham Lane could be considered in future audits. The Shipley 
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and Canal Road Corridor area and Shipley itself, both perform well against the 

standards with a significant additional amount over and above the standard 

requirement. 

 In Airedale, four out of the seven settlements have a low priority for increased provision 

with reasonable to good performance against the standards. Cottingley, East Morton 

and Steeton all perform poorly against the standards with no provision in these areas 

and therefore are noted as being a higher priority for increased provision. However, 

both Cottingley and East Morton are on the periphery of provision in Bingley which is 

just within an accessible distance for some residents in these settlements. Therefore, 

the sub-area as a whole is a low priority for additional Green and Blue Corridor 

provision.  

 Wharfedale is somewhat similar to Airedale with some settlements considerably 

outperforming the standards (Ilkley and Burley) and others having no provision and 

therefore seeing a negative deviation from the standard (Addingham and Menston). 

This again provides a mixed picture in terms of the areas where increased provision 

should be focused. Schemes such as the Wharfedale Greenway may help to provide 

additional provision, particularly if the link into Menston goes ahead. Overall though, the 

sub-area performs well against the standards and is a low priority for increased 

provision.  

 As seen in the quantity analysis, the majority of the settlements in the South Pennine 

Towns and Villages sub-area have no existing Green and Blue Corridor provision, and 

therefore perform poorly against the set standards. Cullingworth and Thornton are the 

exception to this, with both settlements seeing sections of the Great Northern Railway 

Trail running through them and therefore perform well against the standards. Proposals 

to expand this route may have some benefits to other settlements in this sub-area. 

Furthermore, the majority of the settlements already have good access to the existing 

rights of way network which provides a connection into the wider countryside and so 

although these areas are noted as being a high priority for increased provision for 

Green and Blue Corridors, consideration needs to be given to the nature of the 

additional space that should be provided. As part of the wider Green Infrastructure 

programme, there may be opportunities to connect settlements together through 

enhanced or additional Green and Blue Corridor links. In terms of performance against 

the standards, the sub-area is a high priority for increased provision where this is 

feasible.  
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Natural and Semi-natural Green Space 

 The Natural and Semi-natural Green Space typology includes a variety of sites 

associated with the natural environment. It includes some Local Wildlife Sites and Local 

Nature Reserves located within settlements along with other sites that have been left for 

nature (i.e. where little or no maintenance is carried out). It also includes some 

Woodland sites as a sub-category of this typology. The sites identified under this 

typology are important for wildlife conservation, biodiversity, environmental education 

and awareness.  

 

Figure 5.11 Amount of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.12 Number of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.16 Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace – Performance against standards and priority 
for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 

2011 
Requirement 

@1.00ha/ 
1000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 89.67 47.49 -42.18 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 75.02 30.35 -44.67 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 58.82 88.51 29.68 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 95.19 24.68 -70.51 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 3.53 1.76 -1.77 MODERATE 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 1.39 26.41 25.03 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 17.91 26.93 9.02 LOW 

Sub-area 341,531 341.53 246.13 -95.40 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 16.29 20.47 4.18 LOW 

Bingley 17,726 17.73 33.98 16.25 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 4.77 5.75 0.98 LOW 

East Morton 1,309 1.31 5.19 3.88 LOW 

Keighley 49,031 49.03 68.74 19.71 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 7.64 0.59 -7.05 HIGH 

Steeton 4,167 4.17 5.10 0.94 LOW 

Sub-area 100,930 100.93 139.82 38.89 LOW 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 3.17 6.96 3.79 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 6.25 0.00 -6.25 HIGH 

Ilkley 14,394 14.39 18.73 4.34 LOW 

Menston 4,369 4.37 0.00 -4.37 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 28.18 25.70 -2.48 MODERATE 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 2.60 14.40 11.80 LOW 

Denholme 2,715 2.72 8.13 5.42 LOW 

Harden 1,600 1.60 0.57 -1.03 HIGH 

Haworth 5,826 5.83 9.72 3.89 LOW 

Oakworth 3,804 3.80 4.26 0.46 LOW 

Oxenhope 1,872 1.87 3.44 1.56 LOW 

Queensbury 8,848 8.85 1.09 -7.76 HIGH 

Thornton 5,822 5.82 0.69 -5.13 HIGH 

Wilsden 3,924 3.92 2.42 -1.51 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 37.01 44.71 7.71 LOW 

 



67 Assessment Results  

 

 

Map 5.8 Accessibility and distribution of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspaces 

 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are 303 sites classified under the Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace typology 

in the District and these account for a total area of 456.36ha. Figure 5.11 shows that 

there is a notable variation in the amount of natural and semi-natural greenspace in 

each settlement. All but two of the settlements in the District have some level of 

provision of this typology. Burley-in-Wharfedale and Menston have no provision within 

their settlement limits, although these settlements are within close proximity to the 

surrounding countryside and there is a Local Nature Reserve on the edge of Burley at 
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Sun Lane (in the Green Belt) which provides a certain level of Natural Greenspace 

provision for its residents.  

 The three settlement areas with the greatest amount of Natural and Semi-natural 

Greenspace provision are Bradford SE (88.51ha), Keighley (68.74ha) and Bradford NE 

(47.49ha). Other settlement areas with notable provision (above 20ha) include Bingley, 

Bradford NW, Bradford SW, Shipley and Canal Road Corridor, Shipley and Baildon. 

Ilkley also has a significant amount of provision of this type of open space.  

 At the other end of the scale, those settlements with the least amount of Natural 

Greenspace include Harden (0.57ha), Silsden (0.59ha) and Thornton (0.69ha).  Similar 

to those settlements without any Natural Greenspace, these settlements are located 

within close proximity to the wider open countryside which their residents can access 

reasonably easily.  

 Similar to other typologies of open space, there is some correlation between the amount 

of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and the settlement hierarchy tier level. 

Settlement areas in the Regional City sub-area and the Principal towns see the largest 

amount of this open space typology, whereas the local growth centres and local service 

centres see lower amounts of provision.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.8 shows the distribution of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites across 

the District. It also includes an 720m accessibility buffer zone around each site. The 

map indicates that there is a reasonable distribution of spaces across the District, 

although there are some clusters of spaces in some parts, particularly notable is the 

spread of sites along the Shipley and Canal Road corridor area, and along the wider 

Airevalley Corridor. Equally there are areas where there is sparser provision and this is 

seen in the Bradford Urban area in a ring around the city centre.  

 The map also demonstrates that the majority of residents have good access to Natural 

and Semi-natural Greenspace, with most of the population within 720m of an identified 

site. However, it should be noted that not all of these sites are within public ownership 

or are open to the public to use, although they do provide valuable habitat space for 

wildlife and help to support the biodiversity of the District.  

 The areas with notably poor access to Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace are 

Burley, Menston, south Silsden, and southern parts of NE Bradford. However, there are 

other types of open space in these areas which may also provide some natural 

greenspace function.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.16 show the performance of each settlement against the provision standards for 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace. (See Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further 

details on setting standards). The standards for Bradford are lower than the national 

standards and reflect the urban nature of the Regional City area and the limited 
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opportunities to increase provision. However, the standards are more ambitious than 

the average provision rate and help to encourage increased provision where possible.  

 The findings of the analysis against the standards show that in the Regional City of 

Bradford there is a mixed picture in terms of the settlement areas which meet the 

standards and those where there is a considerable deficit of Natural and Semi-natural 

Greenspace. Bradford SE, the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor and Shipley settlement 

areas all perform well against the standards and are a low priority for increased 

provision of this typology. Bradford SW, NW and NE all have considerable deficits 

against the standards and should be a high priority for increasing the provision of this 

type of open space where opportunities arise. The sub-area as a whole has a deficit of 

over 95ha of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and is noted as a high priority for 

increased provision.  

 In Airedale, all settlements except for Silsden, perform well against the standard 

provision requirement, with some areas (e.g. Bingley and Keighley) showing notable 

amounts of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace compared to the standards. 

However, it should be noted that the standards are minimums and any additional space 

should not be seen as a surplus. The sub-area as a whole is a low priority for additional 

provision of this type of open space.  

 In Wharfedale, the position is again more mixed with two of the settlements (Addingham 

and Ilkley) performing well against the standards and the other two settlements (Burley 

and Menston) showing a deficit in provision of this type of open space. However, as 

previously indicated both Burley and Menston are surrounding by open countryside 

which can be relatively easily accessed from these settlements. The overall priority for 

increased provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace in this sub-area is 

therefore moderate.  

 In the settlements of the South Pennine Towns and Villages performance against the 

standards is again varied. Five of the settlements perform well with Cullingworth 

showing a significant amount of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace above the 

standard requirement. However, four of the settlements show notable deficiencies 

against the standard and these areas should be considered for increased provision 

where feasible. Although it should be noted that all of these settlements are surrounded 

by the open countryside with reasonable access, through public rights of way, to the 

wider Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace provision that is on offer there. The sub-

area as a whole is low priority for increased provision.  
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Open Land in Settlements 

 The Open Land in Settlements typology is a locally derived typology which looks to 

define areas of land which do not fall within one of the established open space 

typologies. Sites classified under this typology often consist of large open areas of land 

located within the settlement boundary which provide a separation between historically 

established communities. They are typically made up of farmland or other open 

grassland, usually in private ownership with limited public access. They provide for the 

setting of settlements and can also play an important amenity function and landscape 

buffer.  

Figure 5.13 Amount of Open Land in Settlements (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.14 Number of Open Land in Settlements sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.17 Open Land in Settlements - Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 2011 Requirement 

@0.45ha/ 
1,000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 40.35 51.34 10.99 LOW 

Bradford NW 75,023 33.76 14.50 -19.26 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 26.47 35.06 8.59 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 42.83 29.64 -13.20 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 1.59 0.00 -1.59 HIGH 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 
0.62 0.00 -0.62 

HIGH 

Shipley 17,912 8.06 2.51 -5.55 HIGH 

Sub-area 341,531 153.69 133.06 -20.63 MODERATE 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 7.33 2.98 -4.35 HIGH 

Bingley 17,726 7.98 12.35 4.37 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 2.15 0.47 -1.67 HIGH 

East Morton 1,309 0.59 0.00 -0.59 HIGH 

Keighley 49,031 22.06 27.58 5.52 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 3.44 0.00 -3.44 HIGH 

Steeton 4,167 1.88 0.00 -1.88 HIGH 

Sub-area 100,930 45.42 43.38 -2.04 MODERATE 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 1.43 6.58 5.15 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 2.81 0.00 -2.81 HIGH 

Ilkley 14,394 6.48 0.00 -6.48 HIGH 

Menston 4,369 1.97 0.59 -1.37 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 12.68 7.17 -5.52 HIGH 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 1.17 0.00 -1.17 HIGH 

Denholme 2,715 1.22 0.36 -0.86 HIGH 

Harden 1,600 0.72 0.00 -0.72 HIGH 

Haworth 5,826 2.62 9.07 6.44 LOW 

Oakworth 3,804 1.71 3.15 1.44 LOW 

Oxenhope 1,872 0.84 2.88 2.04 LOW 

Queensbury 8,848 3.98 1.06 -2.92 HIGH 

Thornton 5,822 2.62 3.98 1.36 LOW 

Wilsden 3,924 1.77 0.46 -1.30 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 16.65 20.96 4.31 LOW 
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Map 5.9 Distribution of Open Land in Settlements sites 

 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are 69 sites classed under the Open Land in Settlements typology which account 

for a total area of 204.57ha. Figure 5.13 shows the amount of land in each settlement 

defined as this typology. It indicates that the settlement areas of Bradford NE (49.46ha), 

Bradford SE (35.06ha), Bradford SW (29.64ha) and Keighley (27.58ha) have the 

highest amounts of Open Land in Settlements space in the District. These important 

‘green wedges’ help to provide natural breaks between developments and different 

communities, bringing the countryside into the urban area.  
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 There are nine settlements which have no Open Land in Settlements sites. This may be 

due to the size of these settlements, with smaller settlements not requiring such space, 

or it may be that they are more rural settlements where access to the surrounding open 

countryside provide a proxy for the provision of this type of space.   

 Similar to other types of open space, there is a reasonable correlation between the size 

of the settlement area and the amount of Open Land in Settlement space that is 

provided. Although as shown in Figure 5.14, the number of sites can vary in each 

settlement with some having a small number of larger sites and others having a larger 

number of smaller sites. This is particularly noticeable in Oxenhope which has a notable 

number of small sites classed under this typology.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.9 shows the distribution of Open Land in Settlement sites across the District. It 

also includes an 800m accessibility buffer around each site. The distribution of sites is 

varied within settlement areas. There is a notable cluster of sites in NE Bradford where 

historic farmland areas separate the communities of Idle, Thackley, Eccleshill, Windhill 

and Wrose. There are also notable areas in SW Bradford with fields separating the 

communities around Scholemoor and Leaventhorpe.  

 Other key sites are found in Keighley and also in some of the South Pennine Towns 

and Villages particularly Haworth, Oakworth, Oxenhope and Thornton.  

 In terms of the accessibility to such sites, the standard has been based on that used for 

parks, i.e. 800m equivalent to a 10-minute walk. However, these sites are not always 

publicly accessible/useable and therefore their accessibility is perhaps less important as 

they are mainly providing a visual amenity value and a break in the urban massing. The 

map shows that many areas have reasonably good access to such sites, but there are 

notable gaps within the more densely populated areas of urban Bradford especially in 

the NW and SW areas. There is also a notable lack of access in Ilkley, Silsden and 

Steeton to this type of space, although these settlements have relatively easy access to 

the surrounding open countryside and other amenity spaces within the settlements 

which compensate for this lack of access.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.17 shows the performance of each settlement area against the provision 

standards for the Open Land in Settlements typology. (See Section 4 and Appendix 1 

for further details on setting standards). As this is a locally derived typology there are no 

national standards for the amount of this type of space that should be provided in each 

settlement. The standards have been developed using the average provision rate for 

the District. However, it should be acknowledged that the requirement for this typology 

of open space needs to be considered on a more case by case basis. The standards for 

this typology can be used to show the variation in provision across the District and may 

help form the basis for decision making on new provision, but they should not be used 

as an absolute requirement target.  
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 In the Regional City two areas (Bradford NE and SE) perform well against the standards 

with positive deviations of 10.99ha and 8.59ha respectively in these areas. All the other 

settlements in the sub-area show a deficit of provision against the standards. In two of 

these settlement areas (Bradford NW and SW) the deficit is significant compared to the 

standard requirement and suggests that an increase in this type of space would be 

beneficial to the area. However, this type of space will have often been established as 

areas surrounding it are developed, rather than it being actively provided which is the 

case for other types of space such as parks or play areas. It may be that the provision 

of this type of open space may only occur as part of the allocation of urban extensions 

where ‘green wedges’ or grassland areas are incorporated as part of a wider 

masterplanning exercise.  

 In Airedale, the position is mixed in terms of the performance against the standards for 

settlements in this sub-area. Again, two settlements (Bingley and Keighley) have a 

positive deviation from the standard requirement. Whereas all the other settlements see 

varying degrees of deficit of this type of open space. The standards analysis therefore 

indicates that there is a moderate priority for additional provision in this sub-area but 

similar to other areas the individual characteristics and circumstances of each 

settlement need to be taken into account, as well as having consideration to the 

standards when considering the need for new provision.   

 In Wharfedale, only Addingham performs well against the standards with a considerable 

positive deviation of this type of open space compared to the requirement for this size of 

settlement. The other settlements in the sub-area all have a negative deviation from the 

standards, with both Burley and Ilkley having no provision of this type of space. Given 

the poor levels of provision in this sub-area, the priority for additional provision is high. 

However, consideration needs to be given as to the need for this type of space in these 

settlements as they are all surrounded by open countryside with a good range of public 

rights of way giving access to these areas. The Open Land in Settlement typology 

provides open breaks in the urban areas and is perhaps required less in the more rural 

locations. Similar to Airedale settlement characteristics and circumstances need to be 

looked at when determining the priority for increased provision of this type of space.  

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages, the performance against the standards again 

presents a varied picture. The settlements of Haworth, Oakworth, Oxenhope and 

Thornton all have good levels of provision and perform well against the standards. The 

sites in these settlements are all integral to the setting and character of these 

settlements and play a similar role to those larger areas of land within the Bradford 

urban area in terms of breaking up the urban mass and providing a connection to the 

surrounding countryside. The other settlements in this sub-area have deficits in the 

provision of this type of open space, but the overall priority level in the sub-area is low.  
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Outdoor Sports Facilities 

 The Outdoor Sports Facilities typology includes sites which provide for participation in a 

range of sporting activities, be that formal or informal. It includes sites for formal, 

organised pitch sports (football. rugby, cricket), sites for more informal sport and 

recreation, outdoor gyms, ball courts and multi-use games areas (MUGAs). It also 

includes school playing fields and sports court as well as golf courses. The Playing 

Pitch Strategy (PPS) provides more in-depth analysis and details regarding the 

provision levels and need for sports pitches across the District.  

 

Figure 5.15 Amount of Outdoor Sports Facilities (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.16 Number of Outdoor Sports Facilities sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.18 Outdoor Sports Facilities - Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 2011 Requirement 

@1.80ha/ 
1,000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 
standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 161.40 121.38 -40.02 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 135.04 146.20 11.16 LOW 

Bradford SE 58,822 105.88 127.31 21.43 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 171.34 121.07 -50.27 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 6.36 0.33 -6.02 HIGH 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 2.49 8.33 5.83 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 32.24 20.18 -12.06 HIGH 

Sub-area 341,531 614.76 544.80 -69.95 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 29.33 154.22 124.89 LOW 

Bingley 17,726 31.91 23.67 -8.24 HIGH 

Cottingley 4,767 8.58 53.88 45.30 LOW 

East Morton 1,309 2.36 29.85 27.49 LOW 

Keighley 49,031 88.26 112.97 24.71 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 13.75 38.38 24.63 LOW 

Steeton 4,167 7.50 3.68 -3.82 HIGH 

Sub-area 100,930 181.67 416.65 234.98 LOW 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 5.71 46.76 41.05 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 11.24 10.56 -0.69 MODERATE 

Ilkley 14,394 25.91 52.58 26.67 LOW 

Menston 4,369 7.86 3.89 -3.98 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 50.73 113.82 63.09 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 4.67 6.54 1.86 LOW 

Denholme 2,715 4.89 2.75 -2.13 HIGH 

Harden 1,600 2.88 2.96 0.08 LOW 

Haworth 5,826 10.49 4.62 -5.86 HIGH 

Oakworth 3,804 6.85 1.92 -4.93 HIGH 

Oxenhope 1,872 3.37 2.67 -0.70 MODERATE 

Queensbury 8,848 15.93 29.62 13.69 LOW 

Thornton 5,822 10.48 20.76 10.28 LOW 

Wilsden 3,924 7.06 4.21 -2.85 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 66.61 76.07 9.45 LOW 
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Map 5.10 Accessibility and Distribution of Outdoor Sports Facilities 

Quantity Analysis 

 The assessment of the data indicates that there are 558 sites classified under the 

Outdoor Sports open space typology covering a total area of 1,151.30ha across the 

District.  

 Baildon (154.37ha), Bradford NW (146.20ha), Bradford SE (127.31ha), Bradford NE 

(121.38ha) and Bradford SW (121.07ha) have the highest amounts of outdoor sports 

space and also the greatest number of outdoor sports sites. This is closely followed by 

the amount of provision in Keighley which has 45 sites covering a total area of 

112.97ha.  
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 Other areas which have notable amounts of provision include Cottingley, Ilkley, and 

Addingham. In Addingham the large amounts of this type of space are accounted for by 

the large golf course attached to this settlement. In Cottingley, many of these outdoor 

sports sites are actually located in the Green Belt between Bingley and Cottingley and 

serve both settlements. Provision in Ilkley reflects its status as a principal town.  

 There are no settlement areas without any outdoor sports provision, however, there are 

some settlement areas where there are only a small number of sites, for example in 

Bradford City Centre.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.10 shows the distribution of the outdoor sports sites in each settlement area in 

the District. The map also includes a 1,200m accessibility buffer zone around each site 

which is equivalent to a 15-minute walk. 

 The map shows that there is a good distribution of outdoor sports sites in each of the 

settlement areas of the District, showing that residents have reasonably good access to 

some form of sporting facilities. The accessibility buffer layer shows that all the 

residential areas of the District are within a 1,200m distance of a playing pitch, playing 

field or other outdoor sports site. However, it should be noted that not all these sites are 

open for public use and therefore the true picture in terms of access to free, usable 

outdoor sports space may be somewhat different (see Section 6 below for further 

details on public access). 

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.18 shows the performance of each settlement area against the provision 

standards for the Outdoor Sports typology. (See Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further 

details on setting standards). The standard for Bradford is slightly higher than the 

national standard, as it takes into account the existing average provision rate and also 

that the data includes Golf Courses which are invariably large areas of land and can 

distort the provision levels. The analysis in this section considers the total provision of 

all outdoor sports sites, with more detailed analysis of the sub-categories of this 

typology included in the following section.  

 In the Regional City the settlement areas of Bradford NW, Bradford SE and the Shipley 

and Canal Road Corridor all have positive deviations from the standard requirements 

and display a good level of provision of outdoor sports space for residents in these 

areas. In Bradford SW and Bradford NE there are notable deficits of outdoor sports 

space against the standards. So although these areas have large amounts of space 

categorised under this typology, the provision does not meet the levels required for the 

populations resident in these areas. In Shipley, again there is a notable deficit, however, 

the provision within the Canal Road Corridor area also provides for residents in the 

Shipley area so there may be some balancing of the provision and standards between 

these two areas. In the sub-area as a whole there is a high priority for additional 

provision in order to meet the standards.  
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 In Airedale the majority of settlements have a good level of provision of outdoor sports 

sites. Only two settlements (Bingley and Steeton) have a deficit against the standards 

for this typology. However, with Bingley some of its provision falls within the Green Belt 

between Bingley and Cottingley and is contained in the figures for Cottingley. Therefore, 

in reality, there is not a deficit within Bingley.  

 Although there is a good level of provision in Airedale (a total of 416.65ha), a large 

proportion, over 50%, of this provision is accounted for in the golf courses located in or 

adjacent to the settlements in this area, and which cover an area of 253.86ha.  

 In Wharfedale, two of the settlements (Addingham and Ilkley) have a good level of 

provision of this typology with notable positive deviations from the standard 

requirement. In Addingham this is mainly due to the provision of a large golf course on 

the edge of the settlement. However, even if the golf course was excluded from the 

provision figures Addingham would still meet the standards for outdoor sports space.  

 Burley has a slight deficit of outdoor sports space when compared against the 

standards with a moderate priority for increased provision. Menston has a more 

significant deficit of this provision with only half the amount of outdoor sports space 

provided compared to the requirement. This settlement should be a high priority for 

increased provision of this type of space in this sub-area. However, as a whole, the sub-

area is a low priority for the provision of additional outdoor sports space, seeing a 

positive deviation from the sub-area requirement.   

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages sub-area the position is more mixed with 

some settlements benefiting from good levels of provision (e.g. Queensbury, Thornton, 

Cullingworth) whereas others see a deficit in the amount of outdoor sports space 

available.  

 In Queensbury and Thornton, the higher levels of provision of this type of space are in 

part attributed to the two golf courses which are located on the edges of the 

settlements, with around half of the provision being made up of the golf courses. 

Nevertheless these settlements are a lower priority for increased provision.  

 Haworth, Oakworth, Wilsden and Denholme all have notable deficiencies against the 

standards for this type of open space. Opportunities for increasing the amount of 

provision in these settlements should be a high priority in this sub-area. Oxenhope has 

a small deficit of this type of space and is therefore of a moderate priority for increased 

provision.  

 For the sub-area as a whole, the priority level of increased provision is low, with a 

positive deviation from the standard requirement.  

Sub-Categories 

 The Outdoor Sports typology covers a wide-range of sites used for sports. These sites 

can be classified under a number of sub-categories to help give a more rounded 

understanding of the amount and distribution of different sporting opportunities available 

in each area. This is important to ensure that there is adequate provision of the different 
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types of outdoor sports in each area. Details and definitions of the six sub-categories 

can be found in Table 4.3 above.  

Table 5.19 Amount and number of Outdoor Sports sites by sub-category and settlement 

Settlement 

MUGAs and 
sports courts 

Outdoor Gym Playing Field Sports Pitch 
School Playing 

Fields 
Golf Courses 

ha Sites ha Sites ha Sites ha Sites ha Sites ha Sites 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 1.10 11 0.18 7 18.96 11 35.51 25 48.98 35 16.65 1 

Bradford NW 1.70 11 0.16 1 10.66 9 20.20 13 45.75 30 67.73 2 

Bradford SE 1.28 9 0.34 6 27.64 11 29.81 17 48.63 26 19.61 1 

Bradford SW 0.97 12 0.12 4 27.66 17 30.36 22 47.21 33 14.75 1 

City Centre AAP 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.33 1 0.00 0 

Canal Road AAP 0.00 0 0.00 0 1.57 1 6.76 2 0.00 0 0.00 0 

Shipley 0.82 3 0.03 1 3.83 4 12.42 11 3.09 7 0.00 0 

Airedale 

Baildon 0.29 1 0.07 1 2.72 2 8.57 6 16.15 6 126.43 3 

Bingley 0.25 2 0.00 0 2.02 2 9.25 7 12.16 9 0.00 0 

Cottingley 0.22 2 0.00 0 3.17 2 8.95 4 5.82 2 35.72 1 

East Morton 0.00 0 0.00 0 2.49 1 0.00 0 0.90 1 26.46 1 

Keighley 1.78 10 0.44 2 18.60 7 31.25 14 24.45 11 36.46 1 

Silsden 0.27 2 0.00 0 1.13 1 8.17 6 0.00 0 28.81 2 

Steeton 0.02 1 0.00 0 0.94 2 2.44 3 0.29 1 0.00 0 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 0.06 1 0.00 0 3.98 4 1.14 1 1.81 1 39.77 1 

Burley 0.02 1 0.00 0 3.96 1 3.13 2 3.45 2 0.00 0 

Ilkley 0.00 0 0.00 0 5.40 3 31.04 8 3.28 5 12.85 2 

Menston 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 2.19 3 1.70 2 0.00 0 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 0.07 1 0.00 0 1.35 1 1.87 3 3.25 3 0.00 0 

Denholme 0.06 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 2.11 3 0.59 1 0.00 0 

Harden 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 2.41 2 0.56 1 0.00 0 

Haworth 0.40 3 0.01 1 0.00 0 1.17 3 3.04 2 0.00 0 

Oakworth 0.09 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 1.57 2 0.26 1 0.00 0 

Oxenhope 0.12 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 2.45 3 0.11 1 0.00 0 

Queensbury 0.06 1 0.00 0 3.88 2 9.62 5 3.25 3 12.81 1 

Thornton 0.31 1 0.00 0 3.20 3 2.15 3 1.46 1 13.65 1 

Wilsden 0.05 1 0.00 0 1.49 1 2.37 2 0.30 1 0.00 0 

Total 9.93 76 1.35 23 144.63 85 266.89 170 276.81 186 451.69 18 
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 Table 5.19 above and the charts below set out the amount outdoor sports open space by sub-category and by settlement. 

Figure 5.17 – Number of MUGA/Sport Court sites Figure 5.18 – Number of Outdoor Gym sites 

  
Figure 5.19 – Amount of Playing Field space (ha) Figure 5.20 – Amount of Sports Pitch space (ha) 
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Figure 5.21 – Amount of School Playing Field space (ha) Figure 5.22 – Amount of Golf Course space (ha) 

  
Figure 5.23 – Sub-area provision of MUGA and Outdoor Gym sites Figure 5.24 – Sub-area provision of playing field, sports pitches, school playing 

fields and golf course sites (ha) 
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Multi-Use Games Areas (MUGAs) and sports courts 

 Multi-Use Games Area (MUGAs) and Sports Courts are usually fenced areas with a 

hard-surface, marked out for various ball games and may include other infrastructure 

such as nets. These spaces are often used for kick-abouts, five-a-side football, basket-

ball, netball, and tennis. 

 Figure 5.17 shows that the four Bradford settlement areas (NE, NW, SE, SW), along 

with Keighley have the highest number of MUGA sites with nearly 10 sites in each area. 

The picture for the remaining settlements is more mixed with 15 settlements having 

between 1 and 3 MUGA/Sport Court sites and eight settlements not having any 

provision. It is perhaps unsurprising that the provision is greatest in the more urban 

settlements as this is where the population is concentrated and where this type of space 

is more often located.  

 Figure 5.23 shows at a sub-area level, that Wharfedale has a notable lack of provision 

with just two MUGAs within the sub-area. Consideration should be given to increasing 

the number of MUGAs in the settlements in this sub-area where the opportunities arise.  

Outdoor Gyms 

 Outdoor Gyms typically consist of a range of gym equipment specifically designed for 

use outdoors. They are often co-located within a park or close to equipped play areas. 

They are primarily for use by adults providing an alternative opportunity to increase 

people’s fitness and health.  

 Figure 5.18 sets out the number of outdoor gym sites in each settlement area. Again, 

similarly to MUGAs, it is three of the Bradford Urban Area settlements which boast the 

highest provision of outdoor gym sites (Bradford NE (7), Bradford SE (6), Bradford SW 

4)). There is limited provision elsewhere, with just six of the other settlements having 

any provision. 19 settlement areas have no provision at all. However, the provision of 

outdoor gyms is a relatively recent concept and careful consideration needs to be give 

as to the further roll-out of such equipment to ensure it is located in areas where there is 

a need/demand.  

 Figure 5.23 shows at a sub-area level that Airedale, Wharfedale and the South Pennine 

Towns and Villages all have low levels of provision of outdoor gyms. Consideration 

should be given as to whether these areas would benefit from increased provision and 

identify opportunities and locations for new sites.  

Playing Fields 

 Playing fields or recreation grounds usually consist of grassed areas used for informal 

sports which may sometimes be marked out. They may sometimes be co-located in a 

park or just stand alone areas within a neighbourhood. They provide for informal 

recreation, ball games (football, rounders etc), training and other play such as kite flying 

or Frisbee.  
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 Figure 5.19 shows that most settlement areas have some level of playing field 

provision. As expected it is the settlement areas within the Regional City sub-area along 

with the principal towns which have the highest levels of provision. Seven settlements 

do not have any defined playing field provision, however, alternative space within these 

settlements such as sites classed as Amenity Greenspace, Parks, or another category 

of Outdoor Sports space may make up for this lack of provision.  

Sports Pitches 

 The Sports Pitch category includes formal sites laid-out for specific sports such as 

football, rugby, cricket, bowls etc. They include the local grounds for team sports, may 

not be publically accessible or require some form of membership to use them.  

 As expected sport pitch provision is most prevalent in the larger settlement areas with 

the Bradford urban area settlements along with Keighley and Ilkley all having over 20ha 

of provision each. The majority of the remaining principal towns and local growth 

centres also see levels of provision which are comparable to their sizes. Only the City 

Centre and East Morton have no provision in this category.   

School Playing Fields 

 School Playing Fields consist of sites that are attached to schools and provide the 

opportunity for sports as part of the curriculum or areas for outside play. These sites 

can be grassed playing fields, hard-surfaced courts (including 3G pitches), or other 

hard-surfaced areas (play grounds).  

 The amount of land identified as school playing field is again concentrated in the larger 

settlements which is clearly matched to the number of schools present in these 

locations. The four urban areas of Bradford see the most School Playing Field provision 

all with over 45ha of space. Keighley see the next highest amount at 24.45ha followed 

by Baildon (16.15ha) and Bingley (12.16ha). Other areas see provision rates of 

between 0.5ha and 6ha and there are two settlement areas (Canal Road Corridor and 

Silsden) which have no provision. In the Canal Road Corridor there are no school sites 

and in Silsden a new primary school is currently being constructed and will include 

some playing field space. This site will be included in the next review of the audit. 

Golf Course 

 Golf Courses are typically large expanses of land within or more usually on the edge of 

a settlement providing for local residents and others often on a membership basis.  All 

golf courses in Bradford are privately run and may include membership. 

 There are a total of 18 golf course sites in the District covering a total area of 415.69ha. 

This accounts for 36% of the outdoor sports provision in the District. The distribution of 

golf courses across the District is somewhat uneven. As noted previously and shown to 

effect in Figure 5.24, Airedale has a considerable amount of its outdoor sports provision 

classed as golf courses with nearly 200ha of land in this category and is notably 

disproportionate to the amount of space in other categories and in other areas. 
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Parks and Gardens 

 The Parks and Gardens typology consists of a range of different types and scales of 

parks, including: formal municipal parks, smaller urban or neighbourhood parks, pocket 

parks, formal gardens and country parks. These spaces provide an opportunity for 

informal recreation, community events and areas to meet. They often include other 

areas (typologies) of open space within their boundaries (e.g. an equipped play area, 

sports court or pitch) and are therefore multifunctional in their nature.  

Figure 5.25 Amount of Parks and Gardens (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.26 Number of Parks and Gardens sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.20 Parks and Gardens - Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space Assessment 
Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 

2011 
Requirement 
@0.90ha/ 
1,000pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 
standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 80.70 36.28 -44.42 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 67.52 27.84 -39.68 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 52.94 37.45 -15.49 HIGH 

Bradford SW 95,188 85.67 51.99 -33.68 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 3.18 0.00 -3.18 HIGH 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

1,386 1.25 0.00 -1.25 HIGH 

Shipley 17,912 16.12 11.66 -4.46 HIGH 

Sub-area 341,531 307.38 165.23 -142.15 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 14.66 0.00 -14.66 HIGH 

Bingley 17,726 15.95 205.66 189.70 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 4.29 2.59 -1.70 MODERAT
E 

East Morton 1,309 1.18 0.00 -1.18 HIGH 

Keighley 49,031 44.13 31.67 -12.45 HIGH 

Silsden 7,638 6.87 2.89 -3.98 HIGH 

Steeton 4,167 3.75 0.00 -3.75 HIGH 

Sub-area 100,930 90.84 242.81 151.97 MODERAT
E 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 2.85 0.00 -2.85 HIGH 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 5.62 1.21 -4.41 HIGH 

Ilkley 14,394 12.95 6.80 -6.16 HIGH 

Menston 4,369 3.93 2.32 -1.62 HIGH 

Sub-area 28,182 25.36 10.33 -15.03 HIGH 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 2.34 0.00 -2.34 HIGH 

Denholme 2,715 2.44 3.35 0.91 LOW 

Harden 1,600 1.44 1.55 0.11 LOW 

Haworth 5,826 5.24 3.96 -1.28 MODERAT
E 

Oakworth 3,804 3.42 6.38 2.95 LOW 

Oxenhope 1,872 1.68 1.11 -0.58 MODERAT
E 

Queensbury 8,848 7.96 14.75 6.78 LOW 

Thornton 5,822 5.24 0.00 -5.24 HIGH 

Wilsden 3,924 3.53 0.52 -3.01 HIGH 

Sub-area 37,007 33.31 31.61 -1.69 MODERAT
E 
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Map 5.11 Accessibility to and distribution of parks and gardens 

Quantity Analysis 

 The data shows that there are 49 sites classified under the Parks and Gardens typology 

which cover a total area of 449.98ha. Figure 5.26 provides data on the number of Parks 

in each settlement and indicates that there are eight settlement areas which do not 

have a specific park site.  

 The three areas with the greatest number of parks are Bradford SW (8 sites), Keighley 

(6 sites) and Bradford SE (5 sites). However, in terms of the amount of parks space, 

Bingley (205.66ha), Bradford SW (52.07ha) and Bradford SE (37.45ha) have the 

greatest area designated. In Bingley this includes the large St Ives Country Park estate 
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and to some extent distorts the findings when looking at the quantity provision in 

hectares.  

 The data indicates that, apart from the anomaly of Bingley, there is a reasonable 

correlation between the number of park sites and the overall amount of land identified 

as park space in each settlement. There is a notable range of sizes of parks with three 

of the municipal parks (Lister Park, Bowling Park and Peel Park), which serve a large 

catchment and proportion of the population of urban Bradford, each measuring over 

20ha in size. There are then more local level parks which may range between 2 and 

20ha in size that serve key communities. A third tier of smaller neighbourhood level 

parks and pocket parks fall under 2ha in size. The type of park space provided in each 

settlement is usually relative to the size of the settlement and its population.   

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.11 shows the distribution parks and gardens across the District. An 800m 

accessibility buffer zone is included around each site which represents a 10-minute 

walking distance. The accessibility standards are set out in Section 4 and Appendix 1. 

The standards for the parks and gardens typology follow the national standards.  

 The map shows that most areas have reasonable access to a park or garden with most 

residential areas being within the 10-minute catchment area of a park site. However, 

there are some notable exceptions, these include those settlements without any park 

provision (Addingham, Cullingworth, East Morton, Steeton, and Thornton) and some 

parts of the larger urban areas of Bradford particularly around Thackley in NE Bradford, 

Bierley and Low Moor in SE Bradford, Chellow Heights and Sandy Lane in NW Bradford 

and also the north eastern part of Baildon. Access to parks and gardens in these areas 

is more limited and residents would need to travel further to access this type of open 

space.  

 As well as meeting the quantity standards for park provision, as set out below, when 

looking for new park sites, consideration must be given to the distribution of the existing 

sites and identify locations which will help to fill the gaps and provide better access to 

this type of open space.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.20 shows the performance of each settlement area against the provision 

standards for Parks and Gardens. (See Section 4 and Appendix 1 for further details on 

setting standards). The local standard set for parks provision for Bradford is slightly 

higher than the national standard, but reflects the average provision rate and the 

findings of the Needs and Demands assessment which identified that users considered 

that there was a lack of park space in some areas.   

 In the Regional City, none of the settlement areas meet the provision standards, even 

though many of the District’s large municipal parks are located in this sub-area, there 

are still areas where provision is not sufficient to meet the requirements for the size of 

the population living in these areas.  
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 Bradford NE (-44.42ha), NW (-39.68) and SW (-33.68ha) all have significant deficits of 

park space which need to be addressed as part of future development proposals. With 

such large deficiencies of this type of space and limited land available, it is 

acknowledged that it may not always be possible to meet the standards. However, 

where new space cannot be provided consideration needs to be given to improving the 

quality and accessibility to existing provision.  

 Bradford SE and Shipley also have deficits of this type of space but the level is not as 

severe. However, for the sub-area as a whole, the priority level for increased provision 

is high.  

 In Airedale the majority of settlements do not meet the requirement standards. Similar 

to the Regional City sub-area, some of the settlements are home to some of the 

District’s larger parks (e.g. Cliffe Castle, Devonshire Park and Lund Park) yet although 

there are a range of sites in these settlements, they are not sufficient to meet the 

requirements for the size of the populations. Baildon and Keighley, and to some extent 

Silsden and Steeton all have considerable deficits of park space when compared to the 

standards. Settlements in this sub-area are therefore a high priority for increased 

provision. The exception to this is Bingley which benefits from Myrtle Park and the large 

Country Park Estate of St Ives.  

 Similar to the Regional City, none of the settlements in Wharfedale meet the standards 

for park provision. Addingham in particular has no existing formal park provision and 

residents rely on other types of open space to fulfil the lack of park space. Opportunities 

for the provision of a park space should be considered as a high priority. The other 

settlements in Wharfedale have varying degrees of provision of park space but do not 

currently meet the required levels of provision for the size of their population. The 

priority for increased park provision in this sub-area is therefore high.  

 In the South Pennine Towns and Villages, the position is more varied with some 

settlements (Denholme, Harden, Oakworth and Queensbury) having sufficient provision 

to meet the standards, showing a positive deviation from the requirement. However, 

there are some settlements which have a notable deficiency in park provision with a 

significant deficit of this typology, including Cullingworth (-2.34ha), Thornton (-5.24ha), 

and Wilsden (-3.01ha). Although the overall priority level for increased park provision in 

this sub-area is moderate, the priority in these settlements is higher and consideration 

should be given to increasing provision where possible as part of new developments.  
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Provision for Children and Young People 

 The Provision for Children and Young People typology (play areas) consists of a range 

of different types and sizes of play areas which usually include a variety of play equipment 

for various ages. This typology also includes BMX/Skate parks and natural play areas.   

Figure 5.27 Amount of Provision for Children typology (hectares) per settlement area 

 
 
Figure 5.28 Number of Provision for Children sites per settlement area 
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Table 5.21 Provision for Children - Performance against standards and priority for provision 

Settlement Population Bradford Open Space 
Assessment Standards 

Priority for 
increased 
provision Census 

2011 
Requirement 
@0.4 sites 

per 1,000 pop 

Actual 
provision 

Deviation 
from 

standard 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 89,668 36 25 -11 HIGH 

Bradford NW 75,023 30 21 -9 HIGH 

Bradford SE 58,822 24 25 1 LOW 

Bradford SW 95,188 38 26 -12 HIGH 

Bradford City Centre 3,532 1 0 -1 MODERATE 

Shipley Canal Road Corridor 1,386 1 2 1 LOW 

Shipley 17,912 7 12 5 LOW 

Sub-area 341,531 137 111 -26 HIGH 

Airedale 

Baildon 16,292 7 11 4 LOW 

Bingley 17,726 7 7 0 LOW 

Cottingley 4,767 2 2 2 LOW 

East Morton 1,309 1 1 1 LOW 

Keighley 49,031 20 23 3 LOW 

Silsden 7,638 3 2 -1 MODERATE 

Steeton 4,167 2 3 1 LOW 

Sub-area 100,930 40 49 9 LOW 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 3,172 1 3 2 LOW 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 6,247 2 3 1 LOW 

Ilkley 14,394 6 3 -3 HIGH 

Menston 4,369 2 4 2 LOW 

Sub-area 28,182 11 12 1 LOW 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 2,596 1 1 0 LOW 

Denholme 2,715 1 4 3 LOW 

Harden 1,600 1 1 0 LOW 

Haworth 5,826 2 6 4 LOW 

Oakworth 3,804 2 2 0 LOW 

Oxenhope 1,872 1 2 1 LOW 

Queensbury 8,848 4 3 -1 MODERATE 

Thornton 5,822 2 1 -1 MODERATE 

Wilsden 3,924 2 1 -1 MODERATE 

Sub-area 37,007 15 21 6 LOW 
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Map 5.12 Accessibility to and distribution of sites for children (play areas) 

Quantity Analysis 

 There are a total of 194 sites classed as Provision for Children and Young People (play 

area) sites within the District, which cover an area of 17.32ha. Figure 5.27 sets out the 

amount of play area space (in hectares) and Figure 5.28 presents the number of play 

area sites by settlement.  

 The data shows that all settlement areas apart from the city centre have at least one 

play area site. The four Bradford Urban sub-areas (NE, NW, SE, SW) together with 

Keighley have the highest number and largest amount of play area space, with each 

settlement having over 20 sites. Shipley, Baildon, Bingley and Haworth are the 

settlements with the next greatest amount of provision with between 6 and 12 sites 
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each. The remaining smaller settlements have between 1 and 4 sites each. Ilkley has a 

notably low level of provision for the size of the settlement.  

Accessibility Analysis 

 Map 5.12 shows the location and distribution of each of the play area sites and also 

includes the relevant accessibility buffer for the category of play area. The accessibility 

standards are set out in Section 4 and Appendix 1. These standards follow the Fields in 

Trust accessibility standard for different play sites.  

 The map shows a varied picture in terms of spread of play area sites. There is a 

reasonable distribution of local/neighbourhood sites and as shown by the quantity 

analysis every settlement area has at least one play area space. However, the map 

clearly shows that there are areas, especially in inner urban Bradford which do not have 

any play space available and are not within an accessible distance of the nearest site.  

 The key areas where provision and/or access is poor include: Daisy Hill (Bradford NW), 

Four Lane Ends, Lidgett Green (Bradford SW), parts of East Bowling (Bradford SE) and 

to some extent the area around Swain House (Bradford NE). Both the western and 

eastern extents of Ilkley and central parts of Bingley have noticeably poor provision 

and/or access to play area sites.  

 The larger destination sites are again reasonably distributed across the district in key 

locations, often being co-located in the large municipal parks. The accessibility standard 

distance for these site is slightly larger at 1,000m (equivalent to a 12-minute walk) and 

therefore incorporate a large catchment area. However, there is still a notable lack of 

such sites in parts of the District especially in Bradford SE and also along the western 

edge of the wider Bradford Urban area.  

Standards Analysis 

 Table 5.21 shows the performance of each settlement area against the provision 

standards for children and young people sites. (See Section 4 and Appendix 1 for 

further details on setting standards). These standards are slightly different to the other 

types of open space, as they are presented on the basis of the number of sites/facilities 

per 1,000 of the population rather than the area (ha) per 1,000 of the population. This is 

because the provision is more related to the quantity of sites and their equipment rather 

than the size in hectares of the provision.  

 In the regional city there is a varied position in terms of the different settlement areas 

meeting the standards. In Bradford NE, NW and SW, although these areas see the 

highest number of play area sites, there is still a deficit in provision compared to the 

required number of sites to meet the standards and the needs of the population living in 

these areas. Bradford SE, the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor and Shipley all have a 

positive deviation from the standard, with Shipley notably having a generous number of 

play areas. The standards indicate that the city centre should provide at least one play 

area site to support its population. There is currently no provision in the city centre so 

there is a deficit in provision. In the sub-area as a whole there is a notable deficit of play 

area space and the priority level for increased provision is high.  
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 In Airedale all settlements, apart from Silsden, either meet the standard or have a level 

of provision above the standard. Silsden would benefit from the provision of at least one 

additional site to meet the standards. As outlined in the accessibility section, although 

the provision levels may be adequate, the distribution of the sites does not always 

match with the concentrations of the population and although the sub-area as a whole is 

a low priority for additional provision, consideration should be given to either relocation 

of spaces or ideally new provision in areas which have poor accessibility to the existing 

sites.  

 In Wharfedale all settlements except for Ilkley either meet the standards or provide more 

than the minimum. In Ilkley there is a notable deficit in provision. There are only three 

existing sites and the standards require six for the size of population. As previously noted, 

the distribution of the existing provision is concentrated centrally with poor provision and 

access in the residential areas to the west and east of the centre. Again, the sub-area as 

a whole is a low priority for additional provision, although consideration should be given 

to increasing provision specifically in Ilkley, especially where new development is to be 

proposed.  

 The picture in the South Pennine Towns and Villages is more mixed. Six out of the nine 

settlements either meet the standard or provide more than the minimum required. These 

tend to be the smaller local service centre settlements. The Local Growth Centres of 

Queensbury and Thornton both have a deficit in provision. Wilsden also sees a deficit in 

provision and these settlements would all benefit from at least one extra site and 

additional facilities. Both Denholme and Haworth see a generous level of provision for 

the size of the settlement and this means that the overall priority for increased provision 

in the sub-area is low. However, again where there is likely to be an increase in population 

from proposed development, consideration will need to be given to additional provision, 

especially in the local growth centres.  

Sub-categories 

 There are different types of play area sites which have different levels of equipment, are 

designed for different age groups or are of a range of scales serving different population 

catchments / areas. Section 4 provides more details and definitions for the four categories 

of play area but in summary they consist of: i) Doorstep Play Areas; ii) 

Local/Neighbourhood Play Areas, iii) Destination Play Areas; iv) BMX/Skate Parks.  

 Figure 5.29 provides a breakdown of the different categories of play areas by settlement. 

The data shows that the majority of play areas within the District are classed as 

Local/Neighbourhood play areas – these usually have a range of equipment for all ages. 

The chart also shows, perhaps unsurprisingly, that Destination Play Areas are mainly 

concentrated in the larger settlements, either within the Regional City settlement areas 

or the Principal Towns.  

 It is notable that there is a limited amount of Doorstep Play Areas – these usually have a 

small number of pieces of equipment and are more tailored to younger children. Existing 

provision is focussed on the urban areas of Bradford and Keighley. In line with the 

ambitions of the Playable Spaces Strategy, the data helps to support the case for 
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additional provision of these spaces. Given the small size of these spaces it may be easier 

to introduce them into denser urban areas where large sites are limited.  

 Provision of BMX/Skate Park spaces is again mainly focused in the larger settlements. 

Such spaces are often co-located with other play area spaces in parks. Bradford Urban 

Area and Keighley see the highest levels of provision. Consideration should be given to 

the need for additional provision in some of the smaller settlements depending on the 

local demand for such facilities.  

Figure 5.29 Number of Provision for Children sites by type and settlement  
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Settlement Analysis 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford North East 
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Table 5.22 Summary of provision priorities Bradford North East and deviation from the standards  

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & 
Blue 

Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision 
for 

Children 
and 

Young 
people 

HIGH HIGH HIGH N/A HIGH HIGH LOW HIGH HIGH HIGH 

-10.93 -11.52 -7.56 -0.82 -11.94 -42.18 10.99 -40.02 -44.42 -11 
(sites) 

 The settlement area of Bradford North East has 240 sites identified as open space covering an area of 320.18ha.  

 With a population of 89,668, Bradford North East requires 485.10ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show 

that there is a significant deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist 

in the settlement. 

 Looking at the existing amount and range of open space sites present in this area, the figures show that there is a large number of 

outdoor sports sites (90 site covering 121.38ha) which include a golf course, a number of sports pitches, school playing fields and 

MUGAs. There is a moderate number of Amenity Greenspace sites (46), Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites (34) and 

Provision for Children sites (25).   

 In terms of the distribution of spaces, the map shows that there is considerable variation in the location of the various types of open 

space across the settlement area. In the Barkerend locality there is a concentration of outdoor sports open space (Myra Shay sports 

ground and Bradford Moor Golf Course) to the east of ring road. To the west of this area at Fagley there are much lower levels of 

provision of all types of space, just 6 sites. In the central Undercliffe and Eccleshill area, the spread of open space sites is again 

unbalanced with a concentration around Peel Park and Undercliffe Cemetery to the south west and around Eccleshill Park in the 

north east. There is much less provision in the centre of this locality, meaning that residents have to travel further to access certain 

types of open space. The provision and distribution of sites in the Wrose, Thackley and Idle locality is different again, with a 

substantial amount of Open Land in Settlements and Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace separating Wrose from Shipley and 

Thackley. This important open space buffer helps to provide a natural break between settlement areas and helps to define the 

individual character of the smaller localities. 

 There are a number of key sites within the Bradford North East including: 

 Peel Park  Myra Shay Recreation 

Ground 

 Undercliffe Cemetery 
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 Bradford Moor Golf Course 

 Idle Recreation Ground 

 Eccleshill Recreation 

Ground 

 Wrose Recreation Ground 

 Table 5.22 Summary of provision priorities Bradford North East provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bradford North 

East settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings 

from the typology analysis above. It shows that for all typologies (except the local Open Land in Settlements typology) Bradford NE 

has a deficit in provision when compared to the expected standards of provision for the size of settlement (in terms of population size) 

and therefore the priority level for increased provision for all typologies (except for Open Land in Settlements) is High.  

 There is significant variation in the level of deficiency for each type of open space and it should be recognised that in large built-up 

areas with high density developments, it is not always possible to substantially increase the amount of provision and therefore meet 

the standards. The analysis against the standards helps to highlight where there are acute problems and can act as a guide to show 

which types of open space are most needed in particular parts of the District.  

 In Bradford North East the typologies with the highest deficiency levels (deficits of around 40ha each) are Parks and Gardens, Outdoor 

Sports and Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace. The area boasts the large municipal Peel Park within its boundaries, but other park 

spaces are small and limited to Bradford Moor Park, Eccleshill Park and Attock Park. There is no formal park provision in the Wrose, 

Thackley and Idle locality area and new provision here would help to redress the balance of park provision across the settlement area. 

In terms of Outdoor Sports provision, Bradford North East benefits from a large number of spaces including local recreation grounds, 

sports pitches, and school playing fields, as well as the more strategic site at Myra Shay. Consideration needs to be given as to 

whether additional outdoor sports sites can be provided within the settlement area or whether improvements to existing provision and 

better access to sites provides a suitable alternative.  

 In terms of the provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, there are a limited number of sites located within the settlement 

area, notable areas are located along the boundary with Shipley and includes the Wrose plantation area of woodland. Further to the 

north just outside of the settlement area, there are areas of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace which have not been recorded in 

the audit but are accessible to some residents and include the Buck Wood country park. This partly provides some compensation for 

the low levels of space in North East Bradford. However, given the importance of providing access to nature, the provision of additional 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace should be a high priority in this settlement area.  

 The typologies with the next highest deficiency levels (deficits of around 11ha each) are Green and Blue Corridors, Amenity 

Greenspace and Allotments. Additional provision of these typologies will be important to help with active travel, to help introduce more 

green spaces into new housing developments and to provide areas of land for people to grow their own food.  
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 There is a notable deficit of play area sites for children and young people and the existing sites in this area are not particularly well 

distributed. There is a specific deficit of provision in the central part of the Undercliffe and Eccleshill area. There is clearly a high priority 

for additional provision and opportunities to bring forward additional sites should be targeted in those residential areas which currently 

have limited local provision.  

 The audit also demonstrates that there is a deficit of cemetery open space in the Bradford North East settlement area. There are a 

number of cemetery spaces across the area but no provision within the Barkerend locality. The strategic nature of cemetery provision 

means that additional sites may be provided in other parts of the District. However, should an opportunity for provision be identified in 

the Bradford North East area this would help to reduce the current deficit. Although in terms of the level of deficit the priority for 

increased provision in high, consideration must be given to finding the most suitable location across the Regional City sub-area.  
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Table 5.23 Summary of provision priorities Bradford North West 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH HIGH N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW HIGH HIGH 

-7.47 -10.67 -16.47 -0.75 -15.00 -44.67 -19.26 11.16 -39.68 -9 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Bradford North West has 157 sites identified as open space covering an area of 257.78ha. 

 With a population of 75,023, Bradford North West requires 405.87ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show 

that there is a significant deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist 

in the settlement. 

 Looking at the existing amount and range of open space sites present in this area, the figures show that there is a substantial 

amount of Outdoor Sports provision in this area. However, this high level of provision is mainly comprised of Northcliffe Golf Course 

(37.60ha), West Bradford Golf Course (30.13ha) and a high number of School Playing fields (30 sites covering 45.75ha). The 

typologies with the next highest number of sites are Amenity Greenspace (31), Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace (20), and 

Provision for Children (21).  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement area the map shows that there is considerable variation between the four 

smaller locality areas. In Manningham there is a variety of types and sizes of spaces, with the large municipal Lister Park being a 

focal point for the area and some larger school playing fields at Bradford Grammar School and St Bede’s and St Joseph’s Catholic 

College. In the Girlington area sites are generally smaller in size and poorly dispersed. The is a notable lack of space in the central 

part of this area where high density terraced housing dominates leaving little room for any open space. In the Allerton locality there is 

a clear belt of open space sites running from east to west. The Chellow Dean Beck area in particular plays an important role in 

providing green space to the northern part of Allerton and southern part of Chellow Heights. The Allerton area sees a good variety of 

different types of open space providing a good level of choice to residents in this area. In the Heaton locality, there is a reasonable 

spread of spaces, although there is more limited provision in the Frizinghall area, and there is less variety in the types of spaces with 

a higher concentration of outdoor sports sites, particularly school playing fields. 

 There are a number of key sites within the Bradford North West settlement area including: 

 Lister Park 

 Ladyhill Park 

 West Park 

 Chellow Dean Beck 

 Northcliffe Golf Club 

 West Bradford Golf Course  
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 Table 5.23 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bradford North West settlement area and the deviation from the 

standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that for all 

typologies (except Outdoor Sports) Bradford NW has a deficit in provision when compared to the expected standards of provision for 

the size of settlement (in terms of population size) and therefore the priority level for increased provision for all typologies (except for 

Outdoor Sports) is High. The amount of Outdoor Sports space available in Bradford NW is above the standard expected provision 

level and therefore there is a low priority for the provision of this type of space.   

 In Bradford North West, the typologies with the highest levels of deficiency are Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and Parks and 

Gardens. There is some provision outside of the settlement around Chellow Dean reservoir which although not included in the audit 

is accessible to some residents in the Allerton, Girlington and Heaton localities and may provide some compensatory provision. 

However, additional provision of this typology should be a high priority to ensure that residents can benefit from access to such 

spaces.  

 The typologies with the next highest deficiencies are Open Land in Settlements, Cemeteries and Green and Blue Corridors. The 

Open Land in Settlements typology is a locally derived typology and may not always be provided in every area. This type of space is 

often a result of how settlements have grown overtime and constitute areas of land between settlements which provide a natural 

buffer and which support the character or setting of a settlement. The strategic nature of cemetery provision means that additional 

sites may be provided in other parts of the District. However, should an opportunity for provision be identified in the Bradford North 

West area this would help to reduce the current deficit. The absence of Green and Blue Corridor space is partly due to the nature of 

the area with limited natural corridors being present. However, the Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace along the route of Chellow 

Beck may also fulfil the role of Green and Blue Corridor space. Any additional provision of this type of space should look to help 

connections between spaces as part of the wider Green Infrastructure network.  

 The findings from the audit show that there is a notable deficiency of children’s play areas within the settlement area and the 

dissemination of the existing spaces is particularly inequitable, with very limited provision in the Girlington area. The provision of 

additional play area facilities should be considered as a priority in this area, especially as this part of the settlement area has overall 

poor levels of open space provision and also high levels of deprivation.  

 There is also a deficiency of Allotment and Amenity Greenspace sites within the North West settlement area. There are just six 

existing allotment sites in the area, with limited provision available in the Heaton and Manningham localities. The provision of 

additional sites in these areas is again a high priority, although consideration should be given to the findings of the Open Space 

Needs and Demands assessment to ascertain the specific demand levels. The amount of Amenity Greenspace in the settlement 

area is disproportionately distributed between the locality areas. There is a notable amount of provision on the Allerton area which 

reflects the more suburban residential developments which often incorporate this type of space. There is notably less provision in the 
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Girlington and Manningham areas where older, high density terraced properties dominate the urban environment. Any new 

development within these areas should prioritise the provision of Amenity Greenspace.  
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Table 5.24 Summary of provision priorities Bradford South East 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE LOW LOW N/A HIGH LOW LOW LOW HIGH LOW 

-3.45 -0.64 6.49 -0.01 -10.38 29.68 8.59 21.43 -15.49 1 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Bradford South East has 215 sites identified as open space which cover a total area of 350.37ha. 

 With a population of 58,822, Bradford South East requires 318.23ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show 

that the actual amount of open space serving the South East area is greater than this. Although there is a positive deviation from the 

overall requirement figure, there is a notable imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the 

settlement. 

 Looking at the existing amount and range of open space sites present in this area, the figures show that there is a large proportion of 

outdoor sports space in this settlement area accounting for 70 sites covering an area of 127.31ha. There is also a large amount of 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace (88.51ha) and Open Land in Settlements space (35.06ha). The data also shows that there are 

a large number of Amenity Greenspace sites (50 sites) but which only cover an area of 29.24ha. There are notably low levels of 

Green and Blue Corridor space (just 1 site covering 1.38ha) and Civic space.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement area the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of sites throughout 

the area. However, the variety of spaces differs fairly substantially. The Bowling locality has a reasonably good range of different 

types of space with the large municipal Bowling Park and Bowling Cemetery providing a focal point of open space in this area. The 

Holme Wood area also sees a relatively good range of sites with two parks and a number of Amenity Greenspaces. The distribution 

and range of sites in the Bierley area is less equitable with a notable lack of sites in the industrial areas along Tong Street and the 

M606. Within the Wyke and Low Moor locality there is a notable concentration of Outdoor Sports sites, Natural and Semi-natural 

Greenspace and Open Land in Settlements space. There is no designated park space in this area and again a notable absence of 

space around the industrial areas at New Works Road.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Bradford South East settlement area including: 

 Bowling Park 

 Bowling Cemetery 

 Knowles Park 

 Pit Hill Park 

 Victoria Park (Playing 

Field) 

 Low Moor Banks Nature 

Reserve 

 South Bradford Golf 

Course 
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 Table 5.24 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bradford South East settlement area and the deviation from the 

standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that for five 

of the typologies (Cemeteries, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Open Land in Settlements, Outdoor Sports and Provision for 

Children) there are positive deviations from the standard provision requirements which indicates that there are good levels of 

provision of these types of spaces in this area. Amenity Greenspace has a slight negative deviation from the standard but this is 

negligible compared to other typologies and is partially compensated for by the large amounts of Open Land in Settlements space 

present in the sub-area.  There are three typologies with larger negative deviations and these should be a high priority for additional 

provision.  

 The typology with the highest deficit of space is Parks and Gardens. Although there are a number of key park spaces within this 

settlement area, for example Bowling Park, there is still an insufficient amount of space to meet the standards for the size of the 

population. However, there are some sites within the area which may serve a dual purpose therefore the deficit may not be as 

significant as the data suggests. Victoria Park in Oakenshaw is classified as an Outdoor Sports site, as the majority of the site fulfils 

the playing field/recreation ground role. However, as the name suggests as a whole it may be considered as a park and therefore 

would help to compensate for the current lack of provision. Nevertheless, the provision of additional park space in the Bradford 

South East settlement area should be considered as a high priority in order to help rebalance the levels of provision between the 

different types of open space and ensure adequate provision for the local communities.  

 The typology with the next highest level of deficiency is Green and Blue Corridors. The absence of this type of space is partly due to 

the nature of the area with limited natural corridors being present. Additional provision of this type of space should could be aligned 

with the identification of opportunities for active travel routes and greenways as part of the wider programme of Green Infrastructure 

improvements in this area.  

 The data also indicates that there is a modest deficit of Allotment space within the Bradford South East settlement area. The existing 

current provision is made up of nine sites with notable amounts in the Bowling and Low Moor and Wyke areas. There is currently no 

provision in the Bierley area and only one site on the edge of the Holme Wood area which is comprised of Springfield Community 

Garden. The priority for increased provision should therefore be focussed on these two areas to help ensure adequate access to 

allotment space for all parts of the settlement area. Consideration should also be given to the findings of the Open Space Needs and 

Demands assessment to inform the levels of demand for additional space.  
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Table 5.25 Summary of provision priorities Bradford South West 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH LOW N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH 

-12.34 -18.51 7.42 -0.95 -16.41 -70.51 -13.20 -50.27 -33.68 -12 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Bradford South West has 211 sites identified as open space which cover a total area of 298.53ha.  

 With a population of 95,188, Bradford South West requires 514.97ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show 

that there is a significant deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist 

in the settlement area. 

 Looking at the existing amount and range of open space sites present in this area, the figures show that the area benefits from a 

large number of Outdoor Sports sites (89) covering an area of 121.07ha. The amount of Parks and Garden space is also 

considerable covering a total area of 51.99ha distributed over 7 sites and including the large municipal Horton Park, as well as 

Horton Bank Country Park. The settlement area also has two relatively large cemetery sites: Scholemoor and North Bierley, which 

play a strategic role at a district level. However, the amount of allotment space, civic space and Green and Blue Corridor space is all 

limited. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement area the map shows that there is a good range and spread of provision in 

each of the locality areas and most residents have reasonably good access to a variety of spaces. However, as with any large urban 

area there are communities where there are lower amounts of provision. This is perhaps most notable in Little Horton to the west of 

Manchester Road, and in Royds and Wibsey to the north of Halifax Road.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Bradford South West settlement area including: 

 Harold Park 

 Horton Park 

 Horton Bank Country Park 

 Bracken Hill Park 

 Wibsey Park 

 Scholemoor Cemetery 

 North Bierley Cemetery 

 Clayton Golf Course 

 Horsfall Stadium

 Table 5.25 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bradford South West settlement area and the deviation from the 

standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that only 

one typology (Cemeteries) has notably more provision than the requirement. All the other typologies demonstrate a deficiency of 

varying degrees. The Bradford South West settlement area has the highest proportion of the population in the District and is a 
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densely developed and populated urban environment. Therefore, the application of the standards to this area must be approached 

with a level of caution as it will never be fully possible to retrofit the levels of provision to meet the prescribed standards. However, 

the analysis against the standards can help to highlight which typologies of open space should be given the highest priority when 

considering additional provision in this settlement area.  

 The typology with the greatest deficit against the standards is Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace. For the size of the settlement 

area, the existing provision levels are relatively low with just 19 sites covering an area of 24.68ha. To ensure the population of 

Bradford South West has adequate access to nature, the provision of additional Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites should 

be a key priority for this settlement area. It may require innovative ideas to incorporate natural space into this heavily urbanised 

environment, including through the planting of street trees, introduction of SuDS schemes, green roofs and other interventions.  

 The Outdoor Sports typology is the typology with the next highest deficit. Existing provision comprises of a number of medium-sized 

sites which are reasonably well distributed across the three locality areas. However, for the size of the population additional 

provision is required to meet the standards. Further analysis is required, along with consideration of the Open Space Needs and 

Demands assessment and Playing Pitch Strategy, to understand the exact requirements for additional outdoor sports sites.  

 There is also a notable deficit of Parks and Garden space, even with the significant level of existing provision. However, there are 

parts of the South West area which have poor access to the existing provision, particularly around the Leaventhorpe and Four Lane 

Ends area. The priority for additional park space in this settlement area is high and opportunities to provide additional space and/or 

improve access to the existing sites should be pursued.  

 There is a deficit of up to 12 play area sites in this settlement area. The existing provision of 26 sites is the highest in the District but 

its distribution is poor with a distinct lack of provision in the central part of the Great and Little Horton locality, as well as the north 

east and north west parts of Royds and Wibsey, and the Four Lane Ends area. Some of these areas are densely populated and in 

order to meet the aims of the Playable Space Strategy, the provision of additional play area spaces in Bradford South West should 

be a top priority. The Great and Little Horton locality has notable levels of deprivation and this coincides with the deficiency of open 

space sites. The links between poor health and lack of greenspace are well documented, but the findings of the audit help to 

highlight the reality of the situation in terms of where there are poor levels of open space provision.  

 The findings from the audit also show deficits in Allotments, Amenity Greenspace, Green and Blue Corridors, Open Land in 

Settlements space. In terms of allotment space there are just 9 existing sites covering an area of 6.69ha in the settlement area and 

there is a reasonable spread of sites. However, some parts of the Clayton and Clayton Heights locality and the Royds and Wibsey 

locality have poor access to spaces. The findings of the Open Space Needs and Demands assessment should be considered in 

conjunction with the audit to determine where additional sites should be located.  
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 Opportunities to provide additional Amenity Greenspace should be explored as part of any regeneration of cleared sites within the 

settlement area, as well as requiring provision as part of new development. With a significant deficit of this type of space, partly due 

to the large areas of dense terraced housing from the late 19th and early 20th centuries which did not incorporate this type of space, 

unlike the later suburban estates which show a higher concentration of such space.  

 Any additional provision of Green and Blue Corridor space should take advantage of the natural assets such as Bradford Beck and 

also look at connections to existing active green travel routes such as the Spen Valley Greenway. 

 The Open Land in Settlements typology is a locally derived typology and may not always be provided in every area. This type of 

space is often a result of how settlements have grown overtime and constitute areas of land between settlements which provide a 

natural buffer and which support the character or setting of a settlement.  

 The strategic nature of cemetery provision means that additional sites may be provided in other parts of the District. However, 

should an opportunity for provision be identified in the Bradford South West area this would help to reduce the current deficit. 
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Table 5.26 Summary of provision priorities Bradford City Centre 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE LOW MODERATE N/A HIGH MODERATE HIGH HIGH HIGH MODERATE 

-0.71 0.93 -0.57 2.49 -0.71 -1.77 -1.59 -6.02 -3.18 -1 

 The Bradford City Centre settlement area has 15 sites identified as open space covering an area of 7.63ha. 

 With a population of 3,532, Bradford City Centre would require 19.11ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show 

that there is a notable deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in 

the settlement area. 

 Looking at the existing amount and range of open space sites present in this area, the figures show that there are five typologies 

with some level of provision in the settlement area. However, there are also five typologies (Allotments, Green and Blue Corridors, 

Open Land in Settlements, Park and Gardens and Provision for Children) without any provision. The data shows that, unsurprisingly 

there are reasonable levels of Amenity Greenspace and Civic Space within the city centre.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement area the map shows that there are large parts of the city centre where 

there is no provision of open space. This is partly due to the built form and character of the city centre, however, consideration needs 

to be given to creating new spaces to help improve the environment where opportunities arise, for example with the development of 

the new market site and the urban village at the ‘top of town’.  

 There are a number of key sites within Bradford City Centre including: 

 City Park / Centenary Square 

 Bradford University Campus  

 Table 5.26 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bradford City Centre settlement area and the deviation from the 

standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that just two 

typologies exceed the standards, with the remaining eight typologies all showing varying a degree of deficiency. In terms of the 

provision of additional open space within the city centre, careful consideration must be given to the types of open space to be 

provided. The amount of available space within the city centre is at a premium, with competing land uses, therefore where 

opportunities arise to provide new open space, it must be able to deliver a substantial benefit for both local residents and visitors.  
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 The typologies with the highest deficiencies are Outdoor Sports, Parks and Gardens and Provision for Children sites. The city centre 

would benefit from the additional provision of these types of open space. The city centre is an accessible location with good public 

transport links. The provision of key facilities in such a location would not only provide for the residents living in the city centre but 

would also be available to the residents in the wider district as well as other visitors, helping to promote the area as a key 

destination.  

 The findings of the audit show that there are small deficits of Allotments, Cemeteries, Green and Blue Corridors, Natural and Semi-

natural Greenspace, and Open Land in Settlements space within the city centre. However, these types of spaces are not always 

expected to be provided in a city centre location. The priority for the additional provision of these types of spaces is therefore only 

moderate. Alternative forms of provision could be considered, for example instead of providing formal allotment space, urban 

growing boxes could be provided within the public realm to promote local food growing.  
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Table 5.27 Summary of provision priorities Shipley and Canal Road Corridor 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW LOW MODERATE N/A LOW LOW HIGH LOW HIGH LOW 

3.65 11.71 -0.35 0.34 5.65 25.03 -0.62 5.83 -1.25 1 (site) 

 The Shipley and Canal Road Corridor settlement area has 41 sites identified as open space covering an area of 57.42ha. 

 With a population of 1,386, the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor settlement area requires 7.50ha of open space to meet the local 

standards. The figures show that the actual amount of open space serving the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor area is significantly 

greater than the requirement. Although there is a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure, there is some imbalance 

between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 The findings of the audit work indicate that there is a disproportionate level of provision for the size of the population in this area. 

However, this settlement area is located between the North East and North West settlement areas and offers a level of provision to 

the communities of these areas and the positive deviations in the corridor area in part make up for the deficiencies in the other areas 

of Bradford.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor settlement area including: 

 King George V Memorial 

Playing Fields 

 Bradford Beck 

 Red Beck Allotments 

 Queens Road Allotments 

 Bolton Hall Woodland 

 Table 5.27 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor settlement area and the deviation 

from the standard level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that 

for seven out of the ten typologies there is a positive deviation from the standard and indicates a good level of provision of those 

types of open space for the residents in the Shipley and Canal Road Corridor area. However, there are three typologies which show 

a slight deficit of space in this area.  

 Of particular note is the deficit of Parks and Gardens open space in this settlement area, although there are other types of open 

space such as Amenity Greenspace and Outdoor Space which play a similar role and in part provides compensatory provision. 

Future opportunities to rebalance the different open space sites could see some of these spaces be developed into a formal park 

space.  
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 There are also small deficiencies of cemetery open space and Open Land in Settlements space. Cemeteries are usually provided at 

a sub-area level and therefore the lack of provision in this small settlement area is not of particular concern. The Open Land in 

Settlement typology is locally derived and not expected to be provided in every settlement area. Again the deficit of provision is not 

of particular concern and other typologies, such as Amenity Greenspace or Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace play a similar role 

and provide an alternative provision.  
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Table 5.28 Summary of provision priorities Shipley 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW MODERATE LOW N/A LOW LOW HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW 

2.02 -5.72 7.28 -0.18 12.63 9.02 -5.55 -12.06 -4.46 5 (sites) 

 The Shipley settlement area has 80 sites identified as open space covering an area of 99.21ha. 

 With a population of 17,912, Shipley requires 96.90ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Shipley is slightly greater than the requirement. However, there is a notable imbalance between the 

different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 Shipley demonstrates a good level of provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and Green and Blue Corridors, partly due to 

the River Aire and Leeds and Liverpool Canal running through this settlement. There is also a good level of cemetery space, which 

is mainly accounted for by the municipal Nab Wood cemetery. There is a significant number of play areas (12 sites in total).  

 There are a number of key sites within the Shipley settlement area including: 

 Roberts Park 

 Northcliffe Park 

 Nab Wood Cemetery 

 Saltaire Sports Ground 

 Northcliffe Golf Course 

 Leeds and Liverpool Canal 

 River Aire 

 Table 5.28 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Shipley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that for five typologies 

(Allotments, Cemeteries, Green and Blue Corridors, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and Provision for Children) there is a 

positive deviation from the standards and indicates that there is a good level of provision of these types of spaces for the residents of 

this area.  

 There are five typologies with varying degrees of deficiency of provision. In particular, the Outdoor Sports typology has a significant 

deficit of space and should be a high priority for additional provision where the opportunities arise. 

 There is also a notable deficit of Parks and Gardens space and Open Land in Settlement Space in Shipley. Even with the existing 

two well-used parks (Roberts Park and Northcliffe Park) there is still insufficient space for the size of the population. Again the 

provision of additional parks space should be a high priority for this settlement area. The Open Land in Settlement typology is locally 
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derived and not expected to be provided in every settlement area. The deficit of provision is not of particular concern and other 

typologies, such as Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace play a similar role and provide an alternative provision. 

 The deficit of Amenity Greenspace is of moderate priority for additional provision. The high levels of natural and semi-natural 

greenspace in the settlement play a similar role to Amenity Greenspace and can be seen as providing compensatory provision. 
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Table 5.29 Summary of provision priorities Baildon 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE LOW HIGH N/A LOW LOW HIGH LOW HIGH LOW 

-0.21 5.82 -3.80 -0.16 -0.39 4.18 -4.35 124.89 -14.66 4 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Baildon has 74 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 198.67ha. 

 With a population of 16,292, Baildon requires 88.14ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Baildon is significantly greater than this, although this is largely due to the two golf courses 

associated with Baildon. Although there is a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure, there is a notable imbalance 

between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 There is a significantly large amount of outdoor sports open space in this settlement area, however, this is due to the presence of 

two large golf courses (Baildon Golf Course and Hollins Hall Golf Course) that adjoin the settlement area, but located primarily in the 

Green Belt. Baildon also benefits from a number of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites and Amenity Greenspace sites which 

helps to bring nature into the urban environment. Provision for children and young people is also well catered for with a total of 11 

sites available across Baildon. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement there is a concentration of sites in the south west of the settlement in the 

Coach Road and Green Lane area. There is also a reasonable amount of provision on the north east side around the cricket and 

rugby clubs and out towards the golf courses. There is a notable lack of provision in the central and northern part of the settlement, 

particularly in the area to the north of West Lane. However, many of the properties in this part of Baildon benefit from private 

gardens and so have some level of access to outdoor space. 

 There are a number of key sites within Baildon including: 

 Baildon Cricket Ground 

 Baildon Rugby Club 

 Baildon Golf Course 

 Hollins Hall Golf Course 

 Fairbank Wood 

 The Dell Recreation 

Ground and Playing Fields 

 Table 5.29 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Baildon settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that there are three 

typologies (Cemeteries, Open Land in Settlements, and Parks and Gardens) in Baildon which have notable deficits when assessed 

against the relevant local provision standards and consequentially are identified as being of a high priority for additional provision. 
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However, in terms of cemetery provision, as previously advised, this type of space is often provided at a sub-area level and therefore 

provision of this type of space is not a mandatory requirement in every settlement. Any additional provision of such space may help 

to provide a more sustainable option for the residents of Baildon. The provision of the Open Land in Settlements typology is also not 

compulsory and Baildon benefits from positive levels of Amenity Green space and a ‘wedge’ of Green Belt land which penetrates the 

settlement to some extent, helping to break-up the urban environment. The deficit of Parks and Gardens space is partly 

compensated for by the provision of Roberts Park in neighbouring Shipley which is also a key resource for Baildon residents. 

However, further provision of this type of space would be welcomed especially if an opportunity became available in the northern or 

eastern part of the settlement, giving access to residents in those areas. 

 The data also indicates that there is a slight deficiency of allotment space and that additional provision is of a moderate priority. 

Consideration should also be given to the findings of the needs and demands assessment to further understand the requirement for 

more allotment space. 

 Except for civic space, all the other typologies show a good level of provision and in most cases well-exceed the amount expected in 

terms of the standards. Additional provision of these open space typologies is a lower priority in Baildon. 
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Table 5.30 Summary of provision priorities Bingley 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW HIGH LOW N/A LOW LOW LOW HIGH LOW LOW 

8.25 -7.15 3.83 0.31 1.97 16.25 4.37 -8.24 189.70 0 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Bingley has 73 sites identified as open space covering an area of 304.84ha. 

 With a population of 17,726 Bingley requires 95.90ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Bingley is significantly greater than the requirement. Apart from Amenity Greenspace and Outdoor 

Sports, there is also a reasonable balance between the typologies.  

 A significant amount of the open space provision can be attributed to the large country park estate at St Ives on the edge of Bingley 

which accounts for 189.67ha. This site is of strategic importance as it provides for the wider population of Bradford as well as the 

settlements immediately adjacent to it, such as Bingley. The overall provision figure for Bingley and for the parks and gardens 

typology must therefore be treated with a level of caution.   

 Bingley also has a notable amount of natural and semi-natural green space sites which are well dispersed throughout the settlement 

area which allow for a natural break in the urban environment.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces, the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of open space sites of different types 

throughout the settlement. However, it can be seen that there is more limited provision in the central (Priestthorpe area) and north 

eastern (Eldwick area) parts of settlement, although there is still reasonable access from these areas.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Bingley settlement area, including: 

 St Ives Estate (Country 

Park) 

 Myrtle Park 

 Prince of Wales Park 

 Gilstead Cragg 

 Bingley Cemetery 

 Leeds and Liverpool Canal 

 Table 5.30 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Bingley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that for all typologies 

except Amenity Greenspace and Outdoor Sports, Bingley sees good levels of open space provision and performs well against the 

standards with notable positive deviations in most typologies.  
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 In terms of Outdoor sports provision, there are a number of sites located within the Green Belt between Bingley and Cottingley that 

fall in the Cottingley settlement area but are used by the residents of Bingley. Indeed, when looking at the performance against the 

standards in Cottingley for the outdoor sports typology, there is a notable positive deviation, showing excess provision for the 

population. Therefore, although the data indicates a deficit in Bingley and a high priority for increased provision, the reality is that 

there is sufficient provision in a neighbouring area which is accessible for the residents of Bingley. In terms of Amenity Greenspace 

provision, consideration should be given to introducing new sites where opportunities arise. New developments should ensure 

adequate provision of open space and in Bingley the provision of Amenity Greenspace is a high priority.  
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Table 5.31 Summary of provision priorities Cottingley 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH HIGH N/A HIGH LOW HIGH LOW MODERATE LOW 

-0.95 -2.38 -1.19 -0.05 -0.95 0.98 -1.67 45.30 -1.70 2 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Cottingley has 19 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 62.75ha. 

 With a population of 4,767, Cottingley requires 25.79ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Cottingley is greater than the requirement. As explained below this is due to a large amount of 

Outdoor Sports open space which falls within the Cottingley settlement area in the Green Belt, but which also serves Bingley. 

Although there is a greater amount of open space than the requirement, the figures also show that there a notable imbalance 

between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement.  

 Cottingley has a good level of provision of outdoor sports sites with the recreation ground at the centre of the settlement and a 

number of other sites on the edge of the settlement which are shared with neighbouring Bingley. Shipley Golf course is also located 

to the west of Cottingley which provides for a significant proportion of this typology. There is also a good level of provision of natural 

and semi-natural greenspace and also play area sites for children and young people. However, there is no provision of the following 

five typologies: Allotments, Amenity Greenspace, Cemeteries, Civic Space, and Green and Blue Corridors.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good dissemination of sites with most 

residents being within reasonable access of some form of open space. Cottingley Recreation Ground is located in the centre of the 

settlement and includes park, playing field and play area space – offering residents a range and central hub of open space with 

relatively easy access.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Cottingley settlement area including: 

 Cottingley Recreation 

Ground 

 Shipley Golf Course 

 Table 5.31 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Cottingley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis It shows that seven out of the ten 

typologies see a deficit of provision when compared against the recommended provision set by the local standards. 
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 In terms of Allotment open space, there is currently no provision within the settlement limits of Cottingley, however, there is large site 

in neighbouring Bingley which residents of Cottingley can access and Bingley has a notable positive deviation of allotment provision 

and this site may therefore compensate for the lack of provision in Cottingley.  

 The lack of Amenity Greenspace and low provision of Open Land in Settlements is perhaps more concerning as the provision of this 

type of incidental space can help to green the urban environment. However, Cottingley is a small-scale settlement surrounded on the 

whole by open countryside which compensates for the lack of provision of these typologies. 

 The lack of cemetery space is also partly compensated for in neighbouring Shipley (Nab Wood Cemetery) and Bingley both of which 

have adequate provision. Furthermore, cemetery provision is usually provided on a wider sub-area basis rather than at a settlement 

level.  

 The data also shows a deficit of Park space, even though there is provision at the recreation ground in the centre of the village. The 

priority for increased provision of this typology is moderate.  

 Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Outdoor Sports space and Provision for Children sites are all low priorities for increased 

provision as these typologies already meet the standards.  
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Table 5.32 Summary of provision priorities East Morton 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW HIGH LOW N/A HIGH LOW HIGH LOW HIGH LOW 

0.55 -0.65 0.11 -0.01 -0.26 3.88 -0.59 27.49 -1.18 1 (sites) 

 The settlement area of East Morton has 10 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 36.32ha. 

 With a population of 1,309, East Morton requires 7.08ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving East Morton is significantly greater than the requirement. This is largely due to the golf course which 

accounts for 26.46ha (72%) of the total area. Although there is still a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure if the golf 

course was removed, there is a notable imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the 

settlement.  

 There is a notable amount of outdoor sports open space in this settlement area, most of which is accounted for by the golf course 

that adjoins the settlement area to the south west. The data also indicates that there is a relatively high amount of natural and semi-

natural greenspace within the village which is mainly made up of the woodland located to the east of Green End Road. East Morton 

also benefits from an allotment site, a children’s play area and the churchyard/cemetery at St Luke’s church.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement, the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of different types of 

open space across the village with the key spaces of the recreation ground and play area being located reasonably centrally 

allowing good access for most residents.   

 There are a number of key sites within the East Morton settlement area including: 

 East Morton Recreation Ground  East Morton Golf Course 

 Table 5.32 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the East Morton settlement area and the deviation from the standard 

level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that there are 

five typologies which demonstrate a deficit of provision when compared against the recommended provision set by the local 

standards. The deficit in provision is caused through the absence of provision of these typologies. Although for four of the typologies 

(Amenity Greenspace, Civic Spaces, Green & Blue Corridors and Open Land in Settlements), the deficits are relatively small and 

therefore a modest increase in spaces of these typologies would easily overcome the deficit. The deficit of Park and Garden space is 

more substantial and consideration needs to be given to the options for providing park space. The priority for increased provision of 

open space in East Morton is therefore of the Parks and Gardens typology.  
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 With regards to the other typologies of open space (Allotments, Cemeteries, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Outdoor sports 

and Provision for Children), these all have positive deviations from the standard provision levels and are a low priority for an 

increase in sites.  
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Table 5.33 Summary of provision priorities Keighley 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW HIGH LOW N/A LOW LOW LOW LOW HIGH LOW 

2.14 -14.02 -0.06 -0.22 8.79 19.71 5.52 24.71 -12.45 3 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Keighley has 172 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 297.18ha. 

 With a population of 49,031, Keighley requires 265.26ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Keighley is greater than the standard provision level. However, the figures also show that there is 

slight imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. Keighley has a significant 

amount of Outdoor Sports open space which is partly due to the two golf courses (Branshaw Golf Course and Fardew Golf Course) 

which are located on the south west and north east of the settlement, and account for 36.46ha. There is also a notable amount of 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace located at Parkwood Bottom, accounting for 25.55ha.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is significant variation between the amount of 

provision of the different types of spaces within each of the smaller locality areas. The distribution of spaces in the Central Keighley 

area is mainly concentrated to the north. There is notably limited provision in the central area especially around some of the more 

industrial zones.  Within the four other locality areas there is a reasonably good distribution of spaces and all areas have a 

reasonable amount of each type of space. Overall, Keighley has a good distribution of open space sites throughout the settlement 

which helps to provide natural breaks in the urban environment.   

 There are a number of key sites within the Keighley settlement area including: 

 Cliffe Castle Park 

 Devonshire Park 

 Lund Park 

 Victoria Park 

 Utley Cemetery 

 Branshaw Golf Club 

 Marley Playing Fields 

 Table 5.33 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Keighley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that for the majority 

of typologies there is a positive deviation when measured against the standard which indicates good levels of provision of these 

types of spaces in Keighley and a low priority for any additional provision. However, there are two types of space which have 

significant deficits in provision. These are Amenity Greenspace and Parks and Gardens.  



134 Assessment Results  

 

 The lack of Amenity Greenspace may in part be compensated for through the large amounts of Natural and Semi-natural 

Greenspace and Open Land in Settlements space which are present in Keighley, as these typologies fulfil similar functions to 

Amenity Greenspace. In addition, there a number of small open space sites that fall below the site size threshold to be included in 

the audit but nevertheless provide an amenity function especially in some of the residential areas to the west. The provision of 

additional Amenity Greenspace in Keighley should be considered as a high priority to help ensure sufficient provision of this type of 

space and to reduce the imbalances between the different types of spaces.  

 Keighley already benefits from six parks including the Green Flag award winning Cliffe Castle Park, however, in terms of the amount 

of park space that needs to be provided to meet the standards, there is a notable shortfall in the town. There is currently no 

designated park space in the south west area of Keighley and the existing sites are concentrated fairly centrally. The provision of a 

new park space should be considered as a high priority in order to meet the needs of the population. 
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Table 5.34 Summary of provision priorities Silsden 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW MODERATE MODERATE N/A LOW HIGH HIGH LOW HIGH MODERATE 

1.99 -1.68 -0.47 -0.08 3.06 -7.05 -3.44 24.63 -3.98 -1 (site) 

 The settlement area of Silsden has 28 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 53.69ha. 

 With a population of 7,638, Silsden requires 41.32ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Silsden is greater than the standard provision level. However, this is mainly because of the large 

amount of Outdoor Sports open space which includes a large parcel of land at Silsden Golf Course. Although there is a positive 

deviation from the overall requirement figure, there is a notable imbalance between the different typologies of open space that 

currently exist in the settlement.  

 There is a notable amount of outdoor sports open space in this settlement area (38.38ha), however, this is partly due to the 

presence of a number of sites that are located in the surrounding Green Belt but integral to settlement’s provision. These include a 

large golf course to the east and a sports ground and golf driving range attached to the settlement on the south side.   

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of sites ensuring good 

levels of access to provision for the majority of residents. Silsden park, which includes a play area and other sporting facilities is 

located in the centre of the settlement, with other sports sites located on the periphery of the settlement. There are some 

concentrations of residential properties to the east and west with limited immediate access to open space, however, most of these 

properties have private gardens which provide a level of outdoor space.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Silsden settlement area including: 

 Silsden Park 

 Silsden Sports Ground 

(Football and Cricket 

clubs) 

 Silsden Allotments 

 Leeds and Liverpool Canal 

 Howden Cemetery  

 St James’ Churchyard 

 Table 5.34 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Silsden settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that seven typologies have a 

deficit in provision when compared against the standards. Silsden has notable deficits in Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, 

Parks and Gardens and Open Land in Settlements. Consideration should be given to the opportunities to increase levels of provision 
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of these typologies, particularly Parks and Gardens space. Although there is currently no provision of the Open Land in Settlements 

typology, this is a local typology which is not present in every settlement, and its provision is a consequence of the development of 

the settlement over time. So although there is currently no provision, it is not mandatory to provide this type of space. In terms of the 

provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, existing provision is limited to two sites in the northern part of the settlement. 

Silsden would benefit from additional provision of this typology, however, the settlement is surrounded by open countryside and this 

supplements the lack of provision within the settlement itself.  

 There are also smaller deficits in Amenity Greenspace, Cemeteries, Civic Space and Provision for Children. These typologies are 

considered to be of a moderate priority for increased provision. Amenity Greenspace and Provision for Children being at the higher 

end of the scale.  

 In terms of Allotments, Green & Blue Corridors and Outdoor Sports sites, the data indicates good levels of provision against the 

standards and therefore the priority for increased amounts of these typologies is low.  
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Table 5.35 Summary of provision priorities Steeton with Eastburn 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE LOW MODERATE N/A HIGH LOW HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW 

-0.28 5.69 -0.48 -0.04 -0.83 0.94 -1.88 -3.82 -3.75 1 (site) 

 The settlement area of Steeton has 35 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 17.91ha.  

 With a population of 4,167, Steeton requires 22.54ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is a 

slight deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement.  

 There is a notable amount of Amenity Greenspace in this settlement area, much of which is associated with the wider grounds of 

Airedale Hospital and also within more recent housing developments. There is also a good amount of natural and semi-natural 

greenspace and provision for children located within the settlement area.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good dispersal of the different typologies of 

spaces with provision of outdoor sports, amenity greenspace and play areas being found in both the Steeton and Eastburn areas of 

the settlement, giving good access to the majority of residents.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Steeton settlement area including: 

 Eastburn Recreation Ground  Steeton Football and Cricket Clubs Grounds 

 Table 5.35 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Steeton settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that there are three 

typologies (Amenity Greenspace, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, and Provision for Children) which have a positive deviation 

from the standard provision level and are therefore a low priority for increased provision.  

 However, there are seven typologies which do not meet the expected standards for the size of the population. The data indicates 

that there is a notable deficit in the amount of Park and Garden space and Outdoor Sports space in Steeton and these typologies 

are a high priority for increased provision.  

 There is also a deficit of the Open Land in Settlements typology. However, this is a local typology and provision of this type of space 

is not mandatory. Furthermore, the large amount of Amenity Greenspace present in the settlement can be seen to play a similar role 

to the open land in settlements typology and is a suitable substitute for the lack of this type of space.  
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 There are smaller deficits of Allotment space, Cemeteries, Civic space and Green and Blue Corridor space and additional provision 

of these typologies is of a moderate priority and would help to redress the imbalances of provision.  
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South Pennine Towns and Villages 
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Table 5.36 Summary of provision priorities Cullingworth 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH MODERATE N/A LOW LOW HIGH LOW HIGH LOW 

-0.52 -1.30 -0.45 -0.03 1.39 11.80 -1.17 1.86 -2.34 0 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Cullingworth has 19 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 23.08ha. 

 With a population of 2,596, Cullingworth requires 14.04ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the 

actual amount of open space serving Cullingworth is notably greater than the requirement. This is in part due to the large area of 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, most of which is attributed to the former Manywells Quarry site, which has been returned to a 

natural state and provides a significant resource for residents occupying new homes on the recently developed adjacent site. 

 Cullingworth also sees a good amount of Outdoor Sports open space, although a notable proportion of this is made up of the school 

playing fields at Parkside School. There is also good provision of Green and Blue Corridor space with the presence of the Great 

Northern Railway Trail which runs along the former railway track bed through the centre of the village. Cullingworth has no provision 

of five of the ten open space typologies, including Parks and Gardens, Allotments and Amenity Greenspace. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement, the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of sites, with the 

recreation ground and play area being located fairly centrally, which gives the majority of residents good access to these key 

facilities. The small scale nature of the settlement means that access to the existing open space provision is relatively good. 

However, the lack of certain types of space means residents have to travel further afield to access alternative provision.   

 There are a number of key sites within the Cullingworth settlement area including: 

 Cullingworth Recreation Ground 

 Cullingworth Cricket Club Ground 

 Manywells Quarry 

 Great Northern Railway Trail 

 Table 5.36 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Cullingworth settlement area and the deviation from the standard 

level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that the typologies of 

Green and Blue Corridors, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Outdoor Sports and Provision for Children all perform well against 

the standards, showing a positive deviation and meaning that there is sufficient provision to meet the needs of the population. In the 

case of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace there is a significant amount of provision over and above the expected level for the 

size of the population.  
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 Cullingworth as a whole has more than a sufficient amount of open space to meet the needs of its population but as noted above 

there are imbalances between the different typologies. The typologies with a deficit of provision include Allotments, Amenity 

Greenspace, Cemeteries, Civic Space, Open Land in Settlements and Parks and Gardens. These are noted as being of a higher 

priority for increased provision and consideration should be given to resolving the imbalances between typologies where the 

opportunities arise.  

 Some of the existing spaces of other typologies may offer similar functions and therefore provide a substitute for the lack of 

provision. For example, the recreation ground in the centre of the village could be seen to double-up as a Park space, and some of 

the Natural and Semi-natural Greenspaces may also function as Amenity Greenspace.  

 Cemeteries, Civic Space and Open Land in Settlements are all typologies which are not always provided for in the smaller 

settlements and provision of such spaces can be accessed elsewhere (e.g. in nearby Bingley or Keighley). 

 There is, however, currently no allotment provision within Cullingworth and opportunities to identify suitable sites should be pursued 

to ensure adequate and sustainable provision of allotment space for local residents.  
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Table 5.37 Summary of provision priorities Denholme 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW HIGH LOW N/A HIGH LOW HIGH HIGH LOW LOW 

5.61 -1.36 0.55 -0.03 -0.54 5.42 -0.86 -2.13 0.91 3 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Denholme has 20 sites identified as open space covering an area of 22.38ha. 

 With a population of 2,715, Denholme would require 14.69ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the 

actual amount of open space serving Denholme is notably greater than the requirement. This is in part due to the large amount of 

land classified as allotment space, which is made up of a number of small holdings on the eastern part of the settlement. There is 

also a notable amount of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace towards the south of the settlement which follows the course of 

Carperley Beck.  

 The data shows that Denholme has a good range of open space provision, but that there are three typologies of open space which 

are not found within the settlement area, including Amenity Greenspace, Civic Space and Green and Blue Corridors. The figures 

also show that there is a slight imbalance between the provision of the different typologies of spaces.   

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good spread of open space sites 

throughout Denholme and the centrally located Foster Park provides the majority of residents with good access to this key facility.   

 There are a number of key sites within the Denholme settlement area including: 

 Foster Park 

 Foster Park View Allotments 

 Denholme Small Holdings 

 Carperley Beck 

 Table 5.37 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Denholme settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that for five of the 

typologies there is a positive deviation from the standard, indicating that residents are well-catered for in terms of the provision of 

these typologies. 

 For example, there is a good number of play areas within the settlement compared to the standard provision level. However, looking 

at the distribution of these spaces indicates that they are mainly concentrated in the south of the village and therefore residents in 

the north do not have as good access. So although the provision of play areas meets the standards the location of the sites means 

that the provision is not particularly equitable to all residents.  



146 Assessment Results  

 

 The provision of Civic Space and Open Land in Settlements is not always applicable to smaller settlements. Civic Space is mainly 

located the larger Principal Towns or the Regional City and so provision in Denholme is not a priority. There is an existing small 

amount of Open Land in Settlements space within the village and provision of this locally derived typology is not a mandatory 

requirement. The provision of other typologies, such as Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, may compensate for the slightly 

deficit of the Open Land in Settlements space.   

 Of more concern is the deficit of Outdoor Sports space and Amenity Greenspace. Although Denholme has a cricket ground, and 

Foster Park in some respect provides a substitute for a recreation ground, the settlement may benefit from additional playing field 

space if an opportunity for such a site can be identified. In terms of Amenity Greenspace provision, some of the other typologies 

such as Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace may perform a similar function and the data shows that there is an abundance of this 

type of space in the village. The priority for provision of any new open space as part of new developments should be for Outdoor 

Sports and/or Amenity Greenspace. 

 



147 Assessment Results  

 

Harden 

 

 

 

 

0.25
0.57

2.96

1.55

0.06
0.00
0.50
1.00
1.50
2.00
2.50
3.00
3.50

Area (ha)

1

2

3

1

1

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5

Allotments

Amenity greenspace

Cemeteries

Civic spaces

Green and Blue corridors

Natural and semi-natural greenspace

Open Land in Settlements

Outdoor sports

Parks and gardens

Provision for children

No. sites



148 Assessment Results  

 

Table 5.38 Summary of provision priorities Harden 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH MODERATE HIGH N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW LOW LOW 

-0.32 -0.55 -0.40 -0.02 -0.36 -1.03 -0.72 0.08 0.11 0 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Harden has 8 sites identified as open space covering an area of 5.39ha. 

 With a population of 1,600, Harden would require 8.66ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is a 

deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement.  

 The data shows that Harden has good amounts of Outdoor Sports open space in the form of cricket and football pitches. It also 

benefits from a park which includes a play area. However, the findings of the audit also highlight that there is no Allotment, 

Cemetery, Civic, Green and Blue Corridor or Open Land in Settlements space within the village. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a concentration of sites around the centre of 

the village with Harden Memorial Hall Park providing a focal point for residents. This site is reasonably well accessed from most of 

the residential areas of Harden. The outdoor sports provision (cricket and football grounds) is located on the eastern side of the 

village in the Green Belt. Access to this provision is still relatively good being no more than 1,200m from the furthest extent of the 

village. It should also be noted that although St Ives Estate is classed and recorded under Bingley, a large part of the site falls within 

the wider Harden area and provides a key facility for the residents of Harden.  

 There are a number of key sites within Harden including: 

 Harden Memorial Hall Park  Harden Cricket and Football clubs grounds 

 Table 5.38 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Harden settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that three out of the ten 

typologies (Outdoors Sports, Parks and Gardens, and Provision for Children) perform positively against the standards, but that there 

is only just a sufficient amount of these types of open space.  

 All the other typologies show slight deficits against the standards and in many cases there is no provision available in the village. 

With an overall deficit of open space in the village consideration should be given to the priorities for new provision.  

 In terms of cemetery, civic and open land in settlements space, such sites are not always provided in smaller settlements, with these 

types of open space often being seen as more strategic sites which are more usually located in the larger Principal Towns or within 
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the Regional City. Although there is a deficit in provision of these types of spaces, provision of more local types of open space are a 

higher priority.  

 In terms of providing allotment space, opportunities to identify a suitable site should be pursued as a high priority for helping to 

increase the amount and variety of open space in Harden. The findings of the open space Needs and Demands assessment should 

also be taken into account when considering the priority level for providing new allotment space.  

 Harden is surrounded by open countryside and there are some notable areas of natural and semi-natural greenspace directly 

adjacent to the settlement which incorporate public rights of way, such as the woodland along Harden Beck. These spaces have not 

been recorded in the audit, but they do offer a level of provision to local residents and may compensate for the lower levels of 

Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and Green and Blue Corridor space within the settlement. Where opportunities arise for the 

provision of new open space, natural spaces which help to connect spaces together should be provided.  

 There is also a slight deficit of Amenity Greenspace within the settlement, new development should consider including such space to 

help increase levels of open space within the settlement.  
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Table 5.39 Summary of provision priorities Haworth 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW HIGH LOW N/A HIGH LOW LOW HIGH MODERATE LOW 

0.46 -2.32 1.60 -0.06 -1.17 3.89 6.44 -5.86 -1.28 4 (sites) 

  The settlement area of Haworth has 36 sites identified as open space covering an area of 33.13ha. 

 With a population of 5,826, Haworth would require 31.52ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is 

a very slight deficit in the provision of open space compared to the standards and also some imbalances between the different 

typologies of open space, with some typologies demonstrating significantly larger amounts compared to the standard expected 

provision requirements.  

 With the exception of Civic spaces and Green and Blue Corridor spaces, Haworth has at least one site of each typology of open 

space. It has notable amounts of Open Land in Settlements space and Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace as well as a good 

number of provision for children sites (6 in total).  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good spread of provision throughout the 

settlement area with concentrations of key sites within the central part of Haworth village and a lesser number of sites within the 

Cross Roads community.  There is a reasonable distribution of Provision for Children sites with facilities located in Central Park and 

Cross Road Park serving the residential areas in the village centres, but also provision for the community around Victoria Avenue 

and Massey Fields to the north.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Haworth settlement area including: 

 Central Park 

 Cross Roads Park 

 Rawdon Road Allotments 

 Mytholmes Lane Fields 

 Table 5.39 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Haworth settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that there are five 

typologies (Allotments, Cemeteries, Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace, Open Land in Settlements, and Provision for Children) 

which demonstrate a positive deviation from the standard requirement indicating that residents are well-catered for in terms of the 

provision of these typologies. 
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 However, there are five typologies where provision levels are less than the standard amount required for the size of the population. 

Consideration should be given as to how additional sites can be provided or given that Haworth only has a small overall deficit 

whether there are opportunities to rebalance the typologies of the existing spaces.  

 The figures show that there is a deficit of Amenity Greenspace, but equally that there is an abundance of Open Land in Settlements 

space within the village. These typologies perform very similar functions and the additional Open Land in Settlements space above 

the standard provision level could be seen to compensate for the lack of Amenity Greenspace provision.  

 The shortfall in Green and Blue Corridor space may in part be substituted by the additional Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace 

provision, some of which follows the line of Bridgehouse Beck. In addition, the settlement is surrounded by open countryside with a 

good provision of public rights of way, which again may provide a substituted for the lack of corridor space within the settlement.  

 Of more concern is the significant deficit of Outdoor Sports open space. Although there are nine sites identified under this typology 

within the settlement area, the majority are small sites. Haworth and Cross Roads could benefit from additional playing field space to 

ensure there is adequate provision for residents to participate in sports and recreation activities. Additional provision of this type of 

space is considered to be a high priority.  

 There is also a deficit of Parks and Gardens space when assessed against the standards and for size of the population. However, 

with two existing park spaces already provided, including the well-used Central Park, the priority for increased provision of this type 

of space is moderate. Consideration should be given as to whether improvements to existing provision would be more beneficial to 

residents and visitors.  
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Table 5.40 Summary of provision priorities Oakworth 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH MODERATE LOW N/A HIGH LOW LOW HIGH LOW LOW 

-0.53 -0.96 1.73 -0.04 -0.76 0.46 1.44 -4.93 2.95 0 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Oakworth has 20 sites identified as open space covering an area of 19.63ha. 

 With a population of 3,804, Oakworth would require 20.58ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there 

is a slight deficit in the provision of open space compared to the standards and also some imbalances between the different 

typologies of open space.  

 The audit findings indicate that there is a notable amount of Parks and Gardens space (6.38ha) which is made up of Holden Park. 

The figures show that there is also a good amount of Cemetery space and Open Land in Settlements space and a sufficient amount 

of play area provision.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good range of spaces present throughout 

the village. The central location of Holden Park and other key spaces provides residents with good access to these facilities and the 

distance people have to travel. The residential areas in the north west and south east have limited designated open space, but most 

of these properties have private garden which provides a level of outdoor space and these areas are within an accessible distance to 

some form of space.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Oakworth settlement area including: 

 Holden Park 

 Oakworth Cemetery 

 Colne Road Cemetery 

 Dockroyd Lane Allotments 

 Table 5.40 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Oakworth settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that four typologies 

(Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Cemeteries, Open Land in Settlements and Parks and Gardens) see a positive deviation 

from the standards, meaning that provision of these typologies is greater than the expected level of provision for the size of the 

population. The figures also show that the provision of play area space meets the standards.  

 However, for the other five typologies there are varying levels of deficiency in supply. Most notably is the deficit of Outdoor Sports 

open space. Existing provision comprises of the Cricket Ground, School play area, bowling green and tennis courts. There is 
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additional provision in neighbouring Keighley in the form of the Bronte Playing Fields and Sports Facility. This provision is easily 

accessed from Oakworth and may compensate for the low levels of provision within Oakworth village.  

 There are also smaller deficits of Allotment space, Amenity Greenspace, Civic space and Green and Blue corridors. The provision of 

additional allotment space should be considered along with the findings of the Open Space Needs and Demands Assessment to 

establish the level of priority. Additional Amenity Greenspace could be considered as part of any new development within Oakworth.  
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Table 5.41 Summary of provision priorities Oxenhope 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE MODERATE MODERATE N/A HIGH LOW LOW MODERATE MODERATE LOW 

0.02 -0.70 -0.25 -0.02 -0.37 1.56 2.04 -0.70 -0.58 1 (site) 

 The settlement area of Oxenhope has 25 sites identified as open space covering an area of 11.10ha. 

 With a population of 1,872, Oxenhope would require 10.13ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there 

is a small deficit in the provision of open space compared to the standards and also some imbalances between the different 

typologies of open space.  

 The data shows that Oxenhope has a good amount of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace (9 sites, 3.44ha) and a number of 

Open Land in Settlements sites (5 sites, 2.88ha) and the distribution of these sites supports the wider Green Infrastructure network.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonably good dissemination of open 

space sites throughout the village. The majority of publically accessible spaces are located in the central area of Oxenhope with 

more limited provision in the south at Leeming.   

 There are a number of key sites within the Oxenhope settlement area including: 

 Oxenhope Millennium Green 

 Oxenhope Cricket Ground 

 Shaw Lane Playing Fields 

 Table 5.41 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Oxenhope settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that six of the ten 

typologies demonstrate small deficits of provision and should be the focus for any new provision. Whereas provision of Natural and 

Semi-natural Greenspace, Open Land in Settlements and Provision for Children all show a positive deviation from the standards and 

therefore the priority for additional provision of these type of spaces is low.  

 In terms of those typologies which show a negative deviation from the standard, the Outdoor Sports and Amenity Greenspace 

typologies both have the greatest deficits, but the amounts are less than 1ha each. The excess of Open Land in Settlements space 

may partly compensate for the lack of Amenity Greenspace provision. Similarly the notable provision of Natural and Semi-natural 

Greenspace may provide a substitute for the slight deficit in the Green and Blue Corridor space. Furthermore, Oxenhope is 

surrounded by open countryside with a good network of public rights of way which also partly provide a substitute for Green and 
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Blue Corridors. The provision of additional Outdoor Sports space should be considered as a high priority to ensure that the residents 

of Oxenhope have adequate opportunity to participate in sport and recreation activities. The findings of the Playing Pitch Strategy 

and Open Space Needs and Demands Assessment help to identify those areas where additional outdoor sports sites and facilities 

are required.  

 Cemetery and civic space is usually provided at a sub-area level in the larger Principal Towns or the Regional City and therefore 

poor provision in Oxenhope is not of particular concern.  

 There is a slight deficit of Park and Garden space, and any opportunities for additional provision of this type of space should be seen 

as a high priority. 
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Table 5.42 Summary of provision priorities Queensbury 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH LOW N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW LOW MODERATE 

-1.43 -3.40 -0.10 -0.09 -1.77 -7.76 -2.92 13.69 6.78 -1 (site) 

 The settlement area of Queensbury has 28 sites identified as open space covering an area of 50.24ha. 

 With a population of 8,848, Queensbury would require 46.47ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the 

actual amount of open space serving Queensbury is slightly greater than the standard provision level. However, this is mainly due to 

the large amount of Outdoor Sports and Parks and Gardens open space situated on the east edge of the settlement, including land 

at Queensbury Golf Course and Foster/Littlemoor Park. Although there is a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure, 

there is a notable imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of open space sites 

within the settlement area. However, there is a notable concentration of spaces in the centre of the settlement, particularly around 

Russell Hall Park. The map also shows that there is less provision immediately to the north of West End/Ford Hill, but on the whole 

the majority of residents have reasonably easy access to some form of open space.  

 There are a number of key sites within Queensbury including: 

 Foster / Littlemoor Park 

 Russell Hall Park 

 Long Lane Playing Fields 

 Foxhill Park Football Pitch 

 Albert Road Playing Fields 

 Queensbury Golf Course 

 Table 5.42 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Queensbury settlement area and the deviation from the standard 

level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that there are only 

two typologies (Outdoor Sports and Parks and Gardens) with a positive deviation from the standard, meaning that provision of these 

types of open space is above the expected levels for the size of the population. For all the other typologies there are deficits in 

provision, although the scale of the deficiency varies between the different types.  

 The typology with the highest level of deficiency is Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace. There is a notable negative deviation from 

the standard provision requirement for this typology, with a very limited number of existing sites within the settlement area. However, 

there are areas of Natural and Semi-natural greenspace located on the edge of Queensbury which are not included in the audit, 

such as along the Shibden Brook corridor. These spaces provide an alternative level of provision, although the provision of 

additional Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace within the settlement should be considered as a high priority.  
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 Queensbury is also surrounded by open countryside with a good network of public rights of way. This allows access to the wider 

countryside including other areas of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and also provides a proxy for the deficit of Green and 

Blue Corridor space within the settlement.  

 Queensbury also has a high deficiency of Amenity Greenspace. This typology is often associated with new housing estates where 

small spaces are provided to break-up the urban mass and provide space for those properties without private gardens. Although 

Queensbury has seen a number of housing developments, the amenity greenspace that has been provided has often fallen below 

the site size threshold to be included in the audit and many of these developments are made up of houses with gardens which 

provides occupants with a form of outdoor space. However, any new developments within Queensbury should look to incorporate 

areas of Amenity Greenspace to ensure sufficient provision for residents and to reduce the deficit of provision.  

 In terms of Allotment provision, Queensbury currently only has one small site of 0.34ha. For the size of the population, there is a 

notable lack of provision. Consideration should be given to identifying a suitable site to ensure adequate provision of allotment space 

for residents and this should be a high priority. The findings of the Open Space Needs and Demands assessment should also be 

taken into account to assess the demand for additional provision. 

 There is a deficit of one play area site in Queensbury and existing provision is concentrated centrally at Russell Hall Park and at 

Osbourne Drive. There is also a small site serving residents in Mountain. Although the site at Russell Hall Park is identified as a 

destination space and the accessibility standard of 1,000m for such spaces means the majority of Queensbury residents have good 

access, there is a notable lack of more immediate localised or doorstep play space in some of the more concentrated residential 

areas. The provision of additional play area space should be considered as a high priority in Queensbury.  

 There are also deficits of Cemetery, Civic and Open Land in Settlements space within Queensbury. However, the provision of such 

typologies is often focussed at a sub-area level and not always provided in the lower order settlements such as Queensbury. The 

deficit of cemetery and civic space is very small. The Open Land in Settlements deficit is larger, but may be compensated for 

through the provision of similar typologies and spaces such as Foster/Littlemoor Park.  
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Table 5.43 Summary of provision priorities Thornton 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH HIGH LOW N/A LOW HIGH LOW LOW HIGH MODERATE 

-0.23 -2.03 5.22 -0.06 1.29 -5.13 1.36 10.28 -5.24 -1 (site) 

 The settlement area of Thornton has 23 sites identified as open space covering an area of 36.56ha. 

 With a population of 5,822, Thornton would require 31.50ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the 

actual amount of open space serving Thornton is greater than the standard provision level. However, this is mainly due to the large 

amount of Outdoor Sports open space in the form of Headley Golf course which is located to the south of the village and accounts 

for 13.65ha. Although there is a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure, there is a notable imbalance between the 

different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonably good spread of sites 

throughout the village, although there is a notable concentration to the west where the recreation ground, cricket pitch, cemetery and 

play area are all located. Within the northern and central parts of the settlement there is a more limited amount of space. 

 There are a number of key sites within the Thornton settlement area including: 

 Thornton Cemetery 

 Thornton Recreation Ground 

 Royd Street Recreation Ground 

 Royd Street Play Area 

 The Great Northern Railway Trail 

 Headley Golf Course 

 Table 5.43 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Thornton settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that there are four 

typologies (Cemeteries, Green and Blue Corridors, Open Land in Settlements and Outdoor Sports) which demonstrate positive 

deviations from the standard provision requirement, meaning that the amount of these spaces is more than expected for the size of 

the population. However, the findings from the audit also show that there are six typologies which have a deficit of provision. Any 

opportunities to provide additional open space within the village should look to prioritise the provision of these typologies.  

 The typology with the greatest deficit of provision is Parks and Gardens. Thornton currently has no park provision; indeed, it is the 

second largest settlement in the District (in terms of population) which does not have a dedicated park site. Residents of Thornton 

rely on other areas of open space, such as the cemetery to fulfil the role of a park. But the provision of a dedicate park space would 

benefit the local community and consideration should be given, as a high priority, to identifying a suitable site.  
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 The data also indicates that there is a poor amount of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace and Amenity Greenspace provision 

within the settlement area. However, Thornton is surrounded by open countryside which is easily accessible from the residential 

areas of the village, and this in part compensates for the lower levels of provision of these types of spaces within the settlement 

itself. The large amounts of cemetery and open land in settlements space also provides a similar but alternative type of provision for 

residents who wish to experience the natural environment. In new developments consideration should be given to ensuring the 

provision of Amenity Greenspace especially where this can link to other areas of open space and help to provide connections as part 

of the wider Green Infrastructure network. 

 The audit shows that there is also a small deficit of allotment space compared to the standard provision requirement. The Top Royd 

allotment site is the main allotment provision in the village. There is land to the north of the existing site which could provide 

additional space. The findings from the Open Space Needs and Demands assessment should also be considered when determining 

the level of demand and priority for additional provision.  

 Thornton currently only has one play area site at Royd Street which is located off Thornton Road to the west of the main residential 

area. The audit findings show that there is a deficit of at least one play area site and that an additional site is needed to meet the 

standards and ensure sufficient provision for residents.  
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Table 5.44 Summary of provision priorities Wilsden 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH MODERATE LOW N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH MODERATE 

-0.27 -0.49 0.57 -0.04 -0.78 -1.51 -1.30 -2.85 -3.01 -1 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Wilsden has 19 sites identified as open space covering an area of 11.21ha. 

 With a population of 3,924, Wilsden would require 21.23ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is 

a significant deficit in provision with just over half the amount of required open space being available within the settlement area. The 

data also shows an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonable spread of spaces but with a 

notable concentration located in the centre of the village around the village hall. This area sees the provision of a park, play area 

facilities, recreation ground and allotment space. Whereas the residential areas to the north and south have more limited levels of 

provision. 

 There are a number of key sites within the Wilsden settlement area including: 

 Wilsden Park 

 Wilsden Recreation Ground 

 High Meadows Amenity Space 

 Wilsden Cricket Ground 

 Table 5.44 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Wilsden settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that apart from the Cemeteries 

typology which shows a positive deviation from the standard requirement, there is a deficit of all other types of open space in Wilsden. 

However, the level of deficit varies between the different types of spaces and therefore the priority for increased provision of some 

types of space is more pressing.  

 The typologies with the highest deficits are Parks and Gardens and Outdoor Sports open space. The existing park space (Wilsden 

Park) is relatively small in size and incorporates a number of other types of open space including a children’s play area and a bowling 

green. In terms of outdoor sports provision, the recreation ground off High Meadows and the Cricket Ground off Wilsden Road provide 

the majority of the existing provision. Wilsden would benefit from additional parks and outdoor sports open space and these typologies 

should be the priority for any new open space to be provided in Wilsden. 
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 There are also notable deficits of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Open Land in Settlements and Green and Blue Corridor 

space. However, Wilsden is surrounded by open countryside and there are some Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace sites outside 

of the settlement, especially along Wilsden Beck, which in part offer compensatory provision for the lack of this type of space in the 

settlement. There is also a good network of public rights of way connecting the settlement to the countryside which provide a substitute 

for the low provision of Green and Blue corridors in the settlement. Where additional open space is to be provided, consideration 

should be given to providing such spaces where this would improve connections as part of the wider Green Infrastructure of the village.   

 The audit findings also show a deficit of play area sites. There is currently just one play area in Wilsden, located in Wilsden Park in 

the centre of the village. This location means that the site can be well accessed by a large proportion of the local population, however, 

there is a lack of more localised, doorstep play areas in the more residential areas of village. The village would benefit from an 

additional play area space and consideration should be given to the location of this site to help ensure equitable access.  

 Wilsden currently has one allotment site located to the east of Main Street. The findings from the audit work show that there is a slight 

deficit in the amount of allotment space that is provided when compared to the standards and the size of the population in Wilsden. 

The opportunity to provide additional allotment space should be supported and consideration should be given to the findings of the 

Open Space Needs and Demands Assessment which highlights the level of demand for allotments in each settlement.  
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Table 5.45 Summary of provision priorities Addingham 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW LOW LOW N/A HIGH LOW LOW LOW HIGH LOW 

0.78 2.34 0.05 -0.03 -0.63 3.79 5.15 41.05 -2.85 2 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Addingham has 25 sites identified as open space covering an area of 66.61ha. 

 With a population of 3,172, Addingham requires 17.16ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Addingham is significantly greater than the requirement. This is largely due to the golf course which 

accounts for 39.77ha (60%) of the total area. Although there is still a positive deviation from the overall requirement figure if the golf 

course was removed, there is some degree of imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the 

settlement. 

 There is a notable amount of outdoor sports open space in this settlement area but as previous indicated this is due to the inclusion 

of Addingham Golf course within the figures, which is a large site located in the Green Belt to the north of the settlement. Addingham 

also has good levels of Amenity Greenspace, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Open Land in Settlements and provision for 

Children. However, there is a notable lack of provision of Parks and Gardens open space, Civic Space and Green and Blue 

Corridors.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a good dispersal of spaces throughout 

Addingham. The two play areas are located at either ends of the village which allows some equality of access between different 

residential areas. There is also sports field provision at either end of the settlement as well as Amenity Greenspace and Natural and 

Semi-natural Greenspace distributed through the village. Residents therefore have good access to a range of different types of open 

space.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Addingham settlement area including: 

 Addingham Golf Course 

 Addingham Cricket Club 

 Silsden Road Playing Field and play area 

 Silsden Road Allotments 

 Table 5.45 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Addingham settlement area and the deviation from the standard 

level of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that with the 

exception of Civic Spaces, Green and Blue Corridors, and Parks and Gardens, all typologies exceed the expected amount of 
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provision compared to the standards. This indicates that Addingham is well served by most types of open space and there is a low 

priority for increased provision of most typologies.  

 However, there is a notable deficit of Parks and Gardens space and no existing provision of this type in the settlement. There are 

alternative types of space which may compensate for the lack of provision and on balance Addingham has a good amount of open 

space. Where there is opportunity to create additional open space, the Parks and Gardens typology is identified as a high priority.  
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Table 5.46 Summary of provision priorities Burley-in-Wharfedale 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

LOW LOW HIGH N/A LOW HIGH HIGH MODERATE HIGH LOW 

1.02 2.36 -1.56 -0.06 1.25 -6.25 -2.81 -0.69 -4.41 1 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Burley has 20 sites identified as open space covering a total area of 22.21ha. 

 With a population of 6,247, Burley requires 33.80ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is a 

deficit in provision and also an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 In terms of the quantity of provision, there is a notable amount of Amenity Greenspace in the settlement area, which can be 

attributed to the large site at Burley House Field. There are also good levels of provision of Allotments, and Green and Blue Corridor 

space and adequate provision of play area space for children. There are four typologies which have no provision in Burley, these are 

Cemeteries, Civic Spaces, Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace and Open Land in Settlements space.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a concentration of open space sites in the 

historic core of the settlement and in the eastern half of the settlement. The western part of the settlement has no open space 

provision. The majority of dwellings in this area have private gardens which provides a level of outdoor space for residents, and the 

distances to the formal open spaces in the centre of the village are relatively short which means access is reasonably good. 

However, any increase in development on the western side of the village should include additional open space provision and should 

be of a typology which is current deficient. 

 There are a number of key sites within the Burley settlement area including: 

 Grange Park 

 Burley-in-Wharfedale Cricket Club 

 Burley House Field 

 East End Allotments 
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 Table 5.46 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Burley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis. It shows that four typologies 

(Allotments, Amenity Greenspace, Green and Blue Corridors, and Provision for Children) have a positive deviation when compared 

against the required provision levels and the priority for additional provision of these types of open space is low.  

 Of the remaining typologies there are significant deficits of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Parks and Gardens, Open Land in 

Settlements and Cemeteries.  

 In terms of the provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, the settlement is surrounded by open countryside which in part 

compensates for the lack of provision within the settlement itself. Furthermore, the Sun Lane nature reserve is also in close proximity 

to the settlement and partly fulfils the need for provision of this type of space. However, where opportunities arise to provide 

additional open space, consideration should be given to the provision of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace as a high priority.  

 Although there is some level of park provision in the settlement with Grange Park, the data indicates that additional space should be 

provided to meet the standards. Amenity Greenspace can often play a similar role to Parks and there is a good level of provision of 

this type of space at Burley House Field which may partly compensate for the lack of park space. However, an additional Park space 

on the western side of the settlement would be beneficial to residents in that part of Burley, particularly in terms of ensuring good 

access.  

 The lack of Cemetery space in smaller settlements is not unusual, as cemeteries are often provided at a sub-area level. So although 

there is a notable deficit of this type of space the priority for additional provision needs to be seen in the context of wider cemetery 

provision.  

 Similarly, the Open Land in Settlements typology is a locally defined typology and is not present in all settlements. In Burley the 

Amenity Greenspace site at Burley House Field helps to provide a similar type of space and partly compensates for the deficit in 

provision.  

 There is a small deficit of outdoor sports open space and therefore additional provision of this type of space is a moderate priority. 
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Table 5.47 Summary of provision priorities Ilkley 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

MODERATE HIGH LOW N/A LOW LOW HIGH LOW HIGH HIGH 

-0.12 -3.08 0.54 0.30 14.76 4.34 -6.48 26.67 -6.16 -3 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Ilkley has 65 sites identified as open space covering an area of 107.57ha. 

 With a population of 14,394, Ilkley requires 77.87ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that the actual 

amount of open space serving Ilkley is notably greater than the requirement. This is partly due to the inclusion of Ben Rhydding golf 

course in the figures, but also reflects the outdoor sports provision at north Ilkley and at Ben Rhydding. Although there is a positive 

deviation from the overall requirement figure, there is some degree of imbalance between the different typologies of open space that 

currently exist in the settlement. 

 The data shows that there are good levels of provision of Outdoor Sports, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Green and Blue 

Corridors, Cemeteries and Civic Space. All other typologies, except for Open Land in Settlements, are also provided in some form. 

Further analysis relating to provision against the standards is provided below.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonably good dissemination of sites 

throughout Ilkley. Although there are clearly some areas with a noticeable concentration of open space sites. This is seen at the 

northern part of the settlement along the River Wharfe with Riverside Park, Middleton/East Holme Sports Fields, the Lido, Ilkley 

Cemetery and allotment provision. There are also two key residential areas with low levels of provision, particularly to the west and 

south east, although the majority of dwellings in these areas have private garden which gives residents some provision of outdoor 

space.   

 There are a number of key sites within the Ilkley settlement area including: 

 Riverside Gardens/Ilkley 

Park 

 Middleton Sports 

Ground/East Holme Fields 

 Ilkley Cricket Club 

 Olicanian Cricket Club 

 Ilkley Lido 

 Ilkley Cemetery 

 West View Park 

 Ilkley Lawn Tennis and 

Squash Club 

 Dansk Way Allotments 

 Ben Rhydding Golf Club 

 Ben Rhydding Sports Club 
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 Table 5.47 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Ilkley settlement area and the deviation from the standard level of 

provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that provision of 

Cemetery, Civic, Green and Blue Corridors, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, and Outdoor Sports space all perform well 

against the standards with a positive deviation in provision. However, there are notable deficits in Amenity Greenspace, Open Land 

in Settlements, Parks and Gardens and Provision for Children.  

 Ilkley is surrounded by open countryside and has a good level of Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace within the settlement area 

which may partly compensate for the lack of Amenity Greenspace and Open Land in Settlements. New developments should look to 

include areas of Amenity Greenspace to help break-up the urban mass and reflect the character of the area. The Open Land in 

Settlements typology is a locally derived type of space which is not a mandatory requirement and its provision often reflects the 

development of a place overtime. In Ilkley other types of open space fulfil this function.  

 Of greater concern is the deficit in Park and Garden provision and play area provision. Although Ilkley boasts the popular Riverside 

Gardens park, which is well used, the town would benefit from additional park provision either to the west or east of the existing 

settlement where access is poorer. In terms of the provision of additional play areas, the data indicates that Ilkley has a deficit of 

three play area sites. The existing three sites are located in reasonably close proximity to each other in the central area of the town. 

Therefore, any new development on the west or east of the settlement should ensure provision of play area space is a high priority. 
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Table 5.48 Summary of provision priorities Menston 

Allotments Amenity 
Greenspace 

Cemeteries Civic Spaces Green & Blue 
Corridors 

Natural/Semi-
natural 

Greenspace 

Open Land in 
Settlements 

Outdoor Sports Parks and 
Gardens 

Provision for 
Children and 
Young people 

HIGH MODERATE LOW N/A HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW 

-0.87 -1.06 0.52 -0.04 -0.87 -4.37 -1.37 -3.98 -1.62 2 (sites) 

 The settlement area of Menston has 15 sites identified as open space covering an area of 9.87ha. 

 With a population of 4,369, Menston requires 23.64ha of open space to meet the local standards. The figures show that there is a 

significant deficit in provision with less than half the amount of required open space being available within the settlement area. The 

data also shows an imbalance between the different typologies of open space that currently exist in the settlement. 

 The figures show that the typology with the greatest amount of space is Outdoor Sports, although a large proportion of this is made-

up of Menston Primary school playing field. There is also a reasonable level of provision for children in the form of three play areas 

and a skate park. There are four typologies for which there is no provision within Menston these are Allotments, Civic, Green and 

Blue Corridors and Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace.  

 In terms of the distribution of spaces across the settlement the map shows that there is a reasonable distribution of spaces although 

the key public spaces such as Menston Park is located in the southeast of the settlement, and the play area sites are also 

concentrated in the southern half of the settlement. The map shows that there are large residential areas to the north which have 

limited or no immediate open space provision.  

 There are a number of key sites within the Menston settlement area including: 

 Menston Recreation Ground  Menston Cricket Ground 

 Table 5.48 provides a summary of the provision priorities for the Menston settlement area and the deviation from the standard level 

of provision required for each typology. This is based on the findings from the typology analysis above. It shows that for eight out of 

the ten typologies there is a deficiency of space in Menston. Cemeteries and Play areas perform positively against the standards 

and are considered a lower priority for increased provision, although additional play area space to the north of the settlement would 

benefit residents and help to ensure better access to facilities.  

 Of the typologies with a deficit of provision, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspaces sees the highest deficit and provision of such 

space should be considered as a high priority where opportunities arise. However, Menston is surrounded by open countryside and 

this in part provides a substitute for the lack of space within the settlement.  
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 Other typologies which are a high priority for increased provision include Outdoor Sports space and Parks and Gardens. Although 

there is some existing provision, the offer for outdoor sports is fairly limited and the location of both types of space is limited to the 

southern part of the settlement. Additional provision to the north would help to both balance provision levels and the distribution of 

sites.  

 There is also no existing allotment provision in Menston. Consideration should be given to the findings of the open space Needs and 

Demands assessment along with this audit to understand the implications for identifying a site for allotment space.  

 Smaller deficits of Amenity Greenspace and Green and Blue Corridors are also recorded. Additional provision of such space would 

benefit the settlement and help to contribute to the wider Green Infrastructure of the area. 
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6. Additional Assessment Details 

 It is also important to look at a number of other aspects of open space provision 

including the range of site sizes, the ownership of sites, the public access to sites, the 

provision of small sites below the audit threshold and to help demonstrate the 

relationship between areas of poor open space provision and poor health.  

Site size range 

 Further assessment of the findings from the audit work relating to the range of site sizes 

is provided in Table 6.1 below. It is useful to understand the variation in provision of 

sites of different sizes, to see if there is a dominance of small, medium or large sites.  

Table 6.1 Site sizes 

Site size range No. sites No. sites (%) Area (ha) Area (%) 
<0.2ha 335 19.79 27.98 1 

0.2-0.49ha 469 27.70 150.87 5 

0.5-0.99ha 319 18.84 226.60 8 

1-1.99ha 287 16.95 407.52 15 

2 – 4.99ha 183 10.81 557.77 20 

5 – 9.99ha 59 3.48 398.20 14 

10 – 19.99ha 25 1.48 325.16 12 

20 – 49.99ha 13 0.77 374.98 13 

50+ha 3 0.18 312.32 11 

Totals 1693  2781.41  

 The data shows that nearly a fifth of sites are less than 0.2ha in sized, however, these 

only account for 1% of the total area of open space in the district. These sites mainly fall 

within the Provision for Children and Young People typology and are made up of small 

equipped play areas.  

 Nearly two thirds of sites are between 0.2 and 2ha and account for 29% of the total area 

of open space. This demonstrates that there is a dominance of smaller sized areas of 

open space in the District.  

 14% of sites are of a medium size between 2ha and 10ha and account for a third of the 

total of open space. Those sites of a larger size (10-50ha) represent just 2% of the total 

number of sites but account for a quarter of the total area of open space.  

 Finally, there are three sites in the district which are over 50ha in size. This represents 

less than 1% of the total number of sites but accounts for 11% of the total area. These 

sites include St Ives Country Park Estate and two large Golf Courses.  

Ownership 

 The audit work has identified open space sites which are in public, private or mixed 

ownership. Table 6.2 provides a breakdown by total area and number of sites in each 

ownership category. 
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Table 6.2 Ownership Summary 

Ownership No. sites No. sites (%) Area (ha) Area (%) 
Public (Council) 987 58 1427.64 51 

Mixed 114 7 458.09 16 

Private 592 35 895.67 32 

Total 1693  2781.41  

 The data shows that just over half the sites and area of open space identified in the audit 

is within public ownership (i.e. owned by the Council or other public body). Around 10% 

is within mixed ownership (i.e. sites where the Council own part of the area and the 

remaining area is within private ownership). The advantages of publically owned sites is 

that there is a greater level of control in terms of protecting them and also in terms of 

providing access to them. 

 The remaining sites (around a third) are within private ownership. Some of these sites 

have public or restricted access whereas some are private with no public access. Many 

of these private sites are within the Open Land in Settlements and Natural and Semi-

natural Greenspace typologies, and are more likely to be sites which offer a visual 

amenity type of open space rather than being of recreational use.  

Access 

 Not all of the open space sites included in the audit have open access to the general 

public. There are some which are mainly privately owned but offer limited or de facto 

access. Some sites have restricted access where membership is required in order to use 

facilities, or are limited for use by groups of residents, employees or school pupils. There 

are also sites under this category where payment is required to access them. In addition, 

as noted above, there are some privately own sites that are not open to the public at all.  

 Table 6.3 below provides a summary of the proportion of sites that have public access. 

Table 6.3 Site access overview 

Type of access No. sites No. sites (%) Area (ha) Area (%) 
Public access (unrestricted) 630 37 854.05 31 

Limited / de facto access 213 13 441.88 16 

Restricted access (membership is 
required or the site limited to specific 
opening hours) 

478 28 1058.42 38 

Private site (no public access) 372 22 427.06 15 

 The data shows that 37% of the total number of sites (31% of the area) that have full 

public access, meaning that residents and visitors can freely use these spaces for 

recreational activities. A further 13% have limited or de facto access, which in most cases 

means that people can again use these sites freely without specific permission.  

 28% of sites have restricted access, with the majority of these being either school playing 

field sites or playing pitches/sports clubs which require membership or some form of 

permission to access them. However, the majority of these sites are still accessible in 

some form and play an important role in the portfolio of open space sites available.  

 However, nearly a quarter of sites (22%) are privately owned sites where public access 

is prohibited. Many of these sites perform an amenity function and are important in the 
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setting and character of settlements, provide important habitats for wildlife and support 

biodiversity.   

Provision outside the District 

 It is important to recognise that there are a range of other destination open spaces in 

neighbouring local authority areas that are visited by people from the Bradford District. 

These sites provide additional provision and often play a more strategic role on a regional 

scale. Those parts of the District which are located directly adjacent to neighbouring 

authority areas will benefit from access to open space in those areas and in some 

instances this provision may provide an alternative to that in Bradford.  

 Table 6.4 provides a summary of some of the key spaces in neighbouring authorities 

which may be accessed by Bradford District residents.  

Table 6.4 Strategic open space sites outside of the District 

Site Location Typology Catchment area in 
Bradford 

Shibden Park Halifax, Calderdale Parks and Gardens 
Queensbury, 
Bradford South West 

Ogden Reservoir Calderdale 
Natural and Semi-
natural Greenspace 

Denholme, Thornton, 
Queensbury. 
Oxenhope, Bradford 
North West, Bradford 
South West 

Aireville Park Skipton, Craven Parks and Gardens 
Silsden, Steeton, 
Addingham 

Golden Arce Park Leeds Parks and Gardens All settlements 

Roundhay Park Leeds Parks and Gardens All settlements 

Otley Chevin Otley, Leeds 
Natural and Semi-
natural Greenspace 

Burley, Menston, 
Baildon, Bradford 
North East 

Yeadon Tarn Yeadon, Leeds 
Natural and Semi-
natural Greenspace 

Burley, Menston, 
Baildon, Bradford 
North East 

Wycoller Country 
Park 

Trawden, Pendle 
Country Park / 
Natural and Semi-
natural Greenspace 

Haworth. Oakworth, 
Oxenhope, Keighley 

 

Small sites 

 As part of the audit work small sites below the site size threshold were also mapped to 

help provide a more complete picture of the provision of open space in the District. The 

importance of small areas of amenity space within the built environment is acknowledged 

by Natural England and Public Health England, and so it is useful to understand the 

provision and distribution of such spaces in the Bradford District and how they 

supplement the wider provision of open space.  
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Map 6.1 Distribution of small open space sites 

 Map 6.1 provides an overview of the provision and distribution of small sites within each 

settlement area. It shows that there are concentrations of small sites within the suburban 

residential areas of Bradford. These areas often compromise of post-war housing estates 

where areas of amenity space and landscaping were incorporated into lower density 

developments in order to create more attractive environments.  

 The map also shows that there are some small open space sites within the principal towns 

and on the edges of some of the villages. These sites often exist as part of the provision 

of new housing development and in response to the development plan policy 

requirements of providing new open space. 
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Table 6.5 Small sites by settlement 

Settlement Number 
sites 

Area (ha) 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE 71 7.29 

Bradford NW 90 7.20 

Bradford SE 99 9.59 

Bradford SW 123 11.07 

Bradford City Centre 14 1.76 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

0 0 

Shipley 31 2.61 

Sub-area 428 39.52 

Airedale 

Baildon 29 2.57 

Bingley 19 2.02 

Cottingley 0 0 

East Morton 0 0 

Keighley 22 1.65 

Silsden 0 0 

Steeton 1 0.11 

Sub-area 71 6.35 

Wharfedale 

Addingham 6 0.46 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 0 0 

Ilkley 5 0.81 

Menston 8 0.95 

Sub-area 19 2.22 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth 6 0.60 

Denholme 1 0.14 

Harden 3 0.27 

Haworth 2 0.23 

Oakworth 3 0.29 

Oxenhope 4 0.54 

Queensbury 5 0.44 

Thornton 11 1.03 

Wilsden 8 0.86 

Sub-area 43 4.40 

 Table 6.5 provides a breakdown of the number and amount of small open space sites by 

settlement. It shows that the largest number and amount of small open space is within 

the Bradford Urban area accounting for 39.52ha of space.  

 Provision in other areas of the District is comparable with the size of each settlement, 

however, there are some settlements where no small sites have been identified, including 

Cottingley, East Morton, Silsden and Burley.  

 These small open space sites play an important role in those areas where there are 

notable deficiencies of open space by providing additional areas of amenity to large built-

up areas. 
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Index of Multiple Deprivation Health Indices and areas of poor open space provision 

 The findings of the open space audit in conjunction with the health indices from the Index 

of Multiple Deprivation can be used to further highlight the priorities for improved open 

space provision. It is well documented that one of the contributing factors to poor health 

is the lack of access to good quality green spaces. 

 

 

Map 6.2 Open Space Distribution and areas of health deprivation from the 2019 IMD 

 Map 6.2 shows the health rank from the 2019 IMD overlaid with the open space sites (in 

blue) from the audit. It clearly demonstrates that there are certain parts of the District, 

particularly with the urban areas of the City of Bradford and also parts of Keighley, where 

there are areas of high health deprivation (i.e. a large proportion of the residents in those 

areas suffer from poor health) and poor levels of open space provision.  
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 As previously noted this issue is particularly acute in Bradford City Centre, central 

Keighley and parts of North West and South East Bradford. As part of the regeneration 

and renewal of some of these areas and also as part of the policy response in the Local 

Plan, consideration needs to be given to the opportunities to increase provision in these 

areas and where this is not possible look at ways of improving access to existing sites.  
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7. Recommendation and Actions 

 Section 5 provides the analysis of the results and shows the performance against the 

locally derived standards by typology and settlement. The area profiles should be used 

to identify the specific requirements for each area. Table 7.1provides of summary of the 

key recommendations and associated actions for each settlement. 

Table 7.1 Summary of Recommendations 

Settlement Summary and Recommendations 

City of Bradford, Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Bradford NE  Look to increase provision in Fagley and the central area of 
Undercliffe and Ecceleshill.  

 High levels of deficiency in a number of typologies. Key 
typologies for increased provision are: Parks, Provision for 
Children and Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace.  

Bradford NW  Look to increase provision in Girlington, and parts of 
Manningham and Heaton (East) where practical.  

 High levels of deficiency in a number of typologies. Key 
typologies for increased provision are: Parks, Provision for 
Children and Allotments. 

Bradford SE  Look to increase provision in parts of Bierley and also Low Moor 
and Wyke.  

 High levels of deficiency in just two typologies and these should 
be the focused for increased provision: Parks, Green and Blue 
Corridors, and Allotments. 

Bradford SW  Look to increase provision in parts of Little Horton, Royds and 
Wibsey.  

 High levels of deficiency in a number of typologies. Key 
typologies for increased provision are: Natural and Semi-natural 
Greenspace, Outdoor Sports, Parks and Provision for Children.  

Bradford City Centre  A number of typologies show deficits in provision. Typologies 
which are a high priority for increased provision are: Parks, 
Outdoor Sports, Provision for Children. 

 Look at regeneration opportunities to increase provision e.g. 
new market site, urban village/top of town.  

 Look at innovative approaches to ‘green’ the city centre. 

Shipley Canal Road 
Corridor 

 Good levels of provision in this area. 

 Typologies for increased provision are: Parks. 

Shipley  Moderately good levels of provision in this area with deficiencies 
in four typologies.  

 Key typologies for increased provision are: Parks, Amenity 
Greenspace 

Airedale 

Baildon  Good levels of provision of certain typologies in this area. 

 Look to increase provision in the northern part of the settlement 
(north of West Lane). 

 High levels of deficiency in a three typologies. Key typologies for 
increased provision are: Parks, Cemeteries and Allotments.  

Bingley  Good levels of provision of nearly all typologies in this area. 

 Deficiency of Amenity Greenspace. Look to increase provision of 
this type of space.  

Cottingley  Good distribution of sites throughout the settlement.  

 Deficits of a number of typologies. Look to increase provision of 
Amenity Greenspace.  
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Settlement Summary and Recommendations 

East Morton  Good levels of provision of most typologies with a good 
distribution of sites.  

 Look at the potential to provide some form of Park space within 
the settlement.  

Keighley  Good levels of provision of most typologies. Some disparities 
between the distribution of spaces in the different localities within 
the settlement.  

 Look to increase provision in the Central Keighley area where 
opportunities arise.  

 Limited number of typologies with deficiencies. Most typologies 
are well catered for and perform well against the standards.  

 Any additional provision should focus on Amenity Greenspace 
and/or Parks and Gardens. 

Silsden  Notable deficits of certain types of open space. But the existing 
provision is well distributed throughout the settlement.  

 Look to increase provision of Natural and Semi-natural 
Greenspace and Parks and Gardens.  

Steeton  Reasonably good distribution of spaces throughout the settlement. 
Notable deficiencies in certain types of open space.  

 High priorities for increased provision are Parks and Gardens, and 
Outdoor Sports sites. 

Wharfedale 

Addingham  Good levels of provision in most typologies and good performance 
against the standards. The sites are also well dispersed 
throughout the settlement.  

 The focus for any additional provision should be for Parks and 
Gardens. 

Burley-in-Wharfedale  Good provision of some types of open space, but equally notable 
deficits in others. The distribution of spaces is also unbalanced 
with the western part of the settlement seeing a lack of provision.  

 Additional Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace would be 
beneficial and an additional park space to the western part of the 
settlement would also help to rebalance the provision.  

Ilkley  There is a good level of provision of most types of open space and 
these perform well against the standards. The distribution of sites 
sees concentrations of open space in the central and norther 
areas.  

 Look for opportunities to increase provision at the western and 
eastern extents of the settlement.  

 There is a notable deficit of Provision for Children sites and also 
Parks and Gardens. Addition children’s play facilities should be a 
high priority for Ilkley.  

Menston  There are significant deficits of a number of typologies and poor 
performance against the standards. The distribution of sites is also 
poor with a concentration of spaces to the south of settlement. 

 Look to identify opportunities for increased provision in the north 
of the settlement.  

 Typologies which are a high priority for increased provision are: 
Allotments, Outdoor Sports, and Parks and Gardens. 

South Pennine Towns and Villages 

Cullingworth  Good levels of provision of certain typologies, particularly Natural 
and Semi-natural Greenspace. Also good distribution of spaces.  

 Typologies with a notable deficit and therefore high priority for 
increased provision are: Allotments, Amenity Greenspace, Parks 
and Gardens. 
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Settlement Summary and Recommendations 

Denholme  Reasonable levels of provision of some typologies and good 
distribution of spaces.  

 Typologies with a notable deficit and therefore high priority for 
increased provision are: Outdoor Sports, Amenity Greenspace. 

Harden  Slight deficiencies of certain typologies and an uneven distribution 
of spaces, but still with reasonable levels of access.  

 Typologies with a deficit and therefore high priority for increased 
provision are: Allotments, Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace. 

Haworth  There is a reasonable level open space in Haworth but with some 
imbalances between types of spaces. Good distribution of sites 
throughout the settlement. 

 Typologies with a deficit and therefore high priority for increased 
provision are: Outdoor Sports 

Oakworth  Oakworth sees good levels of provision of most types of space 
with a good range of provision throughout the settlement.  

 The typology with the most notable deficiency and priority for 
increased provision is: Outdoor Sports. 

Oxenhope  Reasonably good levels of most types of open space and a good 
distribution of sites.  

 Slight deficits of a number of spaces. Key typologies for increased 
provision include: Outdoor Sports, Parks and Gardens. 

Queensbury  Notable imbalance of different types of open space with some 
significant deficiencies in certain typologies. The distribution of 
sites is fairly even but with some concentrations around the 
centre. 

 Typologies with a deficit and therefore high priority for increased 
provision are: Natural and Semi-natural Greenspace, Amenity 
Greenspace, Allotments, and Provision for Children.  

Thornton  A mixed level of provision with some imbalances between different 
typologies. Concentrations of sites to the west and north. Limited 
provision with the central area. 

 Typologies with a deficit and therefore high priority for increased 
provision are: Parks and Gardens, Allotments and Provision for 
Children. 

Wilsden  There are notable deficits of most types of open space in Wilsden 
and the general overall level of provision is poor compared to the 
standards. 

 Limited number of spaces to the north and south areas of the 
settlement.  

 Typologies with a deficit and therefore high priority for increased 
provision are:  Parks and Gardens, Outdoor Sports, Provision for 
Children and Allotments.  

 A number of other recommendations for further work are acknowledged below, which 

will help to further the understanding of open space requirements in the District, these 

include: 

 Look to undertake an assessment of the quality of the key publically accessible open 

spaces to identify where improvements/enhancements need to be made to existing 

facilities. This may be linked with other work the Council is undertaking such as through 

the Playable Spaces Strategy and Playing Pitch Strategy. 

 Look to undertake modelling to understand the implications of future planned growth on 

levels of provision in each area and the possible resulting deficiencies in open space. 
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Therefore, helping to narrow down priorities for new provision/enhancements matched 

to the areas where growth is planned and also identifying possible solutions/options.  

 Look to translate the strategic settlement level standards into a per dwelling 

requirement/tariff for developers.  
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8. Conclusion 

 Open Space plays an important role in the daily lives of all our communities. It is an 

incredibly important asset to the District and can perform a variety of functions 

including: sport, recreation, leisure, civic occasions, community events and nature 

conservation. Through participation in such activities residents and visitors can reap the 

benefits from good open space provision. These include: improved physical and mental 

health and well-being, connection with nature, sustainable food production, better air 

quality, improved biodiversity, and the resulting mitigation it provides against the effects 

climate change. 

 This Open Space Audit has been prepared to provide a robust, credible and up-to-date 

evidence base to support the development of the Bradford Local Plan. It helps to 

identify open space sites that should be protected from development and also provides 

a new set of standards for open space provision in the future.  

 The findings of the audit have shown that there are notable differences between the 

provision of open space in each of the settlement areas of the District. In terms of the 

performance against the quantity standards, there are a number of settlement areas 

which have considerable amounts of open space relative to the size of their populations 

and the residents of these areas benefit from these good levels of provision. These tend 

to be the principal towns or small settlements. Conversely there are a number of areas 

which have poorer levels of provision and have a notable deficit of certain types of 

spaces when compared to the standards. These tend to be the large urban areas of 

Bradford, where blocks of high density terraced housing leave little room for the 

provision of open spaces. These areas often also suffer from higher levels of 

deprivation and poor health. 

 The audit has provided a number of recommendations as to where increased provision 

of open space should be a high priority and suggested the types of space that should 

be considered. This information will be useful for both the allocation of sites in the Local 

Plan and also as part of the Development Management process when applicants are 

considering the type of open space to be provided as part of new developments.   

 The assessment also shows that not only do some areas suffer from poor levels of 

provision of open space, they also have reduced access to some types of spaces as the 

existing provision is poorly distributed throughout the settlement area. Again the 

recommendations provide suggestions as to the areas that should be targeted in terms 

of better provision.  

 This open space audit should be read in conjunction with the Open Space Needs and 

Demands Assessment, the Playing Pitch Strategy and the Playable Spaces Strategy to 

understand the full implications in terms of priorities for additional open space provision.  
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9. Appendices  

Appendix 1 

Setting Quantity Standards 

In order to set the open space Quantity standards for the District it is useful to look at and compare 

neighbouring authorities’ requirements as part of a benchmarking exercise. Table 9.1 below sets 

out the quantity standards for each open space typology in each neighbouring authority area. It 

also provides the average provision rate (in ha per 1,000 population) for Bradford taken from audit. 

Table 9.1 Quantity Standards Benchmarking 

Open Space 
Typology 

Local Authority Standard (ha per 
1,000 population) 

Bradford average 
provision rate (ha per 

1,000 population) 

Allotments Calderdale No standard specified 

0.17 

Craven 0.3 

Harrogate 0.4 

Kirklees 0.5 (per 1,000 
households) 

Leeds 0.24 

Pendle 0.38 

Amenity Greenspace Calderdale No standard specified 

0.40 

Craven 0.41 

Harrogate 1.8 

Kirklees 0.30 

Leeds 0.45 

Pendle 0.40 

Cemeteries Calderdale 0.286 

0.25 

Craven 0.5 

Harrogate 0.5 

Kirklees No standard specified 

Leeds No standard specified 

Pendle 0.22 

Civic Calderdale 0.021 

0.01 

Craven 0.5 

Harrogate No standard specified 

Kirklees No standard specified 

Leeds 0.41 

Pendle 0.02 

Green and Blue 
corridors 

Calderdale No standard specified 

0.17 

Craven No standard specified 

Harrogate No standard specified 

Kirklees No standard specified 

Leeds No standard specified 

Pendle 0.84 

Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Calderdale No standard specified 

0.91 Craven No standard specified 

Harrogate 2.7 
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Table 9.1 Quantity Standards Benchmarking 

Open Space 
Typology 

Local Authority Standard (ha per 
1,000 population) 

Bradford average 
provision rate (ha per 

1,000 population) 

Kirklees 2.0 

Leeds  0.7 (main urban area 
and major settlements) 
2.0 in other areas 

Pendle 4.54 

Open land in 
settlements 

Calderdale Not applicable 

0.40 

Craven Not applicable 

Harrogate Not applicable 

Kirklees Not applicable 

Leeds Not applicable 

Pendle Not applicable 

Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Calderdale 1.73 

2.27 

Craven No standard specified 

Harrogate 1.63 

Kirklees No standard specified 

Leeds 1.2 (excludes 
education provision) 

Pendle 2.89 

Parks and gardens Calderdale No standard specified 

0.89 

Craven 0.61 

Harrogate 0.08 

Kirklees 0.8 

Leeds 1.0 

Pendle 0.72 

Provision for children 
and young people 

Calderdale No standard specified 

0.03  
(or 0.38 sites per 1,000 

pop) 

Craven 0.3 

Harrogate 0.1 

Kirklees No standard specified 

Leeds 2 facilities 

Pendle 0.13 

Table 9.2 sets out the national standards, average provision rate for Bradford taken from the audit 

work, and the findings from the Open Space Needs and Demands assessment which provides an 

indication of whether there is a perceived lack of space by typology. These datasets are brought 

together to establish a locally derived standard for the Bradford District (stated as a ha/1,000 

population figure) by typology along with an explanatory comment 



194 Appendices  

 

Table 9.2 Setting Open Space Quantity Standards for Bradford District 

Typology Nationally set 
quantity standards 

(Fields in Trust, 
Allotment 

Association) 
(ha/1,000 population) 

Average provision 
(ha/1,000 

population) in 
Bradford District 

(based on findings 
of the 2020 audit) 

Open Space Needs and Demands 
Assessment – type of space 

thought to be lacking 

Bradford 
District 

Quantity 
Standard 
(ha/1,000 

population) 

Comment / Explanation 

Allotments 

0.23 0.17 

10% of respondents thought there as a 
lack of allotments 

0.20 

The standard is slightly 
higher than the average 
provision to show ambition 
and reflect the findings of 
the needs assessment but 
realistic against the 
national standard and 
takes account of the 
needs and demands 
assessment findings on 
lack of provision.  

Amenity 
greenspace 

0.60 0.40 

10.2% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of amenity greenspace 

0.50 

The standard is slightly 
higher than the average 
provision to show ambition 
and reflect the findings of 
the needs assessment but 
realistic against the 
national standard.  

Cemeteries 

No national standard 0.25 

1.6% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of cemeteries 

0.25 

No national standard. 
Needs assessment 
suggestion provision 
levels are reasonable. 
Standard reflects average 
provision rate.  

Civic spaces 

No national standard 0.01 

4.3% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of civic spaces 

0.01 

No national standard. 
Needs assessment 
suggestion provision 
levels are reasonable. 
Standard reflects average 
provision rate. 
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Table 9.2 Setting Open Space Quantity Standards for Bradford District 

Typology Nationally set 
quantity standards 

(Fields in Trust, 
Allotment 

Association) 
(ha/1,000 population) 

Average provision 
(ha/1,000 

population) in 
Bradford District 

(based on findings 
of the 2020 audit) 

Open Space Needs and Demands 
Assessment – type of space 

thought to be lacking 

Bradford 
District 

Quantity 
Standard 
(ha/1,000 

population) 

Comment / Explanation 

Green and Blue 
corridors 

No national standard 0.17 

13.9% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of outdoor networks 

0.20 

The standard is slightly 
higher than the average 
provision to show ambition 
and reflect the findings of 
the needs assessment. 

Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

1.80 0.91 

17.3% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of nature reserves, common or 
woodland 

1.00 

The standard is slightly 
higher than the average 
provision to show ambition 
and reflect the findings of 
the needs assessment but 
realistic against the 
national standard. 

Open land in 
settlements No national standard 0.40 

Not applicable 
0.45 

Bradford specific typology. 
Standard reflects the 
average provision.  

Outdoor sports 
facilities 

1.60 2.27 

Not covered in the survey 

1.80 

The standard is lower than 
the average provision but 
higher than the national 
standard. The average 
provision figure includes 
large golf courses which 
distorts the provision 
levels of this typology.  

Parks and gardens 

0.80 0.89 

17.2% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of local park or garden 

0.90 

The standard is higher 
than both the national and 
average provision, and 
reflects the findings of the 
needs assessment. 
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Table 9.2 Setting Open Space Quantity Standards for Bradford District 

Typology Nationally set 
quantity standards 

(Fields in Trust, 
Allotment 

Association) 
(ha/1,000 population) 

Average provision 
(ha/1,000 

population) in 
Bradford District 

(based on findings 
of the 2020 audit) 

Open Space Needs and Demands 
Assessment – type of space 

thought to be lacking 

Bradford 
District 

Quantity 
Standard 
(ha/1,000 

population) 

Comment / Explanation 

Provision for 
children and young 
people 

0.25 
0.03  

(or 0.38 site per 
1,000 pop) 

20.8% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of natural play areas 
12.0% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of equipped play areas 
17.6% of respondents thought there as 
a lack of teenage provision 

 
0.4 sites per 

1,000 
population 

The standard represents a 
slight increase compared 
to the average provision 
rates. It also reflects the 
findings of the needs 
assessment. 
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Similarly to setting local quantity standards, it is also important to set out local accessibility 

standards. Again a benchmarking exercise has been carried out to consider the standards set by 

neighbouring authorities. These are set out in Table 9.3 below: 

Table 9.3 Accessibility Standards Benchmarking 

Open Space 
Typology 

Local Authority Accessibility standard 

Allotments Calderdale All settlement areas within 400m of a site 
(0.04ha-1ha) and 600m of a site (1.00ha-
3.00ha) and 1200m of a site greater than 3ha 

Craven 400m 

Harrogate 1,000m 

Kirklees 15 minutes walk (720 m) 

Leeds 960m 

Pendle 800m (10 minute walk) 

Amenity Greenspace Calderdale All settlement areas within 400m of a site 
(0.04ha-1ha) and 600m of a site (1.00ha-
3.00ha) and 1200m of a site greater than 3ha 

Craven 480m 

Harrogate 1,000m 

Kirklees 10 minutes walk (480m) 

Leeds 480m  

Pendle 480m  (6 minute walk) 

Cemeteries Calderdale Accessibility is not a directly relevant measure 

Craven 400m  

Harrogate 3,000m 

Kirklees No standard set 

Leeds No standard set 

Pendle No standard set 

Civic Calderdale Accessibility is not a directly relevant measure 

Craven 400m 

Harrogate No standard set 

Kirklees No standard set 

Leeds 720m (City centre open space) 

Pendle 1,600m (20 minute walk) 

Green and Blue 
corridors 

Calderdale No standard set 

Craven No standard set 

Harrogate No standard set 

Kirklees No standard set 

Leeds No standard set 

Pendle 720m (9 minute walk) 

Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Calderdale All settlement areas within 400m of a site 
(0.04ha-1ha) and 600m of a site (1.00ha-
3.00ha) and 1200m of a site greater than 3ha 

Craven No standard set 

Harrogate 3,000m 

Kirklees 15 minute walk (720m) 

Leeds 720m 
2km form a site of 2ha 

Pendle 720m (9 minute walk) 
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Table 9.3 Accessibility Standards Benchmarking 

Open Space 
Typology 

Local Authority Accessibility standard 

Open land in 
settlements 

Calderdale Not applicable 

Craven Not applicable 

Harrogate Not applicable 

Kirklees Not applicable 

Leeds Not applicable 

Pendle Not applicable 

Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Calderdale (Teams to have access to appropriate site at 
relevant time) 

Craven No standard set 

Harrogate 3,000m 

Kirklees Not considered in study 

Leeds 720m – tennis courts 
3.2km bowling greens and grass pitches 
6.4km athletics tracks and synthetic pitches 

Pendle 1,200m (15 minute walk) 

Parks and gardens Calderdale All settlement areas within 400m of small local 
open space (0.04ha-1ha) and 600m of local 
park (1.00ha-3.00ha) and 1200m of Borough 
park (greater than 3ha) 

Craven 710m  

Harrogate 1,000m 

Kirklees 15-minute walk (720m) and/or 30-minute travel 
time to a major park.  

Leeds 720m 

Pendle 720m (9 minute walk) 

Provision for children 
and young people 

Calderdale All settlement areas within 240m (5min walk) of 
a LEAP and 600m (15min walk) of a NEAP 

Craven LAPs (100m), LEAPs (400m), NEAPs (1,000m) 
Youth provision (700m) 

Harrogate 1,000m 

Kirklees 15 minutes walk (720m) 

Leeds 720m  

Pendle 400m (5 minute walk) 

*N.B. Different authorities use different distance/time calculations.  

 

Table 9.4 sets out the national open space accessibility standards, the previous Bradford 

accessibility standards from the adopted Core Strategy and the findings from the Open Space 

Needs and Demands assessment which provides details on how far people are willing to travel to 

access certain types of open space. These datasets have been brought together to establish 

locally derived open space accessibility standards for each typology for the Bradford District. An 

explanatory comment is included to provide the justification for each standard.  
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Table 9.4 Setting Open Space Accessibility Standards for Bradford District 

Typology National 
Standard 
(Fields in 

Trust) 

Bradford Core Strategy 
Appendix 9 Standards 

Needs and Demands 
assessment findings 

Bradford 
Accessibility 

Standard 

Comment / Explanation 

Allotments No national 
standard 

120m (1-minute walk) of a site 
up to 0.66ha and/or 
1,200m (15-minute walk) of a 
site between 0.66ha and 1ha 
and/or 
900m (11-minute walk) of a 
site between 1ha and 10+ha 

57.8% willing to walk 
up to 10 minutes 
(800m) 
55.9% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m) 

800m There is no nationally prescribed 
standards for accessibility to 
allotments. Using the findings of 
the Needs and Demands 
assessment which indicates 
nearly 60% of respondents are 
willing to walk up to 10 minutes to 
access allotment sites and also 
reflecting on the standards in 
neighbouring authorities, the local 
standard is set at 800m/10-
minute walk. This also sits within 
the range of the previous Core 
Strategy standards.  

Amenity greenspace 480m (6-minute 
walk)  

120m (1-minute walk) of a site 
up to 0.66ha and/or 
1,200m (15-minute walk) of a 
site between 0.66ha and 1ha 
and/or 
900m (11-minute walk) of a 
site between 1ha and 10+ha  

60.6% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m). 

480m  National standard recommended. 
Most other local authorities have 
adopted this standard and it 
would capture a greater number 
of the population willing to walk a 
lesser distance than identified in 
the needs and demands 
assessment.  

Cemeteries No national 
standard 

No accessibility standard 
identified.  

55.7% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m) 

1,200m There is no nationally prescribed 
standards for accessibility to 
cemetery space. Using the 
findings of the Needs and 
Demand assessment and 
reflecting on the standards of 
neighbouring authorities, the local 
standard is set at 1,200m/15-
minute walk. It should also be 
noted that the strategic nature of 
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Table 9.4 Setting Open Space Accessibility Standards for Bradford District 

Typology National 
Standard 
(Fields in 

Trust) 

Bradford Core Strategy 
Appendix 9 Standards 

Needs and Demands 
assessment findings 

Bradford 
Accessibility 

Standard 

Comment / Explanation 

cemetery provision means that 
there will not always be a 
cemetery site in every settlement 
and therefore the standards may 
be difficult to meet.  

Civic spaces No national 
standard 

No accessibility standard 
identified. 

18.5% willing to walk 
and 44.2% willing to 
drive up to 30 minutes 
(2,400m).  

1,600m There are no nationally 
prescribed standards for the 
accessibility of civic spaces. The 
nature of these spaces is such 
that they are mainly located in the 
centre of high tiered settlements 
(e.g. city and town centres). 
Therefore, it is expected that 
people will need to travel further 
to access these types of spaces. 
Considering the findings of the 
Needs and Demands assessment 
and reflecting on the standards in 
neighbouring authorities, a 
generic accessibility standard of 
1,600m/20-minute walk will be 
applied.  

Green and Blue 
corridors 

No national 
standard 

No accessibility standard 
identified. (Typology not 
identified) 

35.6% willing to walk 
over 30 minutes 
(2,400m) 

720m There are no nationally 
prescribed standards for 
accessibility to Green and Blue 
Corridor spaces. Taking account 
of the findings of the Needs and 
Demands assessment and a 
consideration of similar typologies 
such as Natural and Semi-natural 
Greenspace, a local standard of 
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Table 9.4 Setting Open Space Accessibility Standards for Bradford District 

Typology National 
Standard 
(Fields in 

Trust) 

Bradford Core Strategy 
Appendix 9 Standards 

Needs and Demands 
assessment findings 

Bradford 
Accessibility 

Standard 

Comment / Explanation 

720m/9-minute walk will be 
applied.  

Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

720m (9-minute 
walk) 

120m (1-minute walk) of a site 
up to 0.66ha and/or 
1,200m (15-minute walk) of a 
site between 0.66ha and 1ha 
and/or 
900m (11-minute walk) of a 
site between 1ha and 10+ha 

(27.0% willing to walk 
and 62.3% willing to 
drive over 30 minutes) 
(2,4000m+) 

720m National standard recommended. 
Most other local authorities have 
adopted this standard and it 
would capture a greater number 
of the population willing to walk a 
lesser distance than identified in 
the needs and demands 
assessment. 

Open land in 
settlements 

Not applicable Not applicable (Typology not 
identified) 

Not applicable 800m This local typology will not 
necessarily be found in every 
settlement. Where existing 
provision is available the local 
accessibility standard reflects that 
used for Parks as it this type of 
open space is similar in nature 
and function.  

Outdoor sports 
facilities 

1,200m (15-
minute walk) 

No accessibility standard 
identified. 

Not part of the 
assessment 

1,200m To align with the national 
standard.  

Parks and gardens 710m (9-minute 
walk) 

400m (5-minute walk) of a 
local park and/or 
1,200m (15-minute walk) of a 
district and/or borough park 

77.8% willing to walk 
up to 10 minutes 
(800m).  
 
71.3% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m). 

800m The local standard is set slightly 
higher than the national standard 
reflecting the findings of the 
Needs and Demands assessment 
which indicates that a large 
proportion of respondents were 
willing to walk up to 10 minutes. 
The standard also provides an 
average of the previous core 
strategy standards.  
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Table 9.4 Setting Open Space Accessibility Standards for Bradford District 

Typology National 
Standard 
(Fields in 

Trust) 

Bradford Core Strategy 
Appendix 9 Standards 

Needs and Demands 
assessment findings 

Bradford 
Accessibility 

Standard 

Comment / Explanation 

Provision for children 
and young people 

100m (1-2-
minute walk) – 
LAPs 
400m (5-minute 
walk) – LEAPs 
1,000m (12-
minute walk) – 
NEAPs 
700m (9-minute 
walk) – 
BMX/Skate 
Parks 

400m (5-minute walk) of a 
LEAP and or 1,000m (12-
minute walk) of a NEAP and/or 
1,000m (12-minute walk) of a 
site greater than a SEAP  

58.8% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m) to an 
equipped play area 
55.0% willing to walk 
up to 15 minutes 
(1,200m) to Teenage 
provision.  

100m (Doorstep 
Playable space / 
LAP) 
400m (Local & 
Neighbourhood 
playable space / 
LEAP) 
700m (BMX/ 
Skate park) 
1,000m 
(Destination 
Playable space) 

A range of accessibility distances 
has been recommended based 
on the national standards and to 
align with the Playable Spaces 
Strategy.  
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Appendix 2  

Site Index by Sub-area and Settlement 

City of Bradford including Shipley and Lower Baildon 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

Bradford North East  

NE/OS/001 Brackendale Mills Brackendale Idle and Thackley Ward 0.65 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/002 Land at Northhall Avenue Thackley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/003 Cricket Ground Thackley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 1.22 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/004 Football Ground Ainsbury Avenue Idle and Thackley Ward 2.87 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/005 Amblers Croft Allotments Amblers Croft Idle and Thackley Ward 0.53 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/006 Immanuel College Pitches Ellar Carr Road Idle and Thackley Ward 4.56 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/007 Immanuel College Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 2.33 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/008 Land to North of Mitchell Lane Mitchell Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 0.75 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/009 Land to West of Northlea Avenue Northlea Avenue Idle and Thackley Ward 0.42 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/010 Idle C of E Primary School Booth Royd Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 1.97 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/011 Simpson Grove Allotments Simpson Grove Idle and Thackley Ward 1.50 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/012 Idle Recreation Ground Sports 
Court 

Cross Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/013 Idle Recreation Ground Play Area Cross Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 



204 Appendices  

 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

NE/OS/014 Idle Recreation Ground Skate 
Park 

Cross Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/015 Idle Recreation Ground Cross Road Idle and Thackley Ward 2.15 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/016 Idle Recreation Ground Bowling 
Green 

Railway Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.33 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/017 Holy Trinity Church Town Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.53 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/018 Sherborne Road Allotments Sherborne Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.27 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/019 Cricket Ground Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.08 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/020 Burial Ground Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.01 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/021 Hepworth & Idle Cricket Ground Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.84 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/022 Land to South of Westfield Lane Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.06 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/023 Land to South of Apperley Road Apperley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.31 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/024 Croft Street Burial Ground Croft Street Idle and Thackley Ward 0.22 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/025 Thorpe Primary School Thorp Garth Idle and Thackley Ward 0.35 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/026 Land to East of Woodfield Close Woodfield Close Idle and Thackley Ward 0.51 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/027 Haigh Beck Parkland Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 2.15 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/029 Parkland Primary School Old Park Road Idle and Thackley Ward 1.87 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/030 Land to East of Hawthorn Drive Hawthorn Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 0.28 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/031 Land to North of Crag View Crag View Eccleshill Ward 4.40 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/032 Apperley Lane Sports Ground Apperley Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 1.45 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

NE/OS/033 Old Grovians Rugby Club Apperley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 1.06 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/034 Apperley Road Playing Fields Apperley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 3.48 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/035 Laburnum Place Allotments Harrogate Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.31 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/037 River Aire Parkin Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 0.27 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/038 Land to South of Tenterfields Tenterfields Idle and Thackley Ward 0.72 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/039 Land to South of Cavalier Drive Cavalier Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 0.64 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/040 Greengates Primary School Stockhill Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.85 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/041 Land at Eccleshill Pool Romanby Shaw Eccleshill Ward 0.30 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/042 Land to North of Rookwith Parade Rookwith Parade Eccleshill Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/043 Fieldgate Road Allotments Fieldgate Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.20 Allotments   Mixed Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/044 The Drive Allotments The Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 0.52 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/045 Greengates Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Brunswick Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/046 Greengates Recreation Ground 
Bowling Green 

Brunswick Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.23 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/047 Greengates Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Brunswick Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.14 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/048 Greengates Recreation Ground Brunswick Street Idle and Thackley Ward 1.22 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/049 Greengates Recreation Ground 
Outdoor Gym 

Brunswick Street Idle and Thackley Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/050 Brunswick Road Playing Field Brunswick Road Idle and Thackley Ward 1.38 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/051 Redcar Road Sports Court Redcar Road Eccleshill Ward 0.09 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Limited or de 
facto access 
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Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

NE/OS/052 Eccleshill Park Play Area Rimswell Holt Eccleshill Ward 0.17 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/053 Harrogate Road Playing Fields Park Road Eccleshill Ward 3.26 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/054 Idlethorp Way Sport Court Idlethorp Way Idle and Thackley Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/055 Land to West of Northwood 
Crescent 

Northwood Crescent Idle and Thackley Ward 1.65 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/056 Land to South of Bradford Road Bradford Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/057 Land to West of Idlethorp Way Idlethorp Way Idle and Thackley Ward 1.31 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/058 Cavendish Road Allotments Cavendish Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.39 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/059 Idle Cricket Club Springville Terrace Idle and Thackley Ward 1.50 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/060 Land to North of Corsair Avenue Corsair Avenue Eccleshill Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/061 Land to North of The Haven The Haven Eccleshill Ward 0.68 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/062 Land to South of Yewdall Way Yewdall Way Eccleshill Ward 0.81 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/063 Land to East of Bridgegate Way Bridgegate Way Eccleshill Ward 0.21 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/064 Our Lady and St Brendan's 
Catholic Primary School 

Bank Eccleshill Ward 1.70 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/065 Holybrook Primary School Rillington Mead Eccleshill Ward 1.59 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/066 Bank Top Recreation Ground 
(The Delph) Play Area  

Alexandra Road Eccleshill Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/067 Eccleshill Park Skate Park Rimswell Holt Eccleshill Ward 0.14 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/068 Eccleshill Park Park Road Eccleshill Ward 1.59 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/070 Eccleshill Sports & Social Club Harrogate Road Eccleshill Ward 1.81 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 
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Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

NE/OS/071 Ravenscliffe Community Centre 
Play Area 

Ravenscliffe Avenue Eccleshill Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/072 Ravenscliffe Community Centre 
Sports Court 

Ravenscliffe Avenue Eccleshill Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/073 Ravenscliffe Community Centre Ravenscliffe Avenue Eccleshill Ward 0.51 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/074 Land to East of Halwood Green Halwood Green Eccleshill Ward 0.87 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/075 Cavendish Primary School Cavendish Road Eccleshill Ward 1.84 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/076 Cavendish Primary School Cavendish Road Eccleshill Ward 0.31 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/077 Chapel Street Burial Ground Chapel Street Eccleshill Ward 0.34 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/079 Bank Top Recreation Ground Post Office Road Eccleshill Ward 2.33 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/080 Bank Top Burial Ground Norman Lane Eccleshill Ward 0.49 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/081 Land at Rowantree Drive Rowantree Drive Eccleshill Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/083 Land to East of Arthur Street Arthur Street Eccleshill Ward 0.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/084 West Royd Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

West Royd Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/085 West Royd Recreation Ground West Road Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.46 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/086 Land West of Wrose Brow Road Wrose Brow Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.40 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/087 Land to South of Samuel Way Samuel Way Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.76 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/089 Wrose Hill Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.06 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/090 Land to South of Hope Avenue Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.40 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/091 Land to South of Wrose Brow 
Road 

Wrose Brow Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.94 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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NE/OS/092 Wrose Brow Plantation Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 11.68 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/093 High Croft Youth Centre Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.70 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/094 Land to North of Wrose Road Wrose Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/095 Land to South of Carr Lane Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.77 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/096 Land to South of Carr Lane Gaisby Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 3.50 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/097 Land to South of Gaisby Lane Gaisby Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.85 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/098 Land to East of Robin Walk Robin Walk Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.56 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/099 Low Ash Primary School Wrose Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.71 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/100 Wrose Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Wrose Grove Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/101 Wrose Recreation Ground Wrose Grove Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.74 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/102 Land to West of Haslam Grove Haslam Grove Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.43 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/103 Broadwell Drive Play Area Broadwell Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/104 Land to South of Broadwell Drive Broadwell Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.38 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/105 Land to North of Brookwater Drive Brookwater Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.31 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/106 Land to East of Brookwater Drive Brookwater Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/107 Land to South of Childs Lane Childs Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.63 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/108 Land to North of Oak Bank Oak Bank Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/109 Land to East of Greenfield 
Avenue 

Greenfield Avenue Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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NE/OS/110 Land to South of Festival Avenue Greenfield Avenue Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.25 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/111 Land to East of Hawthorne 
Avenue 

Hawthorne Avenue Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.28 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/112 Gaisby Hill Wrose Grove Windhill and Wrose Ward 4.10 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/113 Land to the West of Calderwood 
Close 

Calderwood Close Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.23 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/114 Land to North of Bolton Hall Road Bolton Hall Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.23 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/115 Claremont Recreation Ground King's Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.33 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/116 Claremont Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Wrose Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.69 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/118 Eccleshill United Football Ground Kingsway Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.02 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/120 Bolton Villas Cricket Field All Alone Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.15 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/121 Blakehill Primary School Doctor Hill Idle and Thackley Ward 0.66 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/123 Javelin Close Play Area Javelin Close Idle and Thackley Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/124 Land to West of Bradford Road Bradford Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.68 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/125 Land to East of Woodsley Road Woodsley Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/126 Land to North of Enterprise Way Enterprise Way Eccleshill Ward 0.58 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/127 Land to West of Ruswarp 
Crescent 

Ruswarp Crescent Eccleshill Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/128 Eccleshill Recreation Ground War 
Memorial 

Stone Hall Road Eccleshill Ward 0.07 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/129 Eccleshill Recreation Ground Stone Hall Road Eccleshill Ward 1.04 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/130 Eccleshill Recreation Ground 
Bowling Green 

Stone Hall Road Eccleshill Ward 0.36 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 
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NE/OS/131 St Francis Catholic Primary 
School 

Myers Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

2.16 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/132 Swain House Primary School Radcliffe Avenue Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

3.43 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/133 Goal Soccer Centre Sutton Avenue Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.71 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/134 Hanson Academy Sutton Avenue Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

2.34 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/135 Hanson Academy Sports Courts Sutton Avenue Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.32 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/136 Hanson Academy Ashbourne Snicket Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.26 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/137 Grove House Primary School Myers Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.78 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/138 Land to North of King's Road King's Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/139 Land to East of King's Road King's Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/140 Land to South of Lyncroft Lyncroft Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.31 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/141 Land to West of Farriers Croft Farriers Croft Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.89 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/142 Land to West of Camargue Fold Farriers Croft Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.21 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/143 Land to West of Long Meadows Long Meadows Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/144 Land to East of Long Meadows King's Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.84 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/145 Land to South of Stephen 
Crescent 

Bolton Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.38 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/146 Valley View House Severn Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.28 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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NE/OS/147 St Luke's Church Harrogate Road Eccleshill Ward 0.36 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/148 Peel Park Skate Park Bolton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.14 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/149 Land to South of Fagley Lane Fagley Lane Eccleshill Ward 0.93 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/150 Moorside Road Allotments Moorside Road Eccleshill Ward 0.42 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/151 Wellington Primary School Dudley Hill Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.51 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/152 Land to South of Lister Lane Valley View Grove Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.25 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/153 Peel Park Play Area Bolton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.14 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/154 Peel Park Bowling Greens Bolton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.52 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/155 Peel Park Sports Court Bolton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.18 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/156 Peel Park Play Area Cliffe Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.05 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/157 Peel Park Primary School Peel Park Drive Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

2.74 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/158 Peel Park Cliffe Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

28.95 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/159 Undercliffe Cemetery Undercliffe Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

10.53 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/160 Northallerton Road Allotments Northallerton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.02 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/161 Feversham College Cliffe Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.30 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/162 Land to East of Wapping Road Wapping Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/163 Football Pitch Bolton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.60 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 
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NE/OS/165 Westminster C of E Primary 
School 

Northallerton Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.36 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/166 Land to South of Sprinkwell Close Sprinkwell Close Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/167 Land to West of Wapping Road Wapping Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.35 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/168 Bradford Moor Golf Club Pollard Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

16.65 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/169 Beech Grove Play Area Beech Grove Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/170 Beech Grove Park Recreation 
Ground 

Beech  Grove Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.73 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/171 Beech Grove Park Wingfield Mount Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.61 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/172 Bradford Moor Park Play Area Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/173 Bradford Moor Park Sports Court Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.18 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/174 Bradford Moor Park Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 5.38 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/175 Harewood Street Allotments Harewood Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.12 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/176 Silkstone Road Sports Courts Curzon Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.50 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/177 Gilpin Road Cricket Ground Gilpin Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.85 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/178 Seymour Park Play Area Upper Seymour 
Street 

Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/179 Seymour Park Sports Court Upper Seymour 
Street 

Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.10 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/180 Seymour Park Recreation Ground Upper Seymour 
Street 

Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.24 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/181 Seymour Park Maudsley Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.13 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/182 Feversham Primary Academy Harewood Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.43 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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NE/OS/183 St Mary's & St Peter's Catholic 
Primary School 

Upper Nidd Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.20 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/184 Land to West of Gladstone 
Terrace 

Gladstone Terrace Bradford Moor Ward 0.33 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/185 St Mary's & St Peter's Catholic 
Primary School 

Upper Nidd Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/187 Attock Park Harewood Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.37 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/188 Attock Park Play Area Rufford Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/189 Laisterdyke Business and 
Enterprise College 

Thornbury Road Bradford Moor Ward 2.30 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/190 Gain Lane Playing Field Gain Lane Bradford Moor Ward 1.32 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/191 St Clare's Church Fagley Road Eccleshill Ward 0.20 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/192 St Clare's Catholic Primary 
School 

Church Fields Eccleshill Ward 1.00 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/193 Fagley Primary School Falsgrave Avenue Eccleshill Ward 0.37 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/194 Undercliffe Cricket Ground Intake Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

2.05 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/195 Undercliffe Allotments Northcote Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.42 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/196 Undercliffe Allotments Northcote Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.31 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/197 Land to West of Killinghall Road Killinghall Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.19 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/198 St Andrew's Methodist Church Otley Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.18 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/199 Land to East of Idle Road Idle Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.19 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/200 Myra Shay Play Area Tewitt Hall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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NE/OS/201 Myra Shay Tewitt Hall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.16 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/202 Myra Shay Football Pitch (SE) Tewitt Hall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.59 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/203 Dixons Marchbank Primary 
School 

Marchbank Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.85 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/204 Myra Shay Bakerend Road Bradford Moor Ward 2.16 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/205 Myra Shay Bakerend Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.72 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/206 Byron Primary School Bakerend Road Bradford Moor Ward 1.69 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/207 Myra Shay Recreation Ground Bakerend Road Bradford Moor Ward 4.71 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/208 Carlton Bolling School Undercliffe Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

6.16 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/209 Land to North of Brookfield Road Brookfield Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.31 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/210 Land to North of Hendford Drive Hendford Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/211 Land to South Sycamore Close Otley Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.34 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/212 Barkerend Primary Leadership 
Academy 

Hendford Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/213 Barkerend Primary Leadership 
Academy 

Hendford Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.94 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/214 Fagley Beck Roundwood Glen Eccleshill Ward 11.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/215 Land to South of West Royd Drive West Royd Drive Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.85 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/216 Land to South of High Busy Lane High Busy Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 4.01 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/217 Idle Moor Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 12.79 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 
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NE/OS/218 Idle Hill Westfield Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 10.61 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/219 Land to West of Low Ash Road Low Ash Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.11 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/220 Land to East of Low Ash Road Low Ash Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.12 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/221 Land to East of Elm Grove Elm Grove Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/222 Land to North of High Busy Lane Westfield Lane Idle and Thackley Ward 7.74 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/223 Land to East of West Cote Drive Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.26 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/224 Land to South of Leeds Road Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.34 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/226 Land to West of Whinney Brow Stead Hill Way Idle and Thackley Ward 1.24 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/227 Brompton Drive Play Area Brompton Drive Idle and Thackley Ward 0.20 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/228 Land to North of Bolton Hall Road Bolton Hall Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.83 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/229 Idle Recreation Ground Outdoor 
Gym 

Cross Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/230 Land to South of Tenterfields Tenterfields Idle and Thackley Ward 0.88 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/231 Bank Top Recreation Ground 
(The Delph) Outdoor Gym 

Alexandra Road Eccleshill Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/232 Peel Park Fitness Trail Cliffe Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.03 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/233 Peel Park Fitness Trail Cliffe Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.03 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/234 Beech Grove Sports Court Beech Grove Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.13 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/235 Bradford Moor Park Bowling 
Green 

Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.20 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/236 Seymour Park Outdoor Gym Upper Seymour 
Street 

Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.01 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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NE/OS/237 Attock Park Sports Court Harewood Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.08 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/238 Attock Park Sports Court Harewood Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.04 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/239 Attock Park Play Area Harewood Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/240 Bradford Moor Park Outdoor Gym Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.09 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/241 Flaxton Green Play Area Flaxton Green Eccleshill Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/242 Land to North of Flaxton Green Flaxton Green Eccleshill Ward 0.63 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/243 Kllinghall Primary School Killinghall Road Bradford Moor Ward 0.40 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/244 Land to North of Milman Walk Milman Walk Idle and Thackley Ward 1.75 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NE/OS/245 Land to South of Leeds Road Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 1.54 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/246 Land to South of Leeds Road Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/247 Land to South of Leeds Road Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.96 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/248 Land to South of Leeds Road Leeds Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.90 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/249 Land to South of Hope Avenue Carr Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.73 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NE/OS/250 Poplars Farm Primary Schoo; Poplars Park Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.35 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NE/OS/251 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Harrogate Road Idle and Thackley Ward 0.59 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NE/OS/252 Former Railway Line Windhill Old Road Idle and Thackley Ward 4.17 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

Bradford North West 

NW/OS/001 Infirmary Fields Lumb Lane City Ward 1.18 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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NW/OS/002 Thurnscoe Road Play Area Thurnscoe Road Manningham Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/003 Lupton Street Play Area Lupton Street Manningham Ward 0.22 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/004 Bradford City FC Football Ground Midland Road Manningham Ward 0.75 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/005 Land to South of Clarendon Court Clarendon Court Manningham Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/006 Green Lane Primary School Green Lane Manningham Ward 1.07 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/007 Land to East of Whetley Terrace  Whetley Terrace Manningham Ward 0.12 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/008 Dixons Manningham Primary 
School 

Springfield Street Manningham Ward 0.33 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/009 Abbey Green Nursery School and 
Children Centre 

Green Lane Manningham Ward 0.09 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/010 St Michaels Road Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

St Michaels Road Manningham Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/011 St Michaels Road Recreation 
Ground Sports Court 

St Michaels Road Manningham Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/012 St Michaels Road Recreation 
Ground 

St Michaels Road Manningham Ward 0.66 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/013 Land to South of Whetley Hill Whetley Hill Manningham Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/014 Grosvenor Park Play Area Laburbum Street Manningham Ward 0.14 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/015 Grosvenor Park Laburbum Street Manningham Ward 0.69 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/016 Inspire Academy Childcare Lumb Lane Manningham Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/017 Libby Street Play Area Lister View Manningham Ward 0.12 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/019 Land to South of Mount Royd Parkfield Road Manningham Ward 0.40 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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NW/OS/020 St Bede's and St Joseph's 
Catholic College 

Cunliffe Road Manningham Ward 0.22 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/021 Bradford Grammar School Keighley Road Manningham Ward 0.86 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/022 Bradford Grammar School Keighley Road Manningham Ward 6.38 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/023 St Bede's and St Joseph's 
Catholic College 

Cunliffe Road Manningham Ward 3.15 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/024 Oasis Academy Lister Park North Avenue Heaton Ward 1.75 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/025 Bradford Grammar School Keighley Road Manningham Ward 0.74 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/026 Lister Park Play Area North Park Road Manningham Ward 0.29 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/027 Lister Park Sports Court North Park Road Manningham Ward 0.30 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/028 Lister Park Bowling Greens North Park Road Manningham Ward 0.58 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/029 Lister Park North Park Road Manningham Ward 21.00 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/030 Manningham Sports Centre 
Sports Courts 

Carlisle Road Manningham Ward 0.21 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/031 Manningham Sports Centre Pitch Drummond Road Manningham Ward 0.41 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/032 Miriam Lord Playing Field and 
Gardens 

Drummond Road Manningham Ward 0.31 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/033 Land to West of Whetley Hill Whetley Hill Manningham Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/034 Whetley Academy Whetley Lane Toller Ward 1.08 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/035 Whetley Academy Whetley Lane Toller Ward 0.35 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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NW/OS/036 Macturk Grove Allotments Macturk Grove Toller Ward 0.45 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/037 St Philips C of E Primary School Whitby Terrace Toller Ward 0.64 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/038 West Park West Park Road Toller Ward 2.62 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/039 West Park Bowling Greens West Park Road Toller Ward 0.36 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/040 West Park Sports Court West Park Road Toller Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/041 West Park Play Area West Park Road Toller Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/042 West Park Skate Park West Park Road Toller Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/043 Four Lane Ends Allotments Allerton Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.75 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/044 Land to East of Bull Royd Lane Bull Royd Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.41 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/045 Great Horton Church Cricket Club Allerton Road Toller Ward 1.64 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/046 Bradford Girls' Grammar School Squire Lane Toller Ward 2.96 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/047 Chellow Dean Beck Bull Royd Crescent Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

2.89 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/048 Chellow Dean Beck Rhodes Way Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

3.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/049 Land to West of Alvanley Court Alvanley Court Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

2.87 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/050 Land to West of Shuttleworth 
Lane 

Shuttleworth Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

4.50 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/051 Crossley Hall Primary School Thornton Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.08 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/052 Land to East of Rhodesway Thornton Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

2.99 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 
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NW/OS/053 Dixons Allerton Academy Rhodesway Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

8.53 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/054 Chapel Lane Allotments Chapel Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.85 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/055 Ladyhill Park Play Area Chapel Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.12 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/056 Ladyhill Park Bowling Green Chapel Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.17 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/057 Ladyhill Park Outdoor Gym Chapel Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.16 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/058 Landyhill Park Chapel Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

3.54 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/059 Land to West of Rhodesway Rhodesway Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.31 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/060 Methodist Church Chapel Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.51 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/061 Cricket Ground Greenbank Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.90 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/062 Land to North of Grange Road Grange Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.78 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/063 Land to South of Sheldrake 
Avenue 

Thornton Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.76 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/064 Lower Grange Community Centre 
Play Area 

Marmion Avenue Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.12 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/065 Land to West of Pity Beck View Hoopoe Mews Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/066 Greenway Drive Sports Court Hoopoe Mews Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.13 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/067 Land to West of St James Church 
Primary School 

Chelwood Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.36 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/068 St James' Church Primary School Chelwood Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.59 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/069 Land to South of Chelwood Drive Chelwood Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.11 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/070 Greenway Drive Play Area Chelwood Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.02 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 
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NW/OS/071 Land to South of Bell Dean Road Bell Dean Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

2.35 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/072 St Matthew's Catholic Primary 
School 

Saffron Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.54 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/073 Ley Top Primary School & 
Nursery 

Avenel Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.28 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/074 Avenel Road Skate Park Avenel Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.47 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/075 Land at Freshfield Gardens Freshfield Gardens Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/076 Land to North of Whitburn Way Whitburn Way Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/077 Allerton Road Sports Court Allerton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.32 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/078 Land to South of Ayresome Oval Ayresome Oval Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.84 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/079 Allerton Ridgeway Millennium 
Green 

Bell Dean Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

4.39 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/080 Land to South of Woodford Close Weymouth Avenue Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.37 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/081 Land to West of Saffron Drive Saffron Drive Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/082 Land to South of Allerton Road Cote Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/083 Land to East of Cote Lane Cote Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.33 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/084 Land to South of Allerton Road Cote Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.19 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/085 Land to South of Allerton Road Allerton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.12 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/086 Allerton Road Playing Field Prune Park Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.16 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/087 Land to North of Rudding Avenue North Parade Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

6.28 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/088 Greenwood Park Skate Park Wilsden Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.02 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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NW/OS/089 Greenwood Park Play Area Wilsden Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/090 Greenwood Park Sports Court Wilsden Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.02 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/091 Greenwood Park Cricket Ground Wilsden Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

2.05 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/092 West Bradford Golf Club Golf Avenue Heaton Ward 30.13 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/094 Land to South Haworth Road Chellow Grange 
Road 

Heaton Ward 2.05 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/095 Haworth Road Playing Fields Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.87 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/096 Haworth Road Playing Fields Haworth Road Heaton Ward 2.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/097 Haworth Road Playing Field Play 
Area 

Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/098 Haworth Road Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/099 Haworth Road Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.17 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/100 Haworth Road Recreation Ground Haworth Road Heaton Ward 1.84 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/101 Nailer Rough Stoney Ridge Road Heaton Ward 3.86 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/102 Beckfoot Upper Heaton School Thorn Lane Heaton Ward 2.03 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/103 Zara Sports Centre, Belle Vue 
Girls' Academy 

Thorn Lane Heaton Ward 1.92 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/104 Thorn Lane Playing Field Thorn Lane Heaton Ward 2.06 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/105 High Park School Thorn Lane Heaton Ward 0.24 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/106 Land to North of Beckfoot Heaton 
Primary School 

Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.95 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 
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NW/OS/107 Beckfoot Heaton Primary School Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.70 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/108 Chellow Heights School (West) Thorn Lane Heaton Ward 0.99 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/109 St Martin's Church Haworth Road Heaton Ward 0.48 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/110 Land to East of Daisy Hill Lane Daisy Hill Lane Toller Ward 0.57 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/111 Land to North of Duckworth Lane Daisy Hill Lane Toller Ward 0.90 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/112 Hill Top Cottages Daisy Hill Back Lane Toller Ward 0.58 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/113 Church of Latter-Day Saints Wheatlands 
Crescent 

Toller Ward 0.44 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/114 West Bradford Bowling Club Prospect Place Toller Ward 0.18 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/115 Scotchman Road Allotments Scotchman Road Toller Ward 1.15 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/116 Land to South of Scotchman 
Road 

Scotchman Road Toller Ward 0.89 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/117 Football Pitch Scotchman Road Toller Ward 0.84 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/118 Bowling Baptist Cricket Club Scotchman Road Toller Ward 1.43 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/119 Scotchman Road Sports Ground Scotchman Road Toller Ward 2.33 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/120 Margaret McMillian Primary 
School 

Scotchman Road Toller Ward 0.78 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/121 St Cuthbert and the First Martyrs' 
Catholic Primary School 

Scotchman Road Toller Ward 0.24 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/123 Lister Primary School Scotchman Road Toller Ward 0.42 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/124 Farfield Street Playing Field Farfield Toller Ward 0.48 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 
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NW/OS/127 Lily Street Sports Court Lily Street Manningham Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/128 Land to East of Woodbury Road Lily Street Manningham Ward 0.25 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/129 Westbourne Primary School Skinner Lane Manningham Ward 0.55 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/130 St Paul's Church Church Street Manningham Ward 0.28 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/131 Victor Street Play Area Victor Street Manningham Ward 0.01 Provision for children LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/132 Land to East of Wilmer Road North Park Road Heaton Ward 5.42 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/133 St Bede's & St Josephs Catholic 
College Ardor Site 

Highgate Heaton Ward 5.62 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/134 Heaton Tennis & Squash Club Highgate, Garth 
Barn Close 

Heaton Ward 0.38 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/135 Cricket Ground Garden Lane Heaton Ward 1.66 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/136 Land to East of Leylands Lane Leylands Lane Heaton Ward 0.52 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/137 Leylands Health Centre Laylands Lane Heaton Ward 0.47 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/138 Land to East of Church of Our 
Land and First Martyrs 

Heights Lane Heaton Ward 0.35 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/139 Bradford Salem Rugby Club Shay Lane Heaton Ward 7.73 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Mixed Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/141 Heaton Hill Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Nog Lane Heaton Ward 0.11 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/142 Heaton Hill Recreation Ground Nog Lane Heaton Ward 0.86 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/143 Heaton Graveyard Highgate Heaton Ward 0.45 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/144 Land to West of Flower Hill Flower Hill Heaton Ward 0.20 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/145 Heaton Allotments Quarry Street Heaton Ward 2.08 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 
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NW/OS/146 Northcliffe Golf Club High Bank Lane Heaton Ward 37.60 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/158 Heaton St Barnabas Primary 
School 

Rossefield Road Heaton Ward 1.17 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/160 Land at Heaton Grove Heaton Grove Heaton Ward 0.57 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/161 Shipley Fields Road Play Area Shipley Fields Road Heaton Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/162 Land South of Shipley Fields 
Road 

Shipley Fields Road Heaton Ward 0.21 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/163 Land to North of Wharncliffe Rpad Norwood Avenue Heaton Ward 0.56 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/164 Land to South of Cliff Wood 
Avenue 

Bradford Road Heaton Ward 0.30 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/165 Burial Ground Allerton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.12 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/166 Whetley Terrace Sports Court Whetley Terrace Manningham Ward 0.02 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/167 Whetley Terrace Play Area Whetley Terrace Manningham Ward 0.01 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/168 Springcliffe Play Area Morningside Manningham Ward 0.09 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/169 PRISM City Farm Walker Drive Manningham Ward 1.25 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

NW/OS/170 Freemans Grattan Holdings Thornton Road City Ward 4.43 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

NW/OS/171 Land to West of Allerton Lane Allerton Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

3.69 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/172 Land to South of Meadow Bank Allerton Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.78 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

NW/OS/173 Land to North of Beck Bridge 
Lane 

Beck Bridge Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.98 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/174 Land to South of Beck Bridge 
Close 

Beck Bridge Close Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.48 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

NW/OS/175 Land to North of Rudding Avenue North Parade Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.73 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 
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Bradford South East 

SE/OS/001 Thornbury Roundabout Leeds Road Bradford Moor Ward 2.51 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/002 Land to South of Maple Avenue Maple Avenue Bradford Moor Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/003 Thornbury Primary Leadership 
Academy 

Dick Lane Bradford Moor Ward 1.00 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/004 Thornbury Street Play Area Thornbury Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/005 Land to East of Derby Place Thornbury Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.25 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/006 Derby Road Allotments Derby Road Bradford Moor Ward 1.43 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/008 Football Ground Dick Lane Tong Ward 1.66 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/009 Land to South of Leeds Road Laisterdyke Bradford Moor Ward 0.30 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/010 Land to North of Florence Street Florence Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.25 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/011 Land to West of Carroll Street Carroll Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/012 Land to West of Filey Street Filey Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.15 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/013 Land at Wakefield Road Wakefield Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.52 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/014 Land to South of Dryden Street Wakefield Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.53 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/015 Land to South of Jackson Street Jackson Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.56 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/016 Land to East of Birkshall Lane Birkshall Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.59 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/018 Fearnville Primary School Fearnville Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.32 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/019 Fearnville Primary School Fearnville Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.83 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SE/OS/020 Laisterdyke Cricket & Athletic 
Club 

Broad Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.21 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/021 Winchester Gardens Play Area Winchester Gardens Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/022 Sutton Sports Court Dick Lane Tong Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/023 Sutton Play Area Dick Lane Tong Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/024 Land to East of Dick Lane Dick Lane Tong Ward 0.57 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/025 Land to North of Levita Place Dick Lane Tong Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/026 Levita Place Sports Court Dick Lane Tong Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/029 Dudley Hill Rugby Ground Lower Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.53 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/030 Land to East of Douglas Drive Douglas Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.57 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/031 Bradford Forster Academy Fenby Avenue Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

2.02 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/032 Land to East of Lower Land Lower Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

2.68 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/033 Lower Fields Primary Academy Fenby Avenue Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.80 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/034 Lower Fields Primary Academy Fenby Avenue Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.00 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/035 Bradford Academy Teasdale Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

5.55 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/036 Bradford District PRU Teasdale Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.85 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/038 Bowling Park Allotments (North) Bowling Park Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

3.24 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/039 Bowling Park Allotments (South) Avenue Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.53 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 
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SE/OS/040 Bowling Park Play Area Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.51 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/041 Bowling Park Outdoor Gym Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.15 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/042 Park Primary PRU Avenue Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.61 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/043 Bowling Park Bowling Greens Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.38 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/044 Bowling Park Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

24.00 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/045 Bowling Cemetery Sangster Way Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

15.37 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/046 Land to South of Fellside Close Fellside Close Little Horton Ward 3.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/048 Land at Springwood Gardens Springwood Gardens Little Horton Ward 0.25 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/049 Land to North of Tristram Avenue Tristram Avenue Little Horton Ward 0.21 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/050 Land to East of Martlett Drive Martlett Drive Little Horton Ward 0.09 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/052 Railway Line Parkside Road Little Horton Ward 1.38 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/053 Parkside Park Play Area Parkside Road Little Horton Ward 0.09 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/054 Parkside Park Sports Courts Woodroyd Terrace Little Horton Ward 0.18 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/055 Parkside Park Parkside Road Little Horton Ward 1.04 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/056 Bowling Park Recreation Ground Avenue Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

7.87 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/057 Land to West of Bowling Park 
Drive 

Bowling Park Drive Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.42 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/058 Bowling Park Primary School New Cross Street Little Horton Ward 1.04 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/059 Land to South of Dalcross Grove Round Street Little Horton Ward 0.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 
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SE/OS/060 Spring Mill Street Play Area Spring Mill Street Little Horton Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/061 Land to East of Spring Mill Street Spring Mill Street Little Horton Ward 0.39 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/063 Land to South of Wood Road Wood Road Little Horton Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/064 Dixons City Academy Ripley Street Little Horton Ward 1.24 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/065 Newby Primary School Ryan Street Little Horton Ward 0.47 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/066 St Stephen's Church Newton Street Little Horton Ward 0.39 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/067 Land to West of Fitzwilliam Street Fitzwilliam Street Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.23 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/068 Bolling Hall Brompton Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

1.21 Parks and gardens   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/069 Oastlers School Flockton Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.31 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/070 Cricket Ground New Cross Street Little Horton Ward 1.44 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/071 Emsley (Alfred) Memorial 
Recreation Ground Play Area 

Bowling Old Lane Wibsey Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/072 Emsley (Alfred) Memorial 
Recreation Ground 

Raymond Street Wibsey Ward 3.97 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/073 St Matthew's C of E Primary 
School 

Ivy House Road Wibsey Ward 0.79 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/074 Land at Staithgate Roundabout 
(West) 

Chase Way Wibsey Ward 0.70 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/075 Land at Staithgate Roundabout 
(East) 

Chase Way Wibsey Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/078 The Parade Broadstone Way Tong Ward 0.25 Civic spaces   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/079 Land to South Dulverton Grove Dulverton Grove Tong Ward 0.48 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SE/OS/081 Dane Hill Drive Play Area Dane Hill Drive Tong Ward 0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/082 Land at Dane Hill Drive Dane Hill Drive Tong Ward 2.06 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/083 Eversley Drive Play Area Eversley Drive Tong Ward 0.14 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/084 Carrwood Primary School Dane Wood Drive Tong Ward 1.15 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/085 Land to North of Holmefield View Dane Hill Drive Tong Ward 0.21 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/086 Land to North Copgrove Road Dane Court Road Tong Ward 1.38 Amenity greenspace   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/087 Land to South of Copgrove Road Copgrove Road Tong Ward 0.36 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/088 Land to South of Stirling Crescent Halesworth Crescent Tong Ward 4.97 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/089 Land to North of Copgrove Road Dane Hill Drive Tong Ward 0.28 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/090 Land to North of Wenborough 
Lane 

Wenborough Lane Tong Ward 0.34 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/091 Land to North of Kesteven Road Kesteven Road Tong Ward 0.73 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/092 Land to South of Kesteven Road Kesteven Road Tong Ward 0.42 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/093 Land to West of Dorchester 
Crescent 

Dorchester Crescent Tong Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/094 Knowleswood Primary School Knowles Lane Tong Ward 1.61 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/095 Land to East of Knowleswood 
Primary School 

Romsey Mews Tong Ward 0.96 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/096 Land to South of Haslemere 
Close 

Haslemere Close Tong Ward 0.27 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/098 Knowles Park Play Area Tong Street Tong Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/099 Knowles Park Bowling Green St Margaret's 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.44 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 
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SE/OS/100 Knowles Park Knowles Lane Tong Ward 4.79 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/101 Land to West of St Margaret's 
Avenue 

St Margaret's 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.33 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/102 St Columba's Catholic Primary 
School 

Tong Street Tong Ward 1.37 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/103 Land to South of St Margaret's 
Avenue 

St Margaret's 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 1.13 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/104 Playing Field St Margaret's 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 1.55 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/105 Pit Hill Park Holme Lane Tong Ward 6.42 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/106 Land to West of Dorchester 
Crescent 

Dorchester Crescent Tong Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/108 Land to West of Raikes Avenue Raikes Avenue Tong Ward 0.28 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/109 Ryecroft Primary Academy Kesteven Close Tong Ward 0.70 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/110 Wedgewood House Landscove Avenue Tong Ward 0.90 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/112 Lister Street Graveyard Lister Street Tong Ward 0.41 Cemeteries   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/113 Land to East of Lister Street Tong Street Tong Ward 0.29 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/114 Land to South of Skellow Drive Skellow Drive Tong Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/115 Tong Street Cemetery Tong Street Tong Ward 1.40 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/116 Tong Leadership Academy Sport 
Courts 

Westgate Hill Street Tong Ward 1.21 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/117 Tong Leadership Academy Sport 
Courts 

Westgate Hill Street Tong Ward 11.46 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/118 Land to North of Toftshaw Lane Toftshaw Lane Tong Ward 1.42 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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SE/OS/119 Land to East of Toftshaw New 
Road 

Toftshaw New Road Tong Ward 1.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/120 St John's C of E Primary School Dawson Lane Tong Ward 1.82 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/121 Land to West of Ferrand Avenue Ferrand Avenue Tong Ward 0.51 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/122 Land to East of Fairfax Avenue Fairfax Avenue Tong Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/123 Bierley House Avenue Play Area 
(North) 

Bierley House 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.02 Provision for children LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/124 Land at Bierley House Avenue 
(North) 

Bierley House 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.37 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/125 Bierley House Avenue Play Area 
(South) 

Bierley House 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/126 Land at Bierley House Avenue 
(South) 

Bierley House 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.58 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/127 Bierley Community Centre Sports 
Court 

Hambledon Avenue Tong Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/128 Bierley Community Centre Hambledon Avenue Tong Ward 0.32 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/129 Bierley Community Centre Bierley House 
Avenue 

Tong Ward 0.18 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/130 Land at De Lacy Avenue De Lacy Avenue Tong Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/131 Dunsford Avenue Play Area Dunsford Avenue Tong Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/132 Land to North of Stringer Close Dunsford Avenue Tong Ward 0.37 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/133 Gleneagles Close Play Area Gleneagles Close Tong Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/134 Land to Knightsbridge Walk Knightsbridge Walk Tong Ward 1.03 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/136 Recreation Ground Bierley Lane Tong Ward 1.18 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/137 Newhall Park Primary School Newhall Road Tong Ward 2.92 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SE/OS/138 Bierley Hall Woods Rockhill Lane Tong Ward 17.75 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/139 Hopefield Way Play Area Hopefield Way Tong Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/140 Land to South of Hopefield Way Hopefield Way Tong Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/141 Westgate Hill Burial Ground Westgate Hill Street Tong Ward 0.29 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/142 Football Pitch Newhall Road Tong Ward 1.60 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/143 Sunny Bank Road Allotments Sunny Bank Road Wibsey Ward 0.39 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/144 Cricket Ground Sunny Bank Road Wibsey Ward 1.13 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/145 Playing Field Stadium Road Wyke Ward 2.57 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/146 South Bradford Golf Course Pearson Road Wyke Ward 19.61 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/147 Bankfoot Cricket Club Wickets Close Wyke Ward 1.65 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/150 Land to North of South Bradford 
Golf Course 

Pearson Roadd Wyke Ward 6.94 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/152 Cricket Ground Park House Road Wyke Ward 1.07 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/153 Land to East of Park House Road Park House Road Wyke Ward 5.59 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/154 Land to East of Caldene Avenue Caldene Avenue Wyke Ward 5.58 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/155 Land at Railway Terrace Railway Terrace Wyke Ward 3.70 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/156 Bierley Hall Woods Rockhill Lane Tong Ward 2.00 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/157 Land to West of Greenfield Lane Greenfield Lane Tong Ward 16.79 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/158 Mill Carr Hill Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Mill Carr Hill Road Tong Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SE/OS/159 Mill Carr Hill Recreation Ground Mill Carr Hill Road Tong Ward 0.78 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/160 Woodlands C of E Primary School Mill Carr Hill Road Tong Ward 0.14 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/161 Sedbergh Youth & Community 
Centre Sports Court 

Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 0.13 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/162 Land to North of Herlands Square Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 1.44 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/163 Land to North of Hird Road Hird Road Wyke Ward 0.30 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/164 Park House Road Allotments Park House Road Wyke Ward 0.11 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/165 Holy Trinity Church Park House Road Wyke Ward 1.05 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/166 Common Road Allotments Common Road Wyke Ward 0.15 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/167 Common Road War Memorial Common Road Wyke Ward 0.32 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/168 Playing Field Fifth Street Wyke Ward 1.96 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/169 Chapel Road Burial Ground Chapel Road Wyke Ward 0.34 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/170 Fields Road Playing Field Lockwood Street Wyke Ward 0.54 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/171 Toad Holes Beck Nature Reserve Transperience Way Wyke Ward 10.71 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/172 Woodlands Cricket Club Alber Terrace Wyke Ward 1.39 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/173 Lower Woodlands Farm Dyehouse Road Wyke Ward 3.53 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/174 Land to West of M606 M606 Wyke Ward 1.58 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/175 Upper Park House Allotments Upper Park House Wyke Ward 0.36 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/176 Land to North of New Works Road New Works Road Wyke Ward 0.37 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SE/OS/177 Bowling Green New Works Road Wyke Ward 0.41 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/178 St Mark's Church St Mark's Terrace Wyke Ward 0.53 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/179 Land to East of Woodside Road Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/180 Playing Field Carr Lane Wyke Ward 0.99 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/181 Land to West of Woodside Road Woodside Road Wyke Ward  0.43 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/182 Land to North of Ruffield Side Ruffield Side Wyke Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/183 Land to North of The Acre The Acre Wyke Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/184 Long Close Sports Court Long Close Wyke Ward 0.26 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/185 Appleton Academy Woodside Road Wyke Ward 6.07 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/186 Land to West of Huddersfield 
Road 

Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 0.87 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/187 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/188 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground 
Skate Park 

Balme Lane Wyke Ward 0.02 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/189 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Balme Lane Wyke Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/190 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground 
Outdoor Gym 

Balme Lane Wyke Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/191 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground 
Bowling Green 

Mayfield Avenue Wyke Ward 0.17 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/192 Upper Wyke Recreation Ground Huddersfield Road Wyke Ward 2.02 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/193 St Mary's Church Green Lane Wyke Ward 0.95 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/194 Land at St Mary's Gardens St Mary's Gardens Wyke Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SE/OS/195 Land at St Mary's Square St Mary's Square Wyke Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/196 Land to West of Whitehall Avenue Whitehall Avenue Wyke Ward 0.45 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/197 Shirley Manor Primary Academy Mentuen Oval Wyke Ward 1.27 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/198 Land to North of Wyke Lane Wyke Lane Wyke Ward 1.30 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/199 Land to West of Bluebell Drive Bluebell Drive Wyke Ward 1.03 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/200 Land to East of Bluebell Drive Bluebell Drive Wyke Ward 0.68 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/201 Land to the West of Bluebell 
Square 

Bluebell Drive Wyke Ward 0.44 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/202 Land to South of Bluebell Drive Whitehall Road Wyke Ward 0.23 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/203 Land to North of Whitehall Road Whitehall Road Wyke Ward 0.40 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/204 Westfield United Reform Church Westfield Lane Wyke Ward 0.48 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/205 Wyke Common Playing Field Wyke Lane Wyke Ward 0.96 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/206 Fairfield Road Allotments Fairfield Road Wyke Ward 0.61 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/207 Worthinghead Primary School Wyke Lane Wyke Ward 1.19 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/208 Land to East of Worthinghead 
Primary School 

Wyke Lane Wyke Ward 0.21 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/209 Wilson Road Recreation Ground Wilson Road Wyke Ward 10.73 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/210 Land to South of Wilson Road Wilson Road Wyke Ward 0.61 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/211 Land to North of Wilson Road Wilson Road Wyke Ward  22.78 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SE/OS/212 Land to West of Cross Road Cross Road Wyke Ward 1.17 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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SE/OS/213 Land at Wyke Bottoms Cross Road Wyke Ward 1.85 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/214 Victoria Park Bowling Greens Cleckheaton Road Wyke Ward 0.45 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/215 Victoria Park Play Area Cleckheaton Road Wyke Ward 0.09 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/216 Victoria Park (Oakenshaw) Cleckheaton Road Wyke Ward 5.09 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/217 Land to North of Rawson Street Storr Hill Wyke Ward 0.53 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/219 Land to East of Staithgate Lane M606 Wyke Ward 0.81 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/220 Springfield Community Garden Stirling Crescent Tong Ward 1.50 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SE/OS/221 Land to the South of Douglas 
Road 

Lower Lane Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

2.41 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/222 Parkside Park Skate Park Woodroyd Terrace Little Horton Ward 0.06 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/223 Emsley (Alfred) Memorial 
Recreation Ground Outdoor Gym 

Bowling Old Lane Wibsey Ward 0.10 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/224 Dane Hill Drive Skate Park Dane Hill Drive Tong Ward 0.04 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/225 Land to East of M606 M606 Tong Ward 1.06 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SE/OS/226 Victoria Park Skate Park Cleckheaton Road Wyke Ward 0.10 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/227 Victoria Park Outdoor Gym Cleckheaton Road Wyke Ward 0.02 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/228 Bowling Park Sports Courts Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.21 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/229 Bowling Park Outdoor Gym Bowling Hall Road Bowling and Barkerend 
Ward 

0.00 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/230 Clipstone Street Play Area Clipstone Stree Little Horton Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/231 Hubert Street Play Area Hubert Street Bradford Moor Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SE/OS/232 Mir Park Sports Court Ryan Street Little Horton Ward 0.27 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/233 Mir Park Play Area Ryan Street Little Horton Ward 0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SE/OS/234 Odsal Village Green Outdoor Gym Stadium Road Wyke Ward 0.02 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

Bradford South West 

SW/OS/001 Hill Top C of E Primary School Common Road Royds Ward 0.81 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/002 Harold Park Climbing Area Park Road Royds Ward 0.08 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/003 Harold Park Sports Ground Park Road Royds Ward 2.17 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/004 Harold Park Play Area Cemetery Road Royds Ward 0.08 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/005 Harold Park Bowling Green Cemetery Road Royds Ward 0.31 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/006 Harold Park Park Road Royds Ward 7.50 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/007 Horsfall Stadium and Playing 
Fields 

Cemetery Road Royds Ward 6.36 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/008 Land to North of Horsfall Playing 
Fields 

Halifax Road Royds Ward 1.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/009 Land to South of Halifax Road Halifax Road Royds Ward 0.42 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/010 North Bierley Cemetery Cemetery Road Royds Ward 6.73 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/011 Moor Top Allotments Moor Top Road Royds Ward 0.75 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/012 Land to South of Abb Scott Road Abb Scott Road Royds Ward 0.36 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/013 Land to South of Trenholme 
Avenue 

Trenholme Avenue Royds Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/014 Woodside Academy Fenwick Drive Royds Ward 1.95 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/015 Carrholm Green Play Area Lingdale Road Royds Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/016 Collinfield Rise Sports Court Edgebank Avenue Royds Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/017 Collinfield Rise Play Area Collinfield Rise Royds Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/018 Land to North of Collinfield Rise Fenwick Drive Royds Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/019 Land to South of Halifax Road Fenwick Drive Royds Ward 0.38 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/020 Land at Blackshaw Beck Cooper Lane Royds Ward 3.20 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/021 Crossdale Avenue Recretion 
Ground Sports Court 

Crossdale Avenue Royds Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/022 Crossdale Avenue Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

Crossdale Avenue Royds Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/023 Land to East of Edge End Road Edge End Road Royds Ward 0.31 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/024 Land to West Bishopdale Holme Bishopdale Holme Royds Ward 0.48 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/025 Buttershaw Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Farfield Avenue Royds Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/026 Buttershaw Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Farfield Avenue Royds Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/027 Buttershaw Recreation Ground Farfield Avenue Royds Ward 2.12 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/028 Farfield Primary School Reevy Crescent Royds Ward 0.69 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/029 Land to West of Birkby Haven Reevy Road West Royds Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/030 Millennium Green The Crescent Royds Ward 0.42 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/031 Land to South of Ellerburn Drive Ellerburn Drive Royds Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/032 Buttershaw Business & Enterprise 
College 

Reevy Avenue Royds Ward 6.57 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/033 Wibsey Park Skate Park Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.14 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/034 Wibsey Park Play Area Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/035 Wibsey Park Skate Park Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/036 Wibsey Park Sports Court Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/037 Wibsey Park Play Area Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/038 Wibsey Park Bowling Greens Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.37 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/039 Wibsey Park Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 5.85 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/040 Wibsey Park Nursery Reevy Avenue Wibsey Ward 0.94 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/041 Wibsey Park Playing Field Reevy Avenue Wibsey Ward 1.87 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/042 Wibsey Park Playing Fields Reevy Avenue Wibsey Ward 2.78 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/044 Land to South of Bellerby Brow Bellerby Brow Royds Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/045 Land to North of Buttershaw Drive Buttershaw Drive Royds Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/046 Land to South of Beacon Place Beacon Place Royds Ward 0.40 Amenity greenspace   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/047 Beldon Hill Playing Field Beldon Lane Royds Ward 1.13 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/048 Land to South of Ascot Drive Ascot Drive Royds Ward 1.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/049 Speeton Avenue Allotments Beacon Road Royds Ward 0.39 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/050 St Jon the Evangelist Roman 
Catholic Primary School 

Beacon Road Queensbury Ward 1.20 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/051 St Winefride's Catholic Primary 
School 

St Paul's Avenue Wibsey Ward 0.79 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 



241 Appendices  

 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

SW/OS/052 St Paul's Church St Paul's Avenue Wibsey Ward 0.44 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/053 Buttershaw St Paul's Cricket Club St Paul's Avenue Wibsey Ward 1.03 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/054 St Winefride's Catholic Church St Paul's Avenue Wibsey Ward 0.28 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/055 Donald Avenue Play Area Donald Avenue Wibsey Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/056 Land to North of Oxley Gardens Manor Row Royds Ward 1.99 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/057 Land to North of Manor Row Manor Row Royds Ward 0.50 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/058 Land to East of St Abbs Walk St Abbs Walk Wibsey Ward 0.63 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/059 Land to South of Tennyson Road Tennyson Road Wibsey Ward 0.68 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/060 Wibsey Primary School North Road Wibsey Ward 0.47 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/061 Wibsey Primary School 
Foundation Unit 

Northfield Road Wibsey Ward 0.45 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/062 Wibsey Playing Field Northfield Road Wibsey Ward 3.34 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/064 Land to West of Carr Wood Acre Lane Wibsey Ward 1.40 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/065 Carr Wood Carr Bottom Avenue Wibsey Ward 5.01 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/066 St Matthew's Church Carr Bottom Road Wibsey Ward 0.33 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/067 Marshfield Primary School 
Outdoor Eduction Centre 

Hope Avenue Wibsey Ward 1.45 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/068 Carr Bottom Road Playing Field Carr Bottom Road Wibsey Ward 0.92 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/069 Co-op Academy Southfield 
Grange 

Haycliffe Lane Great Horton Ward 4.39 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/070 Haycliffe Lane Allotments Haycliffe Lane Great Horton Ward 0.63 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/071 Land to South of Pathfinder 
Vocational Centre 

Haycliffe Lane Great Horton Ward  1.02 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/072 Land to West of St Enoch's Road St Enoch's Road Great Horton Ward 0.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/073 Pathfinder Vocational Centre Haycliffe Lane Great Horton Ward 1.91 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/074 Land to East of St Enoch's Road St Enoch's Road Wibsey Ward 0.61 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/075 Southmere Primary Academy Ewart Street Great Horton Ward 0.54 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/076 Haycliffe Hill Haycliffe Lane Great Horton Ward 1.65 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/077 Land North of Poplar Grove Poplar Grove Great Horton Ward 3.11 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/078 Great Horton Park Chapel Cricket 
Club 

Ewart Street Great Horton Ward 1.47 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/079 Land to West of Reevy Avenue Reevy Avenue Royds Ward 0.38 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/080 Home Farm Primary School Home Farm Close Queensbury Ward 2.28 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/081 Land to South of Siskin Drive Siskin Drive Queensbury Ward 0.81 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/082 Land to North of Siskin Drive Siskin Drive Queensbury Ward 0.49 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/083 Skylark Avenue Sports Field Skylark Avenue Queensbury Ward 2.50 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/084 Land to North of Stocks Lane Stocks Lane Queensbury Ward 1.32 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/085 Land to West of Pollits Farm 
Close 

Dunnock Avenue Queensbury Ward 0.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/086 Yateholme Drive Play Area Yateholme Drive Queensbury Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SW/OS/087 Land at Yateholm Drive Yateholm Drive Queensbury Ward 0.42 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/088 Cooper Lane Recreation Ground Cooper Lane Queensbury Ward 0.61 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/089 Clayton Heights Methodist Church Stocks Lane Queensbury Ward 0.33 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/090 Asa Briggs Park Play Area Highgate Road Queensbury Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/091 Asa Briggs Park Rereation 
Ground 

Highgate Road Queensbury Ward 1.53 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/092 Asa Briggs Park Bowling Green Highgate Road Queensbury Ward 0.22 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/093 New House Lane Allotments New House Lane Queensbury Ward 0.41 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/094 Jer Lane Cricket Club Jer Lane Royds Ward 1.10 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/095 Land to West of Speeton Avenue Speeton Avenue Royds Ward  0.23 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/096 Horton Bank Country Park Great Horton Road Queensbury Ward 13.00 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/097 Hollingwood Primary School Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 1.19 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/098 Clayton Golf Club Thornton View Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward  

14.75 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/099 Recreation Ground Beaconsfield Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.00 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/100 Cricket Ground Mayfield Terrace Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.49 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/101 Land to Sound of Maythorne 
Crescent 

Maythorne Crescent Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.61 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/102 Land to South of Pasture Rise Pasture Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.68 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/103 Lynch Avenue Play Area Lynch Avenue Great Horton Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/104 Mayfield Community Centre 
Sports Court 

Broadway Avenue Little Horton Ward 0.20 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/105 Mayfield Community Centre Play 
Area 

Broadway Avenue Little Horton Ward 0.16 Provision for children LEAP Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/107 Little Horton Youth Centre Sports 
Court 

Arum Street Little Horton Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/108 Little Horton Youth Centre Arum Street Little Horton Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/109 Horton Park Primary School Dawnay Road Little Horton Ward 1.42 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/110 Recreation Ground Hudson Avenue Little Horton Ward 2.30 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/111 Horton Park Sports Court Horton Park Avenue City Ward 0.11 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/112 Horton Park Play Area Horton Park Avenue City Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/113 Horton Park Bowling Greens Horton Park Avenue City Ward 0.54 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/114 Horton Park Horton Park Avenue City Ward 12.03 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/115 Land to West of Dawnay Road Powell Avenue Little Horton Ward 1.90 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/116 Bradford Park Avenue Cricket 
Ground 

Canterbury Avenue Little Horton Ward 2.16 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/117 Bradford Park Avenue Cricket 
Nets 

Canterbury Avenue Little Horton Ward 0.57 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/118 Land to East of Powell Avenue Powell Avenue Little Horton Ward 0.21 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/120 Trident Park Play Area Roundhill Street Little Horton Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/121 Trident Park Roundhill Street Little Horton Ward 0.65 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/122 Land to South of Newall Street Newall Street Little Horton Ward 0.20 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/123 Playing Field Little Horton Lane City Ward 1.52 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/124 Land to South of All Saints Road All Saints Road City Ward 0.40 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 
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SW/OS/125 Land to North of All Saints Road All Saints Road City Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/126 University of Bradford Sports 
Facilities 

Laisteridge Lane City Ward 1.12 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/127 Land to North of Horton Park 
Avenue 

Horton Park Avenue City Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/129 Alexandra Street Sports Court Alexandra Street City Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/130 Land to West of Grantham Road Grantham Road City Ward 0.54 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/131 Land to North of Little Horton 
Green 

Little Horton Green City Ward 0.72 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/132 Dixons McMillan Academy Trinity Road City Ward 1.22 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/133 Dixons Trinity Academy Trinity Road City Ward 1.71 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/134 Land to North of Little Horton 
Green 

Little Horton Green City Ward 0.27 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/135 Dixons Trinity Academy Trinity Road City Ward 0.26 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/136 Bradford College Trinity Green 
Campus 

Trinity Road City Ward 1.04 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/137 Land North of Trinity Road Easby Road City Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/139 Radwell Drive Play Area Radwell Drive City Ward 0.01 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/140 Radwell Drive Sports Court Radwell Drive City Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/142 Hawkshead Drive Play Area Hawkshead Drive City Ward 0.07 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/144 St Joesph's Catholic Primary 
School 

Park Lane City Ward 0.13 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/145 St Luke's Hospital Little Horton Lane City Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/146 All Saints' Church of England 
Primary School 

Little Horton Lane City Ward 0.99 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/147 Cecil Avenue Allotments Cecil Avenue City Ward 2.14 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/148 St Oswald's C of E Primary 
School Garden 

Kingswood Terrace Great Horton Ward 0.05 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/149 St Oswald's C of E Primary 
School Garden 

Perseverance Lane Great Horton Ward 0.54 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/150 St Oswald's C of E Primary 
School 

Cross Lane Great Horton Ward 0.65 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/151 Cornerstone Methodist and United 
Reformed Church 

Great Horton Road Great Horton Ward 0.34 Cemeteries   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/152 Brackenhill Park Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 12.21 Parks and gardens   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/153 Brackenhill Park Bowling Green Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 0.19 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/154 Brackenhill Park Sports Court Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 0.16 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/155 Brackenhill Park Play Area Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/156 Land to North of Old Corn Mill 
Lane 

Old Corn Mill Lane Great Horton Ward 0.24 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/157 Brackenhill Primary School Dracup Road Great Horton Ward 1.02 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/158 Field Sports & Social Club Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 1.21 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/159 Field Sports & Social Club Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 0.43 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/160 Cricket Ground Hollingwood Mount Great Horton Ward 0.82 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/161 Field Sports & Social Club Hollingwood Lane Great Horton Ward 0.31 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/162 Sports Ground Scholemoor Road Great Horton Ward 1.46 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/163 Scholemoor Play Area Dracup Avenue Great Horton Ward 0.15 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/164 Scholemoor Community Centre Dracup Avenue Great Horton Ward 1.14 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/165 St Anthony's Catholic Primary 
School 

Bradford Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.28 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/166 St Anthony's Catholic Primary 
School 

Bradford Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.87 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/167 Pasture Lane Allotments Pasture Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.63 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/168 Victoria Park Sports Court Reva Syke Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/169 Victoria Park Play Area Reva Syke Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/170 Victoria Park Bowling Green Clayton Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.13 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/171 Victoria Park Clayton Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.76 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/172 Recreation Ground The Avenue Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.18 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/173 Clayton Cricket Club The Avenue Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.86 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/174 Clayton Methodist Church Clayton Lane Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.17 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/175 Town End Recreation Ground Delph Crescent Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.99 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/176 St John the Baptist's Church The Avenue Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.26 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/177 Clayton Baptist Church School Street Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.22 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/178 Clayton Village Primary School John Street Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.61 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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SW/OS/179 Playing Field Bradford Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

2.33 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/181 Clayton Cemetery Hunters Park 
Avenue 

Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.36 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/182 Scholemoor Cemetery Necropolis Road Great Horton Ward 21.76 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/183 Khidmat Community Centre Spencer Road City Ward 2.21 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/184 Ukranian Community Centre Legrams Lane City Ward 0.37 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/185 Legrams Lane Allotments Legrams Lane Great Horton Ward 0.77 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/186 Legrams Lane Playing Field Legrams Lane Great Horton Ward 1.17 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/188 Dixons Kings Academy Northside Road Great Horton Ward 1.73 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/189 Land to North of Great Horton 
Road 

Great Horton Road City Ward 0.96 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/190 Woodhead Road Receration 
Ground 

Summerville Road City Ward 1.88 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/191 Woodhead Road Receration 
Ground Play Area 

Summerville Road City Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/193 Land to West of Talbot Street Talbot Street City Ward 0.55 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/194 Legrams Street Play Area Legrams Street City Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/195 Land to West of Great Russell 
Street 

Legrams Street City Ward 0.73 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/196 Freemans Grattan Holdings Musselburgh Street City Ward 1.88 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/197 Co-op Academy Princeville Willowfield Street City Ward 0.76 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/198 Land to East of Princeville Road Greyhound Drive City Ward 0.73 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/199 Land to West of Ingleby Road Ingleby Road Great Horton Ward 1.30 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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SW/OS/200 St William's RC Primary School Young Street City Ward 1.85 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/201 Crossley Hall Recreation Ground Thornton Old Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

1.65 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/202 Land to North of Hunters Park 
Avenue 

Hunters Park 
Avenue 

Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

10.04 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/203 Land to South of Middlebrook 
Crescent 

 Middlebrook 
Crescent 

Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

8.14 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/204 Bull Greave Wood Clayton Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

6.62 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/205 Land to West of Brooksbank 
Avenue 

Brooksbank Avenue Great Horton Ward 2.39 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/206 Land to South of Middle Brook Middlebrook Way Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

6.52 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SW/OS/207 Land to North of Glenrose Drive Glenrose Drive Great Horton Ward 2.04 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/208 Land to South of Laventhorpe 
Lane 

Laventhorpe Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward  

0.24 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/209 Land to West of Pitty Beck Laventhorpe Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.72 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/210 Land to South of Leaventhorpe 
Grove 

Millbeck Close Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.93 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/211 Beckfoot Thornton School Leaventhorpe Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

5.10 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/212 Lidget Green Primary School Birks Fold Great Horton Ward 0.23 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SW/OS/214 Buttershaw Recreation Ground 
Outdoor Gym 

Farfield Avenue Royds Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/215 Buttershaw Recreation Ground 
Outdoor Gym 

Farfield Avenue Royds Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/216 Trident Park Outdoor Gym Roundhill Street Little Horton Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/217 Scholemoor Community Centre 
Sports Court 

Dracup Avenue Great Horton Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SW/OS/218 Thornaby Drive Play Area Thornaby Drive Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.08 Provision for children LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/219 Wibsey Park Outdoor Gym Beacon Road Wibsey Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/220 Woodside Way Play Area Meadway Wibsey Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/221 Land to South of Meadway Fenwick Drive Wibsey Ward 0.48 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

SW/OS/222 Middle Brook Cemetery Road Clayton and Fairweather 
Green Ward 

0.61 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SW/OS/223 Bradford Beck Princeroyd Way City Ward 0.72 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

Bradford City Centre 

CC/OS/001 Land to East Sun Street Shipley Airedale 
Road 

City Ward 0.77 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

CC/OS/002 Bradford Cathedral Church Bank City Ward 0.31 Cemeteries   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CC/OS/003 Magistrates Court Princes Way City Ward 0.16 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/004 Norfolk Gardens Hall Ings City Ward 0.21 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/005 Bradford Crown Court Hall Ings City Ward 0.58 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/006 City Park Centenary Square Bridge Street City Ward 1.68 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/007 Bradford Crown Court Drake Street City Ward 0.35 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/008 Land at Croft Street Croft Street City Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/009 Victoria Memorial Morley Street City Ward 0.28 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CC/OS/010 Bradford College Hockney 
Building 

Carlton Street City Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

CC/OS/011 Peace Gardens University of 
Bradford 

Great Horton Road City Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 
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CC/OS/012 Sports Courts University of 
Bradford 

Great Horton Road City Ward 0.33 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

CC/OS/013 Ampitheatre University of 
Bradford 

Longside Lane City Ward 1.16 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

CC/OS/014 Land at Bradford College Carlton Street City Ward 0.35 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CC/OS/015 Forster Square Station Salem Street City Ward 0.63 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

Shipley and Canal Road Corridor 

CR/OS/001 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Dockfield Road Shipley Ward 0.72 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/002 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Amber Wharfe Shipley Ward 0.76 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/003 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Wharf Street Shipley Ward 0.42 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/004 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Otley Road Shipley Ward 0.39 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/005 Land South of Briggate Briggate Shipley Ward 0.69 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/006 Land at Shipley Station Briggate Shipley Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/012 Bradford Beck Crag Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.61 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/013 Land to West of Crag Road Crag Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.44 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/014 Bradford Beck Valley Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.21 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/015 Land to East of Valley Road Valley Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 5.00 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/016 Bradford Beck Poplar Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.21 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/017 Land to East of Valley Road Otley Road Shipley Ward 0.35 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/018 Otley Road Allotments Otley Road Shipley Ward 1.40 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 
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CR/OS/019 Land to West of Norwood Avenue Norwood Avenue Shipley Ward 1.21 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/020 Playing Fields Otley Road Shipley Ward 1.57 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/021 Land to West of Poplar Crescent Poplar Crescent Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.90 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/022 Playing Fields Powell Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.41 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

CR/OS/023 Bradford Beck Canal Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.04 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/024 Land to North of Gaisby Lane Gaisby Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.68 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/025 King George V Memorial Playing 
Fields 

Canal Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

4.34 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/026 Bradford Beck Canal Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.57 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/027 Livingstone Road Play Area Livingstone Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/028 War Memorial Livingstone Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.02 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/029 Land to East of Gaisby Lane Gaisby Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.81 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/030 Land to East of Powell Road Powell Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.04 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/031 Trap Sike Thornhill Avenue Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.67 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/032 Land to South of Bolton Hall Road Livingstone Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 4.19 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/034 Land to South of Chestnut Grove Chestnut Grove Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.83 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/035 Land to East of Poplars Park 
Road 

Poplars Park Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.79 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/036 Land to West of Meadow Walk Meadow Walk Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.47 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/037 Brow Wood Brow Wood Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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CR/OS/038 Land to South of Daisy Fields Hollin Close Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

2.99 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/039 Bolton Lane Allotments Bolton Lane Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.99 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

CR/OS/040 Land to East of Station Road Canal Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

0.30 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/041 Queens Road Allotments Queens Road Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

1.54 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

CR/OS/042 Land to West of Bolton Road Canal Road  Bolton and Undercliffe 
Ward 

8.73 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CR/OS/043 Land to West of Old Canal Road Old Canal Road City Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/044 Land to East of Old Canal Road Old Canal Road City Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/046 Land to South of Bolton Hall Road Bolton Hall Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 2.69 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CR/OS/047 Shipley Market Square Market Square Shipley Ward 0.34 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CR/OS/048 Livingstone Road Play Area Livingstone Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

Shipley  

SH/OS/002 Land to East of Branksome Drive Branksome Drive Shipley Ward 0.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/003 Nab Wood Cemetery Bingley Road Shipley Ward 7.67 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/004 Land to North of Hirst Wood Road Hirst Wood Road Shipley Ward 1.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/005 Hirst Wood Bingley Road Shipley Ward 5.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/006 Land to East of Sleningford Road Sleningford Road Shipley Ward 0.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/007 Hirst Lane Sports Ground Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 3.03 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/008 Hirst Lane Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/009 Hirst Lane Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SH/OS/010 Hirst Lane Recreation Ground Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 0.83 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/011 Land to South of Hill Foot Hill Foot Shipley Ward 0.41 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/012 Land to East of Hirst Lane Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 1.96 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/013 Saltaire Sports Ground Football 
Pitches 

Victoria Road Shipley Ward 1.96 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/014 Saltaire Sports Ground Cricket 
Ground 

Vitoria Road Shipley Ward 1.43 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/015 Saltaire Sports Ground Bowling 
Green & Tennis Courts 

Victoria Road Shipley Ward 1.35 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/016 Saltaire Allotments Victoria Road Shipley Ward 0.90 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/017 Saltaire United Reformed Church Victoria Road Shipley Ward 0.73 Cemeteries   Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/018 Caroline Street Allotments Caroline Street Shipley Ward 0.63 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/019 Roberts Park Higher Coach Road Shipley Ward 5.27 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/020 Baker Street Play Area Baker Street Shipley Ward 0.09 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/021 Wycliffe C of E Primary School Saltaire Road Shipley Ward 0.17 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/022 Land to West of John Street John Street Shipley Ward 0.12 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/024 Saltaire Primary School Albert Road Shipley Ward 0.43 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/025 Hirst Wood School & Children's 
Centre 

Carlton Avenue Shipley Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/026 Land at Petersgarth Moorhead Lane Shipley Ward 0.11 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/027 Alexandra Square Victoria Road Shipley Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 
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SH/OS/028 Park Street Playing Fields Park Street Shipley Ward 1.03 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/029 Land to South of Taunton Street Taunton Street Shipley Ward 0.34 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/030 Crowgill Park Crowgill Road Shipley Ward 1.09 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/031 Crowgill Park Skate Park Crowgill Road Shipley Ward 0.04 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/033 St Peter's Playing Fields Fern Hill Road Shipley Ward 0.49 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/034 Round Wood Parkwood Road Shipley Ward 0.51 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/035 St Walburga's Catholic Primary 
School 

Victoria Park Shipley Ward 0.71 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/036 Land to East of Avondale Mount Avondale Mount Shipley Ward 0.55 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/037 Shipley C of E Primary School Otley Road Shipley Ward 0.22 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/038 Central Park St Paul's Road Shipley Ward 1.06 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/039 Central Park Play Area St Paul's Road Shipley Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/040 Charlestown Cemetery Otley Road Baildon Ward 1.73 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/041 Land to South of Otley Road Otley Road Baildon Ward 0.43 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/042 Dockfield Road Allotments Dockfield Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.98 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/043 Thackley Old Road Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

Thackley Old Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/044 Thackley Old Road Recreation 
Ground 

Thackley Old Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.54 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/045 Land to North of Thackley Old 
Road 

Thackley Old Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 5.12 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/046 Windhill Cricket & Athletic Club Busy Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.35 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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SH/OS/047 St Anthony's Catholic Primary 
School 

High Busy Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.81 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/048 Land to North of Leeds Road Thackley Old Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.51 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/049 Oswald Street Play Area Oswald Street Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.13 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/050 Hollin Lane Play Area Hollin Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.12 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/051 Fair Bank Place Play Area Annie Street Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/053 Land to North of Prospect Street Prospect Street Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.27 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/055 High Crags Primary School Pratt Lane Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.68 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/056 Windhill Cemetery Owlet Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 1.63 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/057 Land to West of Park Road Park Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.34 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/058 Windhill Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Owlet Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.09 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/059 Windhill Recreation Ground Skate 
Park 

Owlet Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/060 Windhill Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Owlet Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/061 Windhill Recreation Ground Owlet Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.42 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/062 Land to South of Back Crag Road Back Crag Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 0.31 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/063 Land to East of Dockfield Road Dockfield Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 3.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/064 Land to South of the River Aire Dockfield Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 7.67 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/065 Land at Railway Lane Dockfield Road Shipley Ward 1.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

SH/OS/066 Land at River Aire Dockfield Road Baildon Ward 2.57 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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SH/OS/067 Land at River Aire Otley Road Shipley Ward 1.66 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/068 Land at River Aire Otley Road Baildon Ward 7.21 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/069 Land at Leeds and Liverpool 
Canal 

Dockfield Road Windhill and Wrose Ward 3.25 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/070 Land at Leeds and Liverpool 
Canal 

Victoria Street Shipley Ward 0.32 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/071 Land at Leeds and Liverpool 
Canal 

Victoria Road Shipley Ward 1.19 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SH/OS/072 Hirst Wood Nature Reserve Hirst Lane Shipley Ward 0.53 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/073 Crowgill Park Bowling Crowgill Road Shipley Ward 0.16 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/074 Central Park Outdoor Gym St Paul's Road Shipley Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/075 Northcliffe Allotments (Top Site) Cliff Wood Avenue Shipley Ward 1.65 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/076 Northcliffe Allotments (Bottom 
Site) 

Cliff Wood Avenue Shipley Ward 1.44 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/077 Northcliffe Park Play Area Bradford Road Shipley Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/078 Northcliffe Park Play Area Bradford Road Shipley Ward 0.28 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/079 Northcliffe Park (Norman Rae 
Playing Fields) 

Bradford Road Shipley Ward 4.24 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SH/OS/080 Northcliffe Park Cliff Wood Avenue Shipley Ward 0.57 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/081 Shipley Bowling Green Rae Road Shipley Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/082 Northcliffe Park Putting Green Rae Road Shipley Ward 0.32 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/083 Northcliffe Park Bowling Greens Northcliffe Road Shipley Ward 0.38 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

SH/OS/084 Northcliffe Park Tennis Courts Northcliffe Road Shipley Ward 0.73 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 



258 Appendices  

 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size 
(ha) 

Typology Sub-
category 

Ownership Public 
Access 

SH/OS/085 Northcliffe Park Cricket Ground Bradford Road Shipley Ward 1.83 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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BA/OS/001 West Ing Wood West Lane Baildon Ward 0.27 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/003 Land to West of West Leigh 
Way 

West Lee Way Baildon Ward 0.51 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/004 Land to East of Stubbings Road Stubbings Road Baildon Ward 0.25 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/005 Land to South of Oakleigh View Oakleigh View Baildon Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/006 Oakleigh View Play Area Oakleigh View Baildon Ward 0.01 Provision for children LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/007 Land to North of Honey Pot 
Drive 

Honey Pot Drive Baildon Ward 0.19 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BA/OS/008 Land to North of Leyfield Leyfield Baildon Ward 0.13 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/009 Sandal Primary School & 
Nursery 

West Lane Baildon Ward 6.48 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/010 Sandal Primary School West Lane Baildon Ward 0.27 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/011 Moravian Church Browgate Baildon Ward 0.27 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BA/OS/012 Land to East of Browgate Browgate Baildon Ward 0.54 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/013 Land to North of Whitelands 
Road 

Browgate Baildon Ward 0.72 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/014 Jenny Lane Play Area Jenny Lane Baildon Ward 0.11 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/015 Land to East of Moorland 
Avenue 

Jenny Lane Baildon Ward 0.74 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/016 Cricket Ground Merlinwood Drive Baildon Ward 1.40 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/017 Playing Fields Merlinwood Drive Baildon Ward 1.17 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BA/OS/018 Jenny Lane Playing Fields Merlinwood Drive Baildon Ward 1.98 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 



260 Appendices  

 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size (ha) Typology Sub-category Ownership Public Access 
BA/OS/019 Land to South of Newbury 

Close 
Heygate Lane Baildon Ward 0.36 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 

unrestricted 

BA/OS/020 Land to East of Long Royd 
Drive 

Long Royd Drive Baildon Ward 0.32 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/021 Land to North of Fennec Road Fairfield Drive Baildon Ward 0.38 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/022 The Church School Coverdale Way Baildon Ward 3.03 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/023 Baildon Tunnel Hollin Head Baildon Ward 0.58 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/024 Land to East of Long House 
Lane 

Long House Lane Baildon Ward 0.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/025 Baildon Tunnel Broad Acre Way Baildon Ward 0.21 Amenity greenspace   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

BA/OS/026 Land at Tong Park Tong Park Street Baildon Ward 1.70 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/027 Land to North of Tong Park 
Industrial Estate 

Tong Park Street Baildon Ward 3.08 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/028 Land to South of Golf Course Tong Park Street Baildon Ward 0.55 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/029 Hollins Hall Golf Course Hollins Hill Baildon Ward 64.44 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Mixed Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/030 Land to East of Park Lane Park Lane Baildon Ward 2.52 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/031 Ghyll Beck Golf Driving Range Esholt Lane Baildon Ward 3.77 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/032 Tong Park Play Area Roundwood 
Avenue 

Baildon Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/033 Tong Park Outdoor Gym Roundwood 
Avenue 

Baildon Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/034 Land to South of Grange Park Grange Park Baildon Ward 1.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/035 Land to East of Hoyle Court 
Road 

Hoyle Court Road Baildon Ward 0.50 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/036 Hoyle Court Primary School Fyfe Grove Baildon Ward 0.65 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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BA/OS/037 Rosemont Lane Play Area Rosemont Lane Baildon Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 

unrestricted 

BA/OS/038 Land to West of Dewhirst Road Dewhirst Road Baildon Ward 0.19 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/039 Otley Road Allotments Otley Road Baildon Ward 2.16 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/040 Land to East of Kirklands Road Station Road Baildon Ward 0.21 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/041 Land at Brook Hill Kirklands Road Baildon Ward 0.46 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/042 Cliffe Avenue Play Area Cliffe Avenue Baildon Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/043 Cliiffe Avenue Play Area Cliffe Avenue Baildon Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/044 Land South of Green Road Cliffe Avenue Baildon Ward 0.89 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/045 Cliffe Lane Playing Field Temple Rhydding 
Drive 

Baildon Ward 2.95 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/046 Land to West of Baildon Wood 
Court 

Baildon Wood 
Court 

Baildon Ward 2.17 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/047 Baildon Wood Bottom Baildon Wood 
Court 

Baildon Ward 0.60 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/048 Land to South of Ferniehurst 
Farm 

Baildon Wood 
Court 

Baildon Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/049 South Cliffe Drive Play Area South Cliffe Drive Baildon Ward 0.15 Provision for children LEAP Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/050 Land to South of Green Road Cliffe Lane West Baildon Ward 2.52 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/051 Land to South of Green Road Bertram Drive Shipley Ward 3.84 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/052 Land at end of Fernbank Drive Green Lane Shipley Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/053 Land to East of Milner Road Milner Road Baildon Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/054 Fairbank Wood Green Lane Baildon Ward 4.78 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/055 Land to East of Bertram Drive Bertram Drive Baildon Ward 0.25 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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BA/OS/056 Land to East of Southlands Denby Drive Baildon Ward 0.38 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
Woodland Private Private site no 

access 

BA/OS/057 Cricket Ground Green Lane Shipley Ward 1.07 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/058 Cricket Ground Coach Road Shipley Ward 0.83 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/059 Land to South of Coach Road Coach Road Shipley Ward 3.71 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/060 Roberts Park Play Area Coach Road Shipley Ward 0.27 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/061 Thompson Lane Allotments Thompson Lane Shipley Ward 0.90 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/062 Glenaire Primary School Thompson Lane Shipley Ward 1.54 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/063 Higher Coach Road Recreation 
Ground 

Higher Coach 
Road 

Shipley Ward 1.54 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/064 Thompson Lane Play Area Thompson Lane Shipley Ward 0.08 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/065 Titus Salt School Sports Court Higher Coach 
Road 

Shipley Ward 0.64 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/066 Titus Salt School Higher Coach 
Road 

Shipley Ward 0.58 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/067 Titus Salt School Playing Fields Higher Coach 
Road 

Shipley Ward 3.81 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BA/OS/068 Land to South of Thompson 
Lane 

Thompson Lane Shipley Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/069 Roberts Park Skate Park Coach Road Shipley Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/070 Esholt Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Chapel Lane Baildon Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/071 Land to South of Centenary 
Road 

Centenary Road Baildon Ward 0.15 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/072 River Aire Ives Street Shipley Ward 2.86 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

BA/OS/073 Baildon Golf Course Hawksworth 
Road 

Baildon Ward 58.21 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Council Restricted 
access 
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BA/OS/074 Temple Rhydding Bowling 

Green 
Temple Rhydding 
Drive 

Baildon Ward 0.33 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BA/OS/075 Temple Rhydding Sports Court Temple Rhydding 
Drive 

Baildon Ward 0.29 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

Bingley 

BI/OS/001 Crossflatts Primary School Morton Lane Bingley Ward 2.41 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/002 Cross Flatts Cricket Ground Keighley Road Bingley Ward 1.09 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/003 Queen's Road Play Area Queen's Road Bingley Ward 0.37 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/004 Cross Flatts Recreation ground Keighley Road Bingley Ward 2.83 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/005 Cross Flatts Recreation Ground Keighley Road Bingley Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/006 Rushworth Hall Keighley Road Bingley Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/007 Land at Morton Beck Keighley Road Bingley Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/008 Micklethwaite Lane Allotments Micklethwaite 
Lane 

Bingley Ward 1.22 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/009 Land to South of Castlefields 
Road 

Castlefields Road Bingley Ward 2.15 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/010 Bingley Grammar School Keighley Road Bingley Ward 1.18 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/011 Bingley Grammar School Keighley Road Bingley Ward 1.42 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/012 Bingley Grammar School Keighley Road Bingley Ward 2.32 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/013 Bingley Cemetery Cemetery Road Bingley Ward 7.96 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/014 Sleningford Road Bowling 
Green 

Sleningford Road Bingley Ward 0.21 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/015 North Bingley Bog Sleningford Road Bingley Ward 8.03 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 
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BI/OS/016 Beck Lane Allotments Beck Lane Bingley Ward 0.86 Allotments   Private Restricted 

access 

BI/OS/017 New Mill Gill Beck Lane Bingley Ward 0.60 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/018 Land to East of Falcon Road Oakwood Drive Bingley Ward 0.60 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/019 Land to East of The Orchards Oakwood Drive Bingley Ward 0.41 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/020 Land to East of Birchdale Greenhill Lane Bingley Ward 1.00 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/021 Green Hill Wood Green Hill Lane Bingley Ward 1.53 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/022 Oakwood Hall Lady Lane Bingley Ward 0.89 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/023 Land to West of Cooper Close Lady Lane Bingley Ward 0.42 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/024 Sports Ground Lady Park 
Avenue 

Bingley Ward 0.84 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/025 Prince of Wales Park Park Road Bingley Ward 7.43 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/026 Eldwick Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Otley Road Bingley Ward 0.28 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/027 Eldwick Recreation Ground Otley Road Bingley Ward 0.65 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/028 Eldwick Recreation Ground 
Tennis Courts 

Otley Road Bingley Ward 0.10 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/029 Land to East of Lyndale Road Lyndale Road Bingley Ward 0.67 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/030 Load Pit Beck Saltaire Road Bingley Ward 0.69 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/031 Land to South of Rothbart 
Gardens 

Swan Avenue Bingley Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/032 Land to South of Swan Avenue Swan Avenue Bingley Ward 0.30 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/033 Eldwick Primary School Warren Lane Bingley Ward 2.16 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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BI/OS/034 Eldwick Primary School Warren Lane Bingley Ward 1.97 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
  Mixed Restricted 

access 

BI/OS/035 Land to East of Canary Drive Canary Drive Bingley Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/036 Eldwick Primary School Warren Lane Bingley Ward 0.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/037 Land to South of Swan Avenue Gilstead Lane Bingley Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/038 Warren Lane  Allotments Warren Lane Bingley Ward 0.80 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/039 Gilstead Moor Edge Parkside Bingley Ward 9.52 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/040 All Saints Church Old Main Street Bingley Ward 0.31 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/041 Jer Wood Crownest Lane Bingley Ward 0.30 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/042 Jer Wood Crownest Lane Bingley Ward 0.24 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/043 Land to East of Stanley Street Crownest Road Bingley Ward 0.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/044 St Joseph's Catholic Primary 
Schoo; 

Crownest Road Bingley Ward 0.54 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/045 Gilstead Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Gilstead Lane Bingley Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/046 Gilstead Recreation Ground Gilstead Lane Bingley Ward 1.36 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/047 Bingley South Bog Crosley Wood 
Road 

Bingley Ward 3.37 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/048 Crosley Wood Crosley Wood 
Road 

Bingley Ward 4.06 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/049 Jubilee Gardens Myrtle Place Bingley Ward 0.49 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/050 Myrtle Park Play Area Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.02 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/051 Myrtle Park Play Area Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.05 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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BI/OS/052 Myrtle Park Skate Park Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.04 Provision for children BMX Skate 

Park 
Council Public access 

unrestricted 

BI/OS/053 Myrtle Park Sports Court Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.16 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/054 Former Allotments The Locks Bingley Ward 0.61 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/055 Myrtle Park Bowling Green Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/056 Myrtle Park Bowling Green Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 0.28 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/057 Myrtle Park Myrtle Grove Bingley Ward 8.55 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/059 Trinity All Saints Church of 
England Primary School 

Church Street Bingley Ward 0.45 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/060 Bingley South Bog John Escritt Road Bingley Ward 2.26 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/061 Land to West of Dobb Kiln Lane Dobb Kiln Lane Bingley Ward 2.06 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/062 Beckfoot & Hazelbeck 
Community Learning 

Bradford Road Bingley Rural Ward 2.16 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/063 Beckfoot & Hazelbeck 
Community Learning 

Wagon Lane Bingley Rural Ward 1.65 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/064 Bradford Road Allotments Bradford Road Bingley Rural Ward 7.94 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/065 Myrtle Park Primary School Ash Terrace Bingley Ward 0.19 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/066 Beckfoot Lane Allotments Beckfoot Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.97 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/067 Cricket Ground Beckfoot Lane Bingley Rural Ward 3.88 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BI/OS/068 St Ives Play Area Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.61 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/069 St Ives Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 189.67 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BI/OS/070 North Bog Airevalley Road Bingley Ward 0.51 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 
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BI/OS/071 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Crossley Wood 

Road 
Bingley Ward 2.14 Green and Blue 

corridors 
  Private Limited or de 

facto access 

BI/OS/072 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Beck Lane Bingley Ward 3.38 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BI/OS/073 Bingley Bypass Embankment Airevalley Road Bingley Ward 0.91 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

BI/OS/074 Bingley Bypass Verge Airevalley Road Bingley Ward 0.29 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Limited or de 
facto access 

Cottingley 

CO/OS/001 Bradford & Bingley Sports Club Wagon Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.43 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/002 Rugby Football Ground Wagon Lane Bingley Rural Ward 1.07 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/003 Cricket Ground Wagon Lane Bingley Rural Ward 2.81 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/004 Rugby Ground Wagon Lane Bingley Rural Ward 4.64 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/005 Ghyll Wood Ghyll Wood Drive Bingley Rural Ward 1.11 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CO/OS/006 Land to North of Staybrite 
Avenue 

Manor Drive Bingley Rural Ward 0.48 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CO/OS/007 Cottingley Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Moorfield Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CO/OS/008 Cottingley Recreation Ground Manor Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.45 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CO/OS/009 Cottingley Recreation Ground Moorfield Road Bingley Rural Ward 2.59 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CO/OS/010 Land to North of Oberon Way Lysander Way Bingley Rural Ward 1.13 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CO/OS/011 Land at end of Aire View 
Avenue 

Bradford Road Bingley Rural Ward 3.02 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CO/OS/012 Shiple Golf Course Beckfoot Lane Bingley Rural Ward 35.72 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/013 Land to North of Cottingley 
Drive 

Hazel Beck Bingley Rural Ward 0.47 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

CO/OS/014 Sports Court Cottingley New 
Rpad 

Bingley Rural Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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CO/OS/015 Tennis Courts Cottingley New 

Road 
Bingley Rural Ward 0.17 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 

unrestricted 

CO/OS/016 Skate Park Cottingley New 
Road 

Bingley Rural Ward 0.02 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CO/OS/017 Playing Fields Cottingley New 
Road 

Bingley Rural Ward 1.72 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CO/OS/018 Cottingley Village Primary 
School 

Cottingley Moor 
Road 

Bingley Rural Ward 1.77 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

CO/OS/019 Dixons Cottingley Academy Bradford Old 
Road 

Bingley Rural Ward 4.05 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

East Morton 

EM/OS/001 East Morton CE Primary School Street Lane Keighley East Ward 0.90 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

EM/OS/002 St Luke's Church Morton Lane Keighley East Ward 0.26 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

EM/OS/003 Bethel Hall Main Road Keighley East Ward 0.18 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

EM/OS/004 East Morton Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Main Road Keighley East Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

EM/OS/005 East Morton Recreation Ground Main Road Keighley East Ward 2.49 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

EM/OS/006 Street Lane Allotments Street Lane Keighley East Ward 0.81 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

EM/OS/007 Land to East of Green End 
Road 

Green End Road Keighley East Ward 3.09 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

EM/OS/008 Land to East of Little Lane Stepping Stones Keighley East Ward 0.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

EM/OS/009 Land to South of Otley Road Otley Road Keighley East Ward 1.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

EM/OS/010 Fardew Golf Course Carr Lane Keighley East Ward 26.46 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

Keighley  

KY/OS/001 Rugby Ground Skipton Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

9.37 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/002 Cricket Ground St John's Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

2.31 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 
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KY/OS/003 St John's Road Allotments St John's Road Keighley Central 

Ward 
0.40 Allotments   Private Restricted 

access 

KY/OS/004 Aireville Street Play Area Aireville Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.29 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/005 Land to West of Bar House 
Lane 

Bar House Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.52 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/006 Land to East of Green Head 
Drive 

Green Head 
Drive 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.24 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/007 Land to East of Green Head 
Avenue 

Green Head 
Avenue 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.77 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/008 Beechcliffe School University 
Academy Keighley 

Green Head 
Road 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

5.96 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/009 Land to West of Skipton Road Skipton Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

3.49 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/010 Cliffe Castle Play Area Spring Gardens 
Lane 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.08 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/011 Cliffe Castle Spring Gardens 
Lane 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

10.57 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/012 The Holy Family Catholic 
School 

Spring Gardens 
Lane 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

4.58 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/013 Arctic Street Play Area Arctic Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.14 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/014 Utley Cemetery Cemetery Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

9.01 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/015 Woodville Horticultural Training 
Centre 

Woodville Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.51 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/016 Land to North of Woodville 
Road 

Woodville Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/017 Devonshire Park Play Area Cliffe Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.22 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/018 Devonshire Park Sports Court Cliffe Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.09 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/019 Devonshire Park Spring Gardens 
Lane 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

4.43 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/020 Spring Gardens Lane Playing 
Field 

Spring Gardens 
Lane 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.96 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Mixed Restricted 
access 



270 Appendices  

 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size (ha) Typology Sub-category Ownership Public Access 
KY/OS/021 Highfield Lane Playing Fields Highfield Lane Keighley Central 

Ward 
5.65 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 

unrestricted 

KY/OS/022 Highfield Lane Bowling Green Highfield Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.27 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/023 Highfield Lane Sports Court Highfield Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/024 Highfield Lane Play Area Highfield Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/025 Land to South of Coronation 
Mount 

Coronation Mount Keighley West Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/026 Land to North of Braithwaite 
Avenue 

Braithwaite 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.37 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/027 Merlin Top Primary Academy Braithwaite 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.89 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/028 Land to North of North Dean 
Road 

North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 1.72 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/031 Our Lady of Victories Roman 
Catholic Primary School 

Guard House 
Road 

Keighley West Ward 0.82 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/032 Land to East of Broster Avenue Broster Avenue Keighley West Ward 1.33 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/033 Land to North of Devonshire 
Street 

Devonshire 
Street 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.47 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/034 Land to North of Guard House 
Grove 

Guard House 
Grove 

Keighley West Ward 0.58 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/035 Land to South of North Dean 
Road  

North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 0.59 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/036 Land to North of North Beck North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 1.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/037 Lustre Street Burial Ground Lustre Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.17 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/038 Land to South of Cashmere 
Street 

Cashmere Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.45 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/039 Land at North Beck Becks Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

1.69 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/040 Keighley Shared Church Beck Side Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.50 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 
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KY/OS/041 Trinity Street Play Area Trinity Street Keighley Central 

Ward 
0.29 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 

unrestricted 

KY/OS/042 Parson Street Play Area Parson Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/043 Victoria Park Play Area Bradford Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.11 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/044 Victoria Park Sports Court Bradford Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/045 Victoria Park Bradford Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

4.62 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/046 Cricket Ground Twaites Brow 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.84 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/047 Spring Avenue Play Area Royd House 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/048 Long Lee Playing Field Thwaites Brow 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.71 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/049 Long Lee Primary School Cherry Tree Rise Keighley East Ward 3.59 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/050 Cricket Ground Royd Ings 
Avenue 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

2.26 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/051 Bowling Green Royd Ings 
Avenue 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.25 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/052 Cougar Park Royd Ings 
Avenue 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

1.07 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/053 Beeches Road Play Area Beeches Road Keighley East Ward 0.30 Provision for children LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/054 Football Ground Aire Valley Road Keighley East Ward 1.23 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/055 Hard Ings Road Allotments Hard Ings Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.80 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/056 Marland Road Recreation 
Ground 

Marland Road Keighley East Ward 6.38 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/057 Marland Activities and Coaching 
Centre 

Marland Road Keighley East Ward 1.08 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/058 Marland Road Allotments Marland Road Keighley East Ward 0.22 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 
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KY/OS/059 East Riddlesden Hall Bradford Road Keighley East Ward 4.38 Parks and gardens   Private Restricted 

access 

KY/OS/060 Cricket Ground Grange Road Keighley East Ward 1.10 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/061 Tennis Courts Scott Lane Keighley East Ward 0.25 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/062 Granby Drive Allotments Granby Drive Keighley East Ward 0.40 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/063 Granby Lane Play Area Granby Lane Keighley East Ward 0.36 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/064 Land to North of Woodhouse 
Drive 

Woodhouse Drive Keighley East Ward 0.17 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/065 Oakbank School Ingrow Lane Keighley West Ward 1.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/066 Oakbank School Ingrow Lane Keighley West Ward 4.33 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/067 Land to North of Elmwood 
Terrace 

Ingrow Lane Keighley West Ward 0.65 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/068 Land to East of Goose Cote 
Lane 

Bracken Bank 
Grove 

Keighley West Ward 0.20 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/069 Land to South of Central 
Avenue 

Bracken Bank 
Grove 

Keighley West Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/070 Land to North of Central Avenue Bracken Bank 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.32 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/071 Land to south of Staveley Road Pepper Hill Lea Keighley West Ward 3.64 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/072 Worth Valley Primary School Bracken Bank 
Crescent 

Keighley West Ward 1.12 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/073 Bracken Bank Crescent Play 
Area 

Bracken Bank 
Crescent 

Keighley West Ward 0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/074 Bracken Bank Crescent Playing 
Field 

Bracken Bank 
Crescent 

Keighley West Ward 0.38 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/075 Land to West of Woodworth 
Grove 

Woodworth 
Grove 

Keighley East Ward 0.61 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/076 Land to South of Haworth Lane Haworth Lane Keighley East Ward 0.57 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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KY/OS/077 Land to West of Halifax Road Halifax Road Keighley East Ward 5.38 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
Woodland Council Limited or de 

facto access 

KY/OS/078 Oakbank Recreation Centre Ingrow Lane Keighley West Ward 1.40 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/079 Parkwood Bottom Parkwood Street Keighley East Ward 25.55 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/080 Land to South of North Dean 
Street 

North Dean 
Street 

Keighley West Ward 2.92 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/081 New Town Allotments North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 2.89 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/082 Parkwood Primary School St Pauls Road Keighley East Ward 0.47 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/083 Land to East of Park Lane Park Lane Keighley East Ward 0.26 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/084 Land to West of Hainworth 
Wood Road North 

Hainworth Wood 
Road North 

Keighley East Ward 2.79 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/086 Hainworth Wood Road 
Recreation Ground 

Hainworth Wood 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.51 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/087 Land to North of Hainworth 
Wood Road 

Hainworth Wood 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.46 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/088 Land to North of Kendal Street Kendal Street Keighley East Ward 0.40 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/089 Kendal Street Play Area Kendal Street Keighley East Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/090 Rifle Range St Paul's Road Keighley East Ward 0.76 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/091 Parkwood Allotments St Paul's Road Keighley East Ward 1.15 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/093 Hog Holes Beck Glen Lee Lane Keighley East Ward 1.76 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/094 Land to East of Dawson Place Dawson Place Keighley East Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/095 Greystones Farm, Bracken 
Bank 

Bronte Drive Keighley West Ward 7.35 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/096 Lund Park Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

4.73 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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KY/OS/097 Lund Park Bowling Green Mannville Road Keighley Central 

Ward 
0.42 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 

access 

KY/OS/098 Lund Park Play Area Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/099 Lund Park Outdoor Gym Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.33 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/100 Lund Park Gym  Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.11 Outdoor sports facilities Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/101 Lund Park BMX Track Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.11 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/102 Land to West of Central Avenue Central Avenue Keighley West Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/103 Sue Belcher Community Centre 
Sports Court 

Bracken Bank 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/104 Sue Belcher Community Centre Bracken Bank 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.44 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/105 Land to South of Elwood Road Elwood Road Keighley West Ward 0.19 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/106 Land to North Bracken Bank 
Way 

Bracken Bank 
Way 

Keighley West Ward 0.65 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/107 Bronte Playing Field and Sports 
Courts 

Goose Cote Lane Worth Valley Ward 4.02 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/108 Branshaw Golf Course Keighley Road Worth Valley Ward 36.46 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/109 Sports Court Harewood Road Keighley West Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/110 Land to East of Harewood Road Harewood Road Keighley West Ward 0.32 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/111 Land to East of Harewood Road Harewood Road Keighley West Ward 0.14 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/112 Staveley Road Small Holdings Staveley Road Keighley West Ward 0.85 Allotments   Mixed Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/113 Land to East of Staveley Road Staveley Road Keighley West Ward 1.39 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/114 Staveley Way Allotments Staveley Way Keighley West Ward 0.40 Allotments   Mixed Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/115 Cricket Ground Hainworth Road Keighley East Ward 1.28 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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KY/OS/116 Land to East of Marriner's Walk Marriner Road Keighley Central 

Ward 
2.32 Open Land in 

Settlements 
  Private Limited or de 

facto access 

KY/OS/117 Land to East of Parkwood Rise Parkwood Rise Keighley East Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/118 Land to East of Lowry View Lowry View Keighley East Ward 0.54 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/119 St John's Church South Street Keighley West Ward 0.92 Cemeteries   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/120 Knowle Park Industrial Estate South Street Keighley East Ward 1.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/121 St Joesph's RC Primary School Queen'S Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.73 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/122 Upper Hird Street Allotments Upper Hird Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

1.72 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/123 Nessfield Primary School Nessfield Drive Keighley West Ward 0.73 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/124 Arncliffe Road Allotments Arncliffe Road Keighley West Ward 0.95 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/125 Rawdon Street Allotments Rawdon Street Keighley West Ward 1.33 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/126 Land to South of North Beck Holme Mill Lane Keighley West Ward 0.62 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/127 Land to North of Thorncliffe 
Road 

Thorncliffe Road Keighley West Ward 0.56 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/128 Land to North of Well Street Well Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.21 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/130 Whinburn Hall Hollins Lane Keighley Central 
Ward 

2.94 Parks and gardens   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/131 Land to North of Keighley 
Industrial Park 

Royd Ings 
Avenue 

Keighley Central 
Ward 

2.94 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/132 Riddlesden St Mary's CE 
Primary School 

Grange Road Keighley East Ward 1.23 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/133 Riddlesden St Mary's CE 
Primary School 

Grange Road Keighley East Ward 0.74 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/134 Land to East of Ealm Wood 
Road 

Western Avenue Keighley East Ward 0.38 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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KY/OS/135 Land to West of Malvern 

Crescent 
Malvern Crescent Keighley East Ward 0.21 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
Woodland Private Private site no 

access 

KY/OS/136 Land to the East of Leach Way Leach Way Keighley East Ward 0.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/137 Land to South of Banks Lane Banks Lane Keighley East Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/138 Land to South Banks Lane Scott Lane Keighley East Ward 0.63 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/139 Land to South of Saxilby Road Saxilby Road Keighley East Ward 3.13 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/140 Morton Cemetery Bradford Road Keighley East Ward 1.61 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/141 Land to East of Skipton Road Skipton Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.16 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/142 Land to North of King George V 
Playing Fields 

Marland Road Keighley East Ward 2.80 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/143 King George V Playing Fields Airevalley Road Keighley East Ward 9.16 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/144 Cricket Ground Bradford Road Keighley East Ward 0.92 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/145 Hainworth Wood Road Play 
Area 

Hainworth Wood 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/146 Hainworth Wood Road Sports 
Court 

Hainworth Wood 
Road 

Keighley East War 0.04 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/147 Marland Road Allotments Marland Road Keighley East Ward 0.18 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/148 Sue Belcher Community Centre 
Skate Park 

Bracken Bank 
Avenue 

Keighley West Ward 0.16 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/149 Land to East of Damems Road Damems Road Keighley East Ward 2.81 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/150 Byre Way Play Area Byre Way Keighley West Ward 0.03 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/151 Highfell Rise Play Area Highfell Rise Keighley West Ward 0.02 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/152 Litton Road Play Area Litton Road Keighley West Ward 0.04 Provision for children LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/153 Lund Park Sport Court Malsis Road Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.01 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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KY/OS/154 North Dean Road Sports Court North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 

unrestricted 

KY/OS/155 North Dean Road Play Area North Dean Road Keighley West Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/156 Oak Bank Skate Park Ingrow Lane Keighley West Ward 0.06 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/157 Roedhelm Road Play Area Roedhelm Road Keighley East Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/158 Land to South of Thorneycroft 
Road 

Roedhelm Road Keighley East Ward 0.63 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/159 Land to North of Park Lane Park Lane Keighley East Ward 7.02 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/160 Applegarth Gardens Allotments Applegarth 
Gardens 

Keighley East Ward 0.13 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

KY/OS/161 Land to the East of Staveley 
Way 

Staveley Way Keighley West Ward 0.54 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/162 Village Green to West of 
Keighley Road 

Keighley Road Keighley West Ward 0.63 Amenity greenspace   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/163 Town Hall Square North Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.27 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/164 Land to East of Staincliffe Drive Staincliffe Drive Keighley West Ward 0.41 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

KY/OS/165 Land to South of Low Whin 
Close 

Beacon Hill Keighley West Ward 0.71 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/166 Land North of The Knoll Staincliffe Drive Keighley West Ward 0.29 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/167 Lane to the South of Occupation 
Lane 

Occupation Lane Keighley West Ward 0.89 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/168 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Swine Lane Keighley East Ward 1.99 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/169 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Granby Lane Keighley East Ward 2.68 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/170 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Bar Lane Keighley East Ward 0.56 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/171 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Leach Road Keighley East Ward 1.23 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/172 River Worth South Street Keighley Central 
Ward 

0.42 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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KY/OS/173 River Aire Royd Ings 

Avenue 
Keighley Central 
Ward 

4.39 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/174 River Aire Bradford Road Keighley East Ward 1.96 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

KY/OS/175 River Worth Worth Bridge 
Road 

Keighley East Ward 3.48 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/176 Land to South of Becks Road Becks Road Keighley West Ward 1.55 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

KY/OS/177 North Beck Becks Road Keighley West Ward 1.87 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

Silsden 

SI/OS/001 Land to North of Foster Avenue Foster Avenue Craven Ward 0.49 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/002 Land to West of Bradley Road Bradley Road Craven Ward 0.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/003 St James's Church Kirkgate Craven Ward 0.72 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

SI/OS/004 Woodside Road Allotments Woodside Road Craven Ward 3.19 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/005 Taylor Avenue Playing Fields Elliot Street Craven Ward 1.13 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/006 Silsden Football Club Keighley Road Craven Ward 4.69 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/007 Cricket Ground Keighley Road Craven Ward 1.11 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/008 Land to West of Hawber Lane Hawber Lane Craven Ward 1.01 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/009 Howden Road Cemetery Howden Road Craven Ward 0.72 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/010 Land to West of Bolton Road Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.20 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/011 Silsden Park Play Area Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.11 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/012 Silsden Park Skate Park Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.03 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/013 Silsden Park Football Pitch Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.64 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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SI/OS/014 Silsden Park Bowling Green Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.31 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 

access 

SI/OS/015 Silsden Park Tennis Court Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.18 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/016 Silsden Park Rugby Pitch Bolton Road Craven Ward 1.24 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/017 Silsden Park Bolton Road Craven Ward 2.89 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/018 Silsden Golf Course Brunthwaite Lane Craven Ward 24.81 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/019 The Hive Community Centre 
Sports Court 

Elliot Street Craven Ward 0.10 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

SI/OS/020 Bowling Green Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.18 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/021 Bolton Road Allotments Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.33 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

SI/OS/022 Land to South of Fulton 
Crescent 

Belton Road Craven Ward 0.63 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SI/OS/023 The Beck Bridge Street Craven Ward 0.95 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/024 The Beck Kirkgate Craven Ward 0.39 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/025 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Keighley Road Craven Ward 1.33 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SI/OS/026 Leeds and Liverpool Canal Keighley Road Craven Ward 1.52 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

SI/OS/027 The Beck Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.39 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Private site no 
access 

SI/OS/028 Silsden Golf Driving Range Keighley Road Craven Ward 4.00 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

Steeton                 

ST/OS/002 Eastburn Junior and Infant 
School 

Green Close Craven Ward 0.29 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

ST/OS/003 Land at Haxton Boulevard Haxton Boulevard Craven Ward 0.72 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

ST/OS/004 Land to North of Skipton Road Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.96 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 
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ST/OS/005 Land to South of Airedale 

General Hospital 
Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.43 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 

access 

ST/OS/006 Land to West of Styveton Way Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.82 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/007 Eastburn Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Sun Street Craven Ward 0.14 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/008 Eastburn Recreation Ground Sun Street Craven Ward 0.59 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/009 Eastburn Recreation Ground Sun Street Craven Ward 0.56 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/010 Land tio East of Ings Road Ings Road Craven Ward 1.59 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/011 Land to West of Steeton Grove Steeton Grove Craven Ward 0.45 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/012 Land to South of Steeton Grove Station Road Craven Ward 0.52 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/013 Land to West of Station Road Station Road Craven Ward 0.39 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/014 Land adjacent to Steeton 
Station 

Station Road Craven Ward 0.25 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/015 Land to North of Steeton Hall 
Gardens 

Steeton Hall 
Gardens 

Craven Ward 0.47 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/016 Land to North of St Stephen's 
Court 

St Stephen's 
Court 

Craven Ward 0.44 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/017 Steeton Cemetery Elmsley Street Craven Ward 0.56 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/018 Land to South of Steeton Hall 
Gardens 

Steeton Hall 
Gardens 

Craven Ward 0.50 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/019 Land to East of St Stephen's 
Road 

Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.48 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/020 Land to the East of Mill Lane Mill Lane Craven Ward 0.43 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/021 Skipton Road Play Area Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/022 Steeton Bowling Green Skipton Road Craven Ward 0.27 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

ST/OS/023 Land to South of Chapel Road Chapel Road Craven Ward 0.29 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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ST/OS/024 Steeton Football Ground Summerhill Lane Craven Ward 0.99 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 

access 

ST/OS/025 Keighley Road Allotments Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.55 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

ST/OS/026 Land to South of Keighley Road Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.43 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/027 Land at Millenium Business 
Park 

Steeton Grove Craven Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/028 Land at Millennium Business 
Parl 

Steeton Grove Craven Ward 0.49 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/029 Land to North of Steeton Hall Station Road Craven Ward 0.80 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/030 Keighley Road Recreation 
Ground 

Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.38 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/031 Land to South of Hawthorn 
Road 

Hawthorn Road Craven Ward 0.52 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

ST/OS/032 Redding Wood Redding Wood 
Lane 

Craven Ward 0.33 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

ST/OS/033 Steeton Cricket Ground Summerhill Lane Craven Ward 1.17 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

ST/OS/034 Keighley Road Recreation 
Ground Sports Court 

Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.02 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/035 Keighley Road Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

Keighley Road Craven Ward 0.06 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ST/OS/036 Land to the East of Grimston 
Street 

Grimston Street Craven Ward 0.65 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 
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Cullingworth 

CU/OS/001 Manywells Quarry Mannywells Brow Bingley Rural Ward 10.04 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

CU/OS/002 Land to North of Manywells 
Brow 

Manywells Brow Bingley Rural Ward 0.20 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CU/OS/003 Cullingworth Village Primary 
School 

New School Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.33 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

CU/OS/004 Cullingworth Recreation 
Ground 

Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.35 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CU/OS/005 Cullingworth Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

Fieldside Bingley Rural Ward 0.04 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CU/OS/006 Cullingworth Recreation 
Ground Sports Court 

Fieldside Bingley Rural Ward 0.07 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CU/OS/007 Cullingworth Recreation 
Ground Bowling Green 

Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

CU/OS/008 Land to North of Hallowes 
Grove 

Barclay Close Bingley Rural Ward 1.09 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CU/OS/009 Methodist Church Dellside Fold Bingley Rural Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Limited or de 
facto access 

CU/OS/010 Manywells Beck The Dell Bingley Rural Ward 0.26 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

CU/OS/011 Cricket Ground Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.85 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CU/OS/012 Land to South of Bingley 
Road 

Bingley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.49 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CU/OS/013 Football Ground Roydwood Terrace 
(Back) 

Bingley Rural Ward 0.90 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

CU/OS/014 Land to South of Woodfield 
Road 

Woodfield Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.48 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

CU/OS/015 Royd Wood The Dell Bingley Rural Ward 1.56 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

CU/OS/016 Parkside School Parkside Terrace Bingley Rural Ward 2.75 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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CU/OS/017 Parkside School Parkside Terrace Bingley Rural Ward 0.17 Outdoor sports 

facilities 
School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

CU/OS/018 St John's Church George's Square Bingley Rural Ward 0.20 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

CU/OS/019 Great Northern Trail Manywells Brow Bingley Rural Ward 1.91 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Private Public access 
unrestricted 

Denholme 

DH/OS/001 Land to East of Old Road Old Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.36 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

DH/OS/002 Foster Park Play Area Foster Park View Bingley Rural Ward 0.09 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

DH/OS/003 Foster Park Sports Court Foster Park View Bingley Rural Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

DH/OS/004 Foster Park Bowling Green Parkinson Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.16 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

DH/OS/005 Foster Park Skate Park Parkinson Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.10 Provision for 
children 

BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

DH/OS/006 Foster Park Parkinson Road Bingley Rural Ward 3.35 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

DH/OS/007 Denholme Primary School Mary Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.59 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

DH/OS/008 Land at Denholme Edge Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/009 Denholme Shared Church Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.23 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/010 Cricket Ground Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.00 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

DH/OS/011 Burial Ground Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.12 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/012 Denholme Small Holdings Foster Park View Bingley Rural Ward 5.67 Allotments   Council Private site no 
access 

DH/OS/013 Seven Acres Play Area Seven Acres Bingley Rural Ward 0.13 Provision for 
children 

LAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

DH/OS/014 Land North of Carperley Beck Station Road Bingley Rural Ward 6.49 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/015 Cricket Ground Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.94 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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DH/OS/016 Denholme Gate Play Area Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.07 Provision for 

children 
LEAP Council Public access 

unrestricted 

DH/OS/017 Former St Paul's Church Halifax Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.66 Cemeteries   Private Private site no 
access 

DH/OS/018 Graveyard Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.09 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/019 Graveyard Valley Heights Bingley Rural Ward 0.12 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

DH/OS/020 Foster Park View Allotments Foster Park View Bingley Rural Ward 0.48 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

Haworth 

HA/OS/001 Haworth Cemetery Cemetery Road Worth Valley Ward 1.81 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

HA/OS/002 Cricket Ground West Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.85 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/003 West Lane Allotments West Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.34 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/004 St Michael & All Angels 
Church 

Main Street Worth Valley Ward 0.66 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

HA/OS/005 Main Street Allotments Main Street Worth Valley Ward 0.45 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/006 Haworth Primary School Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 2.61 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/007 Rawdon Road Allotments Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 0.55 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/008 Land to North of Acre Lane Acre Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.41 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/009 Tennis Courts Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 0.30 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/010 Central Park Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 2.54 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/011 Central Park Bowling Green Belle Isle Road Worth Valley Ward 0.17 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/012 Central Park Play Area Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 0.06 Provision for 
children 

NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/013 Land to South of Mytholmes 
Lane 

Mytholmes Lane Worth Valley Ward 3.03 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 
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HA/OS/014 Land to South of Greenfield 

Farm 
Mytholmes Lane Worth Valley Ward 1.91 Open Land in 

Settlements 
  Private Private site no 

access 

HA/OS/015 Land to South of Ebor Lane Ebor Lane Worth Valley Ward 1.84 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/016 Land to West of Keighley & 
Worth Valley Railway 

Ebor Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.61 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/017 Land to East of Belle Isle 
Road 

Belle Isle Road Worth Valley Ward 0.54 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/018 Land to West of Main Street Main Street Worth Valley Ward 1.08 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/019 Linden Street Allotments Linden Street Worth Valley Ward 0.28 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/020 Land to East of Sun Street Sun Street Worth Valley Ward 3.42 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/021 Land to East of Portland 
Street 

Portland Street Worth Valley Ward 0.60 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/022 Land to South of Lees Lane Lees Lane Worth Valley Ward 3.12 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/023 Longlands Play Area Massey Fields Worth Valley Ward 0.05 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/024 Lees Primary School Lees Bank Drive Worth Valley Ward 0.43 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/025 Cross Roads Park Play Area Haworth Road Worth Valley Ward 0.06 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/026 Cross Roads Park Bowling 
Green 

Halifax Road Worth Valley Ward 0.14 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

HA/OS/027 Cross Roads Park Sports 
Court 

Haworth Road Worth Valley Ward 0.08 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/028 Cross Roads Park Haworth Road Worth Valley Ward 1.42 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/029 Victoria Avenue Play Area Victoria Avenue Worth Valley Ward 0.10 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/030 Stanbury Cemetery Sun Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.58 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

HA/OS/031 Stanbury Play Area Main Street Worth Valley Ward 0.17 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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HA/OS/032 Cross Roads Park Skate Park Haworth Road Worth Valley Ward 0.04 Provision for 

children 
BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/033 Central Park Sports Court Rawdon Road Worth Valley Ward 0.03 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/034 Cross Roads Park Outdoor 
Gym 

Haworth Road Worth Valley Ward 0.01 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Outdoor Gym Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HA/OS/035 Land to West of Weavers Hill Weavers Hill Worth Valley Ward 0.99 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

HA/OS/036 Land to West of Baden Street Baden Street Worth Valley Ward 1.82 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Limited or de 
facto access 

Harden 

HR/OS/001 Harden Memorial Hall Play 
Area 

Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.06 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HR/OS/002 Harden Memorial Hall Park Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.55 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

HR/OS/003 Land to North of Long Lane Long Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.34 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

HR/OS/004 Land to North Moor Edge 
High Side 

Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.23 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

HR/OS/005 Land to East of Keighley 
Road 

Keighley Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.25 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

HR/OS/006 Harden Primary School Long Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.56 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

HR/OS/007 Cricket Ground Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.33 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

HR/OS/008 Football Ground Harden Road Bingley Rural Ward 1.08 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

Oakworth 

OA/OS/001 Cricket Ground Wide Lane Worth Valley Ward 1.42 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

OA/OS/002 Land to North of Moor Drive Moor Drive Worth Valley Ward 0.77 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OA/OS/003 Land to North of Windsor 
Road 

Windsor Road Worth Valley Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

OA/OS/004 Windsor Road Play Area Windsor Road Worth Valley Ward 0.01 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 
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OA/OS/005 Christ Church Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 0.38 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 

facto access 

OA/OS/006 Land to South of Waterwheel 
Lane 

Waterwheel Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.88 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OA/OS/007 Colne Road Cemetery Dockroyd Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.23 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

OA/OS/008 Dockroyd Lane Allotments Dockroyd Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.23 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

OA/OS/009 Land to West of Slaymaker 
Lane 

Slaymaker Lane Worth Valley Ward 2.53 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

OA/OS/010 Holden Park Sports Court Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 0.09 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OA/OS/011 Holden Park Bowling Green Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 0.14 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

OA/OS/012 Land to West of Highfield 
Lane 

Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 0.55 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OA/OS/013 Holden Park Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 6.38 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OA/OS/014 Holden Park Play Area Colne Road Worth Valley Ward 0.06 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OA/OS/015 Land to South of Victoria 
Road 

Victoria Road Worth Valley Ward 2.05 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Limited or de 
facto access 

OA/OS/016 Land to North of Keighley 
Road 

Keighley Road Worth Valley Ward 0.31 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OA/OS/017 Land South of Mill Lane Mill Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.86 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OA/OS/018 Land to West of Dockroyd 
Lane 

Dockroyd Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.24 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OA/OS/019 Oakworth Primary School Park Avenue Worth Valley Ward 0.26 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

OA/OS/020 Oakworth Cemetery and 
Crematorium 

Wide Lane Worth Valley Ward 2.07 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

Oxenhope 

OX/OS/001 Land to West of Jew Lane Jew Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.24 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/002 Sports Court Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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OX/OS/003 Mallard View Play Area Mallard View Worth Valley Ward 0.04 Provision for 

children 
LEAP Private Public access 

unrestricted 

OX/OS/004 Shaw Lane Playing Fields Shaw Lane Worth Valley Ward 1.32 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OX/OS/005 Land to West of Denholme 
Road 

Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 0.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/006 Land to North of Denholme 
Road 

Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 0.39 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/007 Denholme Road Burial 
Ground 

Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 0.22 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

OX/OS/008 Land to West of Yate Lane Yate Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.47 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/009 Land to West of Westville Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.46 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/010 Land to South of Barn Street Barn Street Worth Valley Ward 0.52 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/011 Land to South of Hill House 
Lane 

Hill House Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.27 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/012 Oxenhope Millenium Green Station Road Worth Valley Ward 1.11 Parks and gardens   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

OX/OS/014 Land to North of Mill Lane Mill Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.64 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/015 Cross Lane Allotments Cross Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.40 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

OX/OS/016 Oxenhope C of E Primary 
School 

Cross Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.11 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

OX/OS/017 Bowling Green Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.20 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

OX/OS/018 Hebden Bridge Road Play 
Area 

Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.12 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

OX/OS/019 Cricket Ground Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.92 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

OX/OS/020 Land to East of Moorhosue 
Court 

Mill Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.23 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/021 Land adjacent to Oxenhope 
Station 

Mill Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.24 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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OX/OS/022 Back fo the Hill Jew Lane Worth Valley Ward 0.30 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
  Private Private site no 

access 

OX/OS/023 Land to South of Grant Street Hebden Bridge Road Worth Valley Ward 0.30 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/024 Land to North of Denholme 
Road 

Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 1.07 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

OX/OS/025 Land at Tansy End Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 0.40 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Restricted 
access 

OX/OS/026 Land to South of Denholme 
Road 

Denholme Road Worth Valley Ward 0.62 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Restricted 
access 

Queensbury 

QB/OS/001 Foxhill Park Football Pitch Brighouse and 
Denholme Road 

Queensbury Ward 2.94 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/002 Albert Road Playing Field Albert Road Queensbury Ward 2.28 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/003 Alexandra Street Play Area Osbourne Drive Queensbury Ward 0.12 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Private Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/004 Holy Trinity Church West End Queensbury Ward 0.39 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

QB/OS/005 Queensbury Cemetery Broomfield Street Queensbury Ward 1.48 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/006 Russell Hall Park Play Area Russell Avenue Queensbury Ward 0.09 Provision for 
children 

NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/007 Russell Hall Park TBC Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.12 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/008 Russell Hall Park Bowling 
Street 

Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.22 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/009 Russell Hall Park Sports 
Court 

Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/010 Russell Hall Park Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.99 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/011 Queensbury School Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 1.18 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/012 Queensbury School Sports 
Court 

Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.16 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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QB/OS/013 Shibden Head Primary School Hainsworth Moor 

Grove 
Queensbury Ward 1.91 Outdoor sports 

facilities 
School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/014 Highfield Terrace Allotments Highfield Terrace Queensbury Ward 0.34 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/015 Land to South of Ford Hill Ford Hill Queensbury Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

QB/OS/016 Moor Close Avenue Playing 
Field 

Moor Close Avenue Queensbury Ward 0.94 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/017 Shibden Head Lane Burial 
Ground 

Shibden Head Lane Queensbury Ward 0.25 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/018 Land to West of Jons Croft Jons Croft Queensbury Ward 0.43 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

QB/OS/019 Long Lane Playing Field Long Lane Queensbury Ward 3.71 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/020 Land to West of Greenton 
Crescent 

Deanstones Lane Queensbury Ward 0.63 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

QB/OS/021 Land to East of Bradshaw 
View 

Bradshaw View Queensbury Ward 0.27 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/022 Grouse Moor Lane Play Area Grouse Moor Lane Queensbury Ward 0.04 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

QB/OS/023 Brighouse and Denholme 
Road Football Pitch 

Brighouse and 
Denholme Road 

Queensbury Ward 3.29 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/024 Queensbury Golf Course Brighouse Road Queensbury Ward 12.81 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

QB/OS/025 Littlemore / Foster Park Park Lane Queensbury Ward 13.76 Parks and gardens   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

QB/OS/026 Land to South of Old Mill Dam 
Lane 

Old Mill Dam Lane Queensbury Ward 0.50 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

QB/OS/027 Land to North of Parkland 
Court 

Harrowins Farm 
Drive 

Queensbury Ward 0.31 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

QB/OS/028 Land at Old Mill Dam Lane Old Mill Dam Lane Queensbury Ward 0.75 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

Thornton 

TH/OS/001 Land to North of Old Road Old Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.91 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Council Private site no 
access 

TH/OS/002 School Green Playing Field Old Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.04 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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TH/OS/003 Land to East of Buffham 

Pastures 
Old Road Thornton and Allerton 

Ward 
0.31 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 

unrestricted 

TH/OS/004 Old Bell Chapel Graveyard Thornton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.48 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

TH/OS/005 Land North of Bronte Old 
Road 

Bronte Old Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.32 Amenity greenspace   Private Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/006 Sapgate Lane Gardens Sapgate Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.26 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/007 Kipping Lane Gardens Kipping Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/008 Thornton Bowling Green Wensley Bank Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.29 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/009 Wensley Bank Sports Court Wensley Bank Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.31 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/010 Top Royd Allotments Royd Street Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.68 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/011 Royd Street Recreation 
Ground 

Royd Street Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.26 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/012 Royd Street Play Area Royd Street Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.18 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/013 Thornton Cemetery Thornton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

5.98 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/015 Thornton Primary School Thornton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.46 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/016 Land to East of Woodsley 
Fold 

Woodsley Fold Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

2.45 Green and Blue 
corridors 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/017 Land to North of Alderscholes 
Lane 

Alderscholes Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.41 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

TH/OS/018 Hill Top Sports Field Hill Top Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.93 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/019 Cricket Ground Hill Top Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.93 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/020 Hill Top Recreation Ground Hill Top Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

1.89 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

TH/OS/021 Kipping Cemetery Alan Court Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

0.21 Cemeteries   Private Private site no 
access 
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TH/OS/022 Land to South of Alan Court Alan Court Thornton and Allerton 

Ward 
0.28 Natural and semi-

natural greenspace 
Woodland Private Private site no 

access 

TH/OS/023 Headley Golf Course Headley Lane Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

13.65 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

TH/OS/024 Land to North of Thornton 
Road 

Thornton Road Thornton and Allerton 
Ward 

3.07 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Mixed Private site no 
access 

Wilsden 

WI/OS/001 Main Street Allotments Main Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.51 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

WI/OS/002 St Matthew's Church Main Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.24 Cemeteries   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

WI/OS/003 Land to North of High 
Meadows 

High Meadows Bingley Rural Ward 1.18 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/004 Wilsden Recreation Ground High Meadows Bingley Rural Ward 1.49 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/005 Wilsden Park, Royd House 
Sports Court 

Townfield Bingley Rural Ward 0.05 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/006 Wilsden Park, Royd House 
Play Area 

Townfield Bingley Rural Ward 0.07 Provision for 
children 

LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/007 Wilsden Bowling Green Royd Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.15 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

WI/OS/008 Wilsden Park, Royd House Townfield Bingley Rural Ward 0.52 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/009 Land at Lingfield Road Lingfield Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.29 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/010 Wilsden Primary School Tweedy Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.30 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

WI/OS/011 Land at Wilsden Beck Smithy Lane Bingley Rural Ward 1.19 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/012 Land to East of Main Street Main Street Bingley Rural Ward 0.25 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/013 Land to North of Crack Lane Crack Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.21 Open Land in 
Settlements 

  Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/014 Land to East of Harden Lane Harden Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.58 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/015 Land to North of Lee Close Lee Close Bingley Rural Ward 0.22 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 
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WI/OS/016 Wilsden Cemetery Shay Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.86 Cemeteries   Council Public access 

unrestricted 

WI/OS/017 Land to South of Crooke Lane Crooke Lane Bingley Rural Ward 0.43 Natural and semi-
natural greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

WI/OS/018 Lane Side Graveyard Haworth Road Bingley Rural Ward 0.45 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

WI/OS/019 Cricket Ground Haworth Road Bingley Rural Ward 2.22 Outdoor sports 
facilities 

Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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Wharfedale 

Reference Site Name Street Ward Size (ha) Typology Sub-category Ownership Public Access 
Addingham 

AD/OS/001 Silsden Road Playing Field Silsden Road Craven Ward 0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/002 Turner Lane / Silsden Road Silsden Road Craven Ward 1.57 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/003 Silsden Road Allotments (North) Silsden Road Craven Ward 0.47 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/004 Silsden Road Allotments (South) Silsden Road Craven Ward 0.94 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/005 Chapel Street Graveyard Chapel Street Craven Ward 0.32 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

AD/OS/006 Addingham Primary School Bolton Road Craven Ward 1.81 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/007 Bowling Green Main Street Craven Ward 0.32 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/008 Playing Fields Stockinger Lane Craven Ward 0.80 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/009 Addingham Recreation Ground Main Street Craven Ward 0.72 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/010 Cricket Ground Main Street Craven Ward 1.14 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/011 Playing Field  Church Street Craven Ward 1.29 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/012 Bracken Ghyll Golf Course Skipton Road Craven Ward 39.77 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

AD/OS/013 Bolton Road Bolton Road Craven Ward 0.68 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/014 Saw Mill Lane Saw Mill Lane Craven Ward 0.33 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/015 Side Beck Road / Wharfe Park Side Beck Road Craven Ward 0.37 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/016 Back Beck Lane / Bolton Road Back Beck Lane Craven Ward 1.89 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/017 Back Beck Lane / Sugar Hill Back Beck Lane Craven Ward 0.61 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 
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AD/OS/018 Silsden Road / Big Meadow Drive 

(East) 
Silsden Road Craven Ward 1.33 Natural and semi-natural 

greenspace 
  Private Private site no 

access 

AD/OS/019 Silsden Road / Big Meadow Drive 
(West) 

Silsden Road Craven Ward 3.93 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/020 Main Street Main Street Craven Ward 6.58 Open Land in Settlements   Mixed Private site no 
access 

AD/OS/021 St Peter's Church Graveyard Church Street Craven Ward 0.53 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

AD/OS/022 Addingham Recreation Ground 
Sports Court 

Main Street Craven Ward 0.06 Outdoor sports facilities MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/023 Addingham Recreation Ground 
Skate Park 

Main Street Craven Ward 0.02 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/024 Addingham Recreation Ground 
Play Area 

Main Street Craven Ward 0.04 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

AD/OS/025 Former Addingham first school School Lane Craven Ward 1.02 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Council Private site no 
access 

Burley-in-Wharfedale 

BU/OS/001 Land to South Long Meadows Long Meadows Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.19 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/002 Land to East Peel Place Peel Place Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.60 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/003 York Road Recreation Ground York Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

3.96 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/004 York Road Recreation Ground 
Skate Park 

York Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.04 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/005 Village Green Back Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/006 Village Green Langford Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.29 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/007 Village Green Back Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.20 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/008 Land to West of Bradford Road Bradford Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

3.71 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/009 Land at Lawn Walk Main Street Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.25 Amenity greenspace   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/010 Grange Park Play Area Grange Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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BU/OS/011 Grange Park Grange Road Wharfedale 

Ward 
1.21 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 

unrestricted 

BU/OS/012 Cricket Ground Grange Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

1.67 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

BU/OS/013 Burley Oaks Primary School Landgford Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

2.84 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BU/OS/014 East End Allotments Oak Avenue Wharfedale 
Ward 

2.27 Allotments   Private Restricted 
access 

BU/OS/015 Burley and Woodhead C of E 
Primary School 

Rose Bank Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.61 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

BU/OS/016 Wood Head Beck Sandholme Drive Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.42 Green and Blue corridors   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/017 Recreation Ground William Fison Ride Wharfedale 
Ward 

1.46 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Limited or de 
facto access 

BU/OS/018 Former Railway Menston Old Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

2.08 Green and Blue corridors   Private Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/019 York Road Recreation Ground 
MUGA 

York Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.02 Provision for children MUGA Council Public access 
unrestricted 

BU/OS/020 Play Area William Fison Ride Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.04 Provision for children LEAP Private Limited or de 
facto access 

Ilkley 

IL/OS/001 Land to North of Parish Ghyll 
Drive 

Parish Ghyll Drive Ilkley Ward 0.53 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/002 Land to North of Queen's Drive Queen's Drive Ilkley Ward 0.82 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/003 Land to North of Victoria Grove Victoria Avenue / 
Easby Close 

Ilkley Ward 0.26 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/004 Spencer's Garden Kings Road Ilkley Ward 0.38 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/005 Memorial Ground Grove Road Ilkley Ward 0.33 Civic spaces   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/006 Land at Yewbank Terrace Bolton Bridge 
Road 

Ilkley Ward 0.38 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/007 Bridge Lane Allotments Bridge Lane Ilkley Ward 0.28 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/008 Riverside Gardens Play Area Bridge Lane Ilkley Ward 0.25 Provision for children NEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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IL/OS/009 Riverside Gardens  Bridge Lane Ilkley Ward 3.39 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 

unrestricted 

IL/OS/010 River Wharfe Denton Road Ilkley Ward 2.48 Green and Blue corridors   Council Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/011 River Wharfe Castle Road Ilkley Ward 0.69 Green and Blue corridors   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/012 Riverside Gardens Bridge Lane Ilkley Ward 0.17 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/013 Riverside Garden Denton Road Ilkley Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/014 Castle Road Allotments Castle Road Ilkley Ward 0.83 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/015 Denton Road Playing Fields Denton Road Ilkley Ward 2.67 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/016 Ilkley Cemetery Ashlands Road Ilkley Ward 3.96 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/017 Land to North of Beanlands 
Parade 

Beanlands Parade Ilkley Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/018 Dansk Way Allotments Dansk Way Ilkley Ward 1.65 Allotments   Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/019 Ashlands Primary School Leeds Road Ilkley Ward 0.76 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/020 Ashlands Primary School Leeds Road Ilkley Ward 0.21 Amenity greenspace   Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/021 Backstone Way Play Area Backstone Way Ilkley Ward 0.05 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/022 Land to West of Backstone Way Backstone Way Ilkley Ward 0.47 Amenity greenspace   Mixed Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/023 Valley Drive Playing Fields Valley Drive Ilkley Ward 1.87 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/024 Coutances Way Sports Ground Countances Way Ilkley Ward 9.66 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Mixed Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/025 Bolling Road Playing Fields Bolling Road Ilkley Ward 1.70 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/026 Ghyll Royal Playing Fields Stourton Road Ilkley Ward 3.24 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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IL/OS/027 Land to North of Princess Road Princess Road Ilkley Ward 0.70 Natural and semi-natural 

greenspace 
Woodland Council Limited or de 

facto access 

IL/OS/028 Abbeyfield Court Ghyll Road Ilkley Ward 0.34 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/029 Land to South of The Grove The Grove Ilkley Ward 0.11 Civic spaces   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/030 Wells Walk Gardens Wells Promenade Ilkley Ward 0.45 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/031 Land to North of College Drive College Drive Ilkley Ward 0.95 Amenity greenspace   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/032 West View Park/ Darwin Gardens Wells Road Ilkley Ward 2.95 Parks and gardens   Mixed Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/033 The Riddings Wells Road Ilkley Ward 0.98 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Council Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/034 St Margaret's Church Queen's Road Ilkley Ward 0.17 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/035 Land to North of College Drive College Drive Ilkley Ward 0.29 Amenity greenspace   Council Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/036 Land to East of Wells Road Wells Road Ilkley Ward 0.24 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/037 Land to North Skelda Rise Maufe Way Ilkley Ward 0.20 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/038 Land to South of Cow Pasture 
Road 

Belle Vue Ilkley Ward 0.38 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/039 Ilkley Grammar School Cow Pasture Road Ilkley Ward 0.95 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/040 Craiglands Hotel Crossbeck Road Ilkley Ward 0.22 Amenity greenspace   Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/041 River Wharfe Denton Road Ilkley Ward 14.46 Green and Blue corridors   Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/042 Ilkley Rugby Club Denton Road Ilkley Ward 3.00 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/043 Cricket Ground Denton Road Ilkley Ward 2.04 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/044 Cricket Ground Middleton Avenue Ilkley Ward 1.86 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 
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IL/OS/045 Ilkley Lido Denton Road Ilkley Ward 3.41 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 

access 

IL/OS/046 Middleton Sports Ground Denton Road Ilkley Ward 5.17 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/047 Skate Park Middleton Avenue Ilkley Ward 0.06 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/048 Land to North of Old Lodge Hill 
Drive 

Old Lodge Hill 
Drive 

Ilkley Ward 0.61 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/049 Land to North of Gill Bank Road Gill Bank Road Ilkley Ward 0.45 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/050 Crabtree Gill Curly Hill Ilkley Ward 0.97 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/051 Land to the West of The Arbour Curly Hill Ilkley Ward 0.32 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/052 Land to North of Curly Hill Curly Hill Ilkley Ward 0.23 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Council Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/053 Moorfield School Ben Rhydding 
Road 

Ilkley Ward 0.38 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Private Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/054 Backstone Beck Ben Rhydding 
Road 

Ilkley Ward 0.28 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/055 Wheatley Rakes Ben Rhydding 
Road 

Ilkley Ward 1.48 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Council Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/056 Ben Ryhdding Golf Course High Wood Ilkley Ward 11.94 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/057 Land to North of Hollin Hall Drive Hollin Hall Drive Ilkley Ward 0.68 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/058 Panorama Woods Hollin Hall Drive Ilkley Ward 6.24 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

Woodland Mixed Limited or de 
facto access 

IL/OS/059 All Saints C of E Primary School Easby Drive Ilkley Ward 0.66 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

IL/OS/060 Land to South of River Wharfe Ashlands Road Ilkley Ward 1.35 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/061 Ilkley Sewage Works Ashland Roads Ilkley Ward 1.98 Natural and semi-natural 
greenspace 

  Private Private site no 
access 

IL/OS/062 The Scared Heart Catholic 
Primary School 

Valley Drive Ilkley Ward 0.53 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 
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IL/OS/063 Backstone Beck Leeds Road Ilkley Ward 0.25 Natural and semi-natural 

greenspace 
Woodland Council Private site no 

access 

IL/OS/064 Backstone Beck Playing Field Leeds Road Ilkley Ward 1.83 Outdoor sports facilities Playing Field Council Public access 
unrestricted 

IL/OS/065 Ilkley Golf Club Common Holme 
Lane 

Ilkley Ward 0.91 Outdoor sports facilities Golf Course Private Restricted 
access 

Menston 

ME/OS/001 God's Acre Bradford Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.80 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/002 Land at Ellar Gardens Ellar Gardens Wharfedale 
Ward 

1.13 Amenity greenspace   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/003 Cricket Ground Bradford Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

1.14 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Private Restricted 
access 

ME/OS/004 Land to East of Park Field Cleasby Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.59 Open Land in Settlements   Private Private site no 
access 

ME/OS/005 Bowling Green Main Street Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.19 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Restricted 
access 

ME/OS/006 The Parish Church of St John 
Divine 

Church View Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.24 Cemeteries   Private Limited or de 
facto access 

ME/OS/007 Menston Primary School St Peter's Way Wharfedale 
Ward 

1.46 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

ME/OS/008 Menston Primary School Main Street Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.24 Outdoor sports facilities School 
Playing 
Fields 

Council Restricted 
access 

ME/OS/009 Derry Lane Play Area Derry Lane Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.11 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/011 Menston Recreation Ground Bingley Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

2.32 Parks and gardens   Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/012 Menston Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Farnley Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.10 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/013 Menston Recreation Ground 
Skate Park 

Main Street Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.05 Provision for children BMX Skate 
Park 

Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/014 Menston Recreation Ground Play 
Area 

Bingley Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.07 Provision for children LEAP Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/015 Menston Recreation Ground Leathley Avenue Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.85 Outdoor sports facilities Sports Pitch Council Public access 
unrestricted 

ME/OS/016 Bradford Road Cemetery Bradford Road Wharfedale 
Ward 

0.58 Cemeteries   Council Public access 
unrestricted 
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